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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Age (computed)

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

AGEZ
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9/ 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
18- 29 14 8 17 15 13 0 13 14 100 0 0 0 17 11
30-44 26 19 21 28 26 47 26 26 0 99 0 0 31 24
45 - 64 30 28 43 28 30 27 29 30 0 0 97 0 34 26
65 + 30 45 19 28 31 26 31 29 0 0 3 100 18 38
Cannot say 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
Mean: 52.2| 583 49.0 517 518 514| 528 515 251 36.6 553 759| 475 552




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Age (computed)

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
AGEZ
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
18- 29 14 16 16 6 34 41 20 8 17 9 14 32 18 10
30-44 26 28 26 24 22 9 15 32 23 30 29 33 31 25
45 - 64 30 32 24 33 28 21 31 30 26 31 37 22 31 30
65 + 30 23 35 37 17 28 33 30 34 30 18 12 19 34
Cannot say 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1
Mean:| 52.2| 49.7 523 56.6| 449 46.3 53.0 52.8| 53.2 526 48.0] 41.2 474 54.6




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Gender
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QGENDR
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Woman 50 30 50 55 48 38 0 100 53 51 52 46 53 47
Man 49 68 50 45 52 58 100 0 47 48 48 53 47 52
Transgender 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 0
Genderqueer 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Nonbinary 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Two-spirit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Another gender identity 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1
(specify if you wish)
Prefer not to say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Gender
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QGENDR
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Woman 50 50 52 49 56 42 48 52 44 52 61 55 39 51
Man 49 50 48 51 44 58 52 48 55 47 39 46 61 49
Transgender 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1
Genderqueer 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0
Nonbinary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Two-spirit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Another gender identity 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
(specify if you wish)
Prefer not to say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what province or territory do you currently live ?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QPROV

Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
British Columbia 10 100 0 0 0 0 14 6 6 7 9 16 9 11
Alberta 4 0 50 0 0 0 5 3 6 4 4 3 4 4
NET: MB/SK 4 0 50 0 0 0 3 5 4 2 8 2 4 4
Saskatchewan 1 0 11 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 1
Manitoba 3 0 39 0 0 0 2 4 3 2 6 2 3 4
Ontario 57 0 0 100 0 0 52 62 62 61 54 54 60 54
Quebec 23 0 0 0 100 0 25 22 21 23 24 24 20 25
NET: ATLANTIC 1 0 0 0 0 100 2 1 0 3 2 1 2 1
New Brunswick 1 0 0 0 0 35 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
Nova Scotia 1 0 0 0 0 54 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 1
Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Newfoundland and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Labrador
Yukon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Northwest Territories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nunavut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what province or territory do you currently live ?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QPROV

Weighted Total: 616| 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616| 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
British Columbia 10 8 6 17 0 15 7 11 11 9 11 9 6 11
Alberta 4 5 3 5 13 8 2 4 4 4 5 8 1 4
NET: MB/SK 4 5 2 4 8 7 6 3 3 5 6 2 8 4
Saskatchewan 1 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 0 1 3 0 4 1
Manitoba 3 4 2 3 8 5 4 3 3 4 3 2 4 4
Ontario 57 57 58 55 30 48 58 58 58 57 52 62 54 55
Quebec 23 22 29 19 45 22 27 22 22 25 22 15 29 24
NET: ATLANTIC 1 2 1 1 4 0 0 2 1 1 3 4 1 1
New Brunswick 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0
Nova Scotia 1 1 1 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 3 2 1 1
Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Newfoundland and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Labrador
Yukon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Northwest Territories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nunavut 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over 100 years to
capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses. Please indicate which of the
following categories best describes you.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QETHN
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9/ 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Jewish 88 95 84 86 93 83 89 88 90 83 91 90 87 89
White 73 76 74 71 74 83 75 71 61 71 75 77 64 78
Black 2 3 4 3 1 5 2 3 8 4 1 0 5 1
Indigenous (First Nations, 2 0 5 1 1 20 2 1 1 5 1 0 2 1
Métis, Inuit)
Latin American 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 1 0 5 1 0 1 2
South Asian (e.g., East 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 1 2 2 0 1 2 0
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan)
Chinese 1 4 2 1 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 2 0
West Asian (e.g., Iranian, 1 4 1 0 0 17 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 1
Afghan, etc.)
Filipino 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 2 0
Arab 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
Southeast Asian (e.g., 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai)
Korean 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0
Japanese 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Other 3 5 2 3 1 5 2 3 2 2 4 3 4 2
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

The Canadian census has been collecting information on the ancestral origins or cultural backgrounds of the population for over 100 years to
capture the composition of Canada's diverse population. Below are the diversity categories that the census uses. Please indicate which of the
following categories best describes you.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

QETHN

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

Jewish 88 89 90 86 72 87 84 90 90 87 89 88 85 89
White 73 76 67 72 61 63 80 72 72 70 80 56 67 76
Black 2 3 3 2 0 5 2 3 2 4 2 6 2 2
Indigenous (First Nations, 2 3 1 1 0 0 2 2 2 0 6 5 4 1
Métis, Inuit)
Latin American 2 1 2 2 0 0 2 2 1 3 1 0 4 2
South Asian (e.g., East 1 0 2 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 4 1
Indian, Pakistani, Sri
Lankan)
Chinese 1 0 1 2 0 4 0 1 1 1 2 3 1 1
West Asian (e.g., Iranian, 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 1
Afghan, etc.)
Filipino 1 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 3 2 0
Arab 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1
Southeast Asian (e.g., 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Laotian, Thai)
Korean 0 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
Japanese 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0
Other 3 2 3 4 6 6 1 3 2 3 3 7 0 2
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

What is your present religion, if any?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QRELIGIO
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Jewish (Judaism) 86 66 91 87 90 83 82 90 90 85 84 88 90 84
Protestant (United, 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1
Anglican, Baptist, Lutheran,
Methodist, Presbyterian)
Buddhist 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0
Catholic/Roman Catholic 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0
Christian Orthodox 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Other Christian 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hindu 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Muslim (Islam) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sikh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Indigenous spirituality 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Another religion or spiritual 1 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1
practice
None/Nothing in particular 11 29 5 10 8 17 14 8 5 11 14 10 7 14
(Atheist, Agnostic)
Cannot say 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

What is your present religion, if any?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

QRELIGIO

Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

Jewish (Judaism) 86 89 86 80 80 85 90 85 85 86 86 83 90 86
Protestant (United, 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1
Anglican, Baptist, Lutheran,
Methodist, Presbyterian)
Buddhist 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1
Catholic/Roman Catholic 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
Christian Orthodox 0 0 1 0 8 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0
Other Christian 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
Hindu 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
Muslim (Islam) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sikh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Indigenous spirituality 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Another religion or spiritual 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
practice
None/Nothing in particular 11 7 11 18 12 6 9 12 11 11 13 9 6 12
(Atheist, Agnostic)
Cannot say 1 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

To you personally, is being Jewish...

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QA10
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Mainly a matter of ancestry 27 38 27 26 24 22 29 24 33 26 28 23 17 33
or descent
Mainly a matter of culture 23 21 15 24 27 5 26 21 28 23 22 23 24 23
Mainly a matter of religion 9 8 10 8 10 24 9 9 20 8 5 8 13 6
More than one is equally 40 33 48 41 37 49 35 44 20 41 43 45 44 37
important
Other (specify) 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
None of these 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

To you personally, is being Jewish...

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QA10
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Mainly a matter of ancestry 27 27 23 30 9 34 32 25 28 24 25 24 16 29
or descent
Mainly a matter of culture 23 19 30 23 15 13 17 27 22 28 18 17 39 23
Mainly a matter of religion 9 8 11 8 34 13 10 7 11 6 11 19 10 7
More than one is equally 40 43 36 38 29 39 39 41 38 41 43 40 35 40
important
Other (specify) 0 1 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
None of these 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 1
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Which combination of these are equally important in being Jewish?
Subsample: Indicated more than one is equally important

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QA11
Weighted Total: 240 21 24 141 50 5 104 136 17 68 78 78 109 124
Total: 254 18 28 148 52 8 99 154 10 54 94 96 112 134
Mainly a matter of ancestry 89 87 88 88 90 90 88 89 83 88 90 89 93 84
or descent
Mainly a matter of culture 85 81 82 85 85 100 84 85 64 88 85 85 84 85
Mainly a matter of religion 73 76 72 73 69 91 75 71 100 72 71 69 76 69
Cannot say 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 3 0 1 1 1
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Which combination of these are equally important in being Jewish?
Subsample: Indicated more than one is equally important

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QA11
Weighted Total: 240 120 63 58 4 18 47 171 105 88 44 31 20 175
Total: 254 124 66 64 5 17 52 180 110 95 46 29 21 189
Mainly a matter of ancestry 89 90 87 88| 100 79 93 88 87 89 90 91 96 87
or descent
Mainly a matter of culture 85 84 83 88 81 58 83 88 86 84 82 89 77 85
Mainly a matter of religion 73 68 80 75 81 71 71 73 74 74 64 76 91 69
Cannot say 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 1
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Which combination of these are equally important in being Jewish? [COMPUTED]

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
A12
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Mainly a matter of religion 10 9 10 8 12 24 9 10 20 8 7 9 13 8
[EXCLUSIVE]
Mainly a matter of ancestry 28 38 28 27 26 22 29 26 33 27 30 25 19 34
or descent [EXCLUSIVE]
Mainly a matter of culture 24 21 18 25 28 5 27 22 28 24 24 24 24 25
[EXCLUSIVE]
Mainly a matter of religion 4 5 7 4 1 0 4 3 7 3 3 3 5 2
AND Mainly a matter of
ancestry or descent
Mainly a matter of religion 2 3 2 3 1 5 2 2 3 3 1 3 2 2
AND Mainly a matter of
culture
Mainly a matter of ancestry 8 8 8 8 7 5 7 9 0 9 9 10 8 8
or descent AND Mainly a
matter of culture
Mainly a matter of religion 23 16 25 23 23 40 20 25 9 24 25 25 26 20
AND Mainly a matter of
ancestry or descent AND
Mainly a matter of culture
OR Coded as more than
one is equally important
[but answered other at
QA10]
Other 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
None of these 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Which combination of these are equally important in being Jewish? [COMPUTED]

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
A12
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Mainly a matter of religion 10 9 12 8 34 15 10 8 12 7 11 19 10 8
[EXCLUSIVE]
Mainly a matter of ancestry 28 29 23 32 15 38 34 25 29 25 26 26 16 30
or descent [EXCLUSIVE]
Mainly a matter of culture 24 20 31 24 15 13 18 28 24 29 18 18 39 25
[EXCLUSIVE]
Mainly a matter of religion 4 4 4 2 0 10 4 3 3 4 5 2 8 3

AND Mainly a matter of
ancestry or descent

Mainly a matter of religion 2 2 2 2 0 6 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
AND Mainly a matter of

culture

Mainly a matter of ancestry 8 10 6 6 0 8 7 9 7 8 12 6 3 9

or descent AND Mainly a
matter of culture

Mainly a matter of religion 23 23 21 24 23 9 23 24 23 23 21 27 23 21
AND Mainly a matter of
ancestry or descent AND
Mainly a matter of culture
OR Coded as more than
one is equally important
[but answered other at

QA10]

Other 0 1 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
None of these 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 0 1
Cannot say 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "Very satisfied", how satisfied are you with your life as a whole right
now?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q1
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
HIGH (9-10) 23 26 23 22 23 29 26 20 16 17 25 29 18 26
MEDIUM (6-8) 62 56 63 59 69 65 60 63 66 58 62 62 62 63
LOW (1-5) 16 19 14 18 8 5 14 17 18 24 13 9 20 12
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean: 7.22 7.30 7.31 7.10 7.43 7.69 7.41 7.05 7.05 6.73 7.25 7.73 6.92 7.48
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Using a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "Very satisfied", how satisfied are you with your life as a whole

right now?
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q1
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
HIGH (9-10) 23 23 24 21 19 34 21 22 30 19 12 23 14 24
MEDIUM (6-8) 62 60 64 63 51 58 60 63 62 67 51 57 68 62
LOW (1-5) 16 18 12 16 25 8 19 15 8 14 37 20 18 14
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean:| 7.22| 713 737 7.23| 679 788 696 7.24| 773 7.20 599 7.19 6.79 7.28
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q2A
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Excellent/Very good 44 36 38 45 48 38 46 42 68 39 47 36 46 43
Excellent 12 15 3 10 17 21 12 11 16 12 12 8 12 12
Very good 33 21 35 35 31 17 34 31 52 26 34 27 34 31
Good 36 40 38 33 41 34 35 37 15 44 34 41 32 40
NET: Fair/Poor 20 24 24 22 11 28 19 21 17 17 19 23 22 17
Fair 16 21 15 18 8 28 15 16 16 13 15 19 17 14
Poor 4 3 9 4 3 0 3 5 1 5 4 5 5 3
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q2A
Weighted Total: 616| 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104| 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Excellent/Very good 44 45 50 37 20 55 39 46 52 42 29 55 37 42
Excellent 12 12 12 11 12 7 7 14 14 9 11 11 8 12
Very good 33 33 37 26 8 48 32 32 37 34 19 43 28 31
Good 36 32 32 49 24 18 37 38 36 38 31 25 34 39
NET: Fair/Poor 20 23 18 14 56 27 25 16 12 19 40 20 29 18
Fair 16 17 16 13 44 23 19 13 9 17 32 12 25 15
Poor 4 6 2 1 12 4 5 3 3 2 8 8 4 3
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In general, would you say your mental health is:

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q2B
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Excellent/Very good 47 50 33 43 59 48 53 41 34 32 50 63 38 53
Excellent 15 18 8 13 21 21 19 11 7 7 17 24 9 19
Very good 32 32 25 31 38 27 34 30 27 25 33 39 29 35
Good 32 28 38 34 28 30 30 35 40 40 28 26 37 29
NET: Fair/Poor 21 22 29 23 13 22 17 24 26 28 22 11 24 18
Fair 16 13 22 17 12 16 13 19 20 19 17 9 19 13
Poor 5 9 7 6 1 5 4 6 5 9 5 2 6 5
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In general, would you say your mental health is:

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q2B
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Excellent/Very good 47 46 47 50 22 44 40 50 58 43 24 36 32 51
Excellent 15 15 8 22 0 20 14 15 17 16 7 7 9 16
Very good 32 30 39 28 22 24 26 35 41 28 17 29 23 34
Good 32 34 31 31 28 38 31 32 29 36 34 42 41 30
NET: Fair/Poor 21 21 22 20 49 18 29 18 13 21 42 22 27 19
Fair 16 14 17 18 27 13 22 14 10 16 32 15 21 15
Poor 5 7 5 1 22 5 7 4 3 5 10 7 6 5
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Thinking about you and your family's need for health care services and treatment over the past 12 months, how often were you able to get the
care or services you needed, when you needed it?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q3
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 8 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
All or most of the time 54 66 43 57 49 22 58 51 41 44 53 71 44 61
Some of the time 32 28 38 31 34 45 28 37 43 39 32 23 39 28
Rarely 8 3 13 6 13 26 9 7 13 10 9 3 12 5
Never 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1
Have not required any 4 4 6 4 3 7 5 3 4 6 5 2 4 5
health care services or
treatment in past 12
months
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Thinking about you and your family's need for health care services and treatment over the past 12 months, how often were you able to get
the care or services you needed, when you needed it?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def Sus No
Q3
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
All or most of the time 54 55 58 49 37 56 46 57 60 50 48 42 31 60
Some of the time 32 32 28 38 37 27 39 31 26 38 38 41 47 29
Rarely 8 6 10 9 25 14 10 6 9 6 11 15 13 6
Never 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 3 1
Have not required any 4 6 3 3 0 4 3 5 5 4 2 2 7 4
health care services or
treatment in past 12
months
Cannot say 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Emergency care at a hospital (e.g., for injuries, heart disease, cancer treatment)

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q4A
Thinking now about today, how
confident are you that you and
your family could get the health
care services and treatment you
might need, in terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Very confident 35 51 32 34 32 18 42 28 32 32 34 39 30 37
Somewhat confident 43 32 33 47 42 36 36 50 43 42 43 44 44 42
Not very confident 18 16 24 14 23 34 17 19 26 21 15 13 20 16
Not at all confident 4 2 11 4 4 12 5 4 0 4 8 4 6 3
Cannot say 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
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Emergency care at a hospital (e.g., for in

uries, heart disease, cancer treatment)

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q4A
Thinking now about today, how
confident are you that you and
your family could get the health
care services and treatment you
might need, in terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Very confident 35 35 34 34 26 30 28 37 41 28 34 28 38 35
Somewhat confident 43 43 46 39 39 50 47 41 38 48 44 35 36 45
Not very confident 18 16 15 22 28 19 18 17 17 19 15 27 22 16
Not at all confident 4 4 5 5 6 1 5 5 3 4 7 10 5 3
Cannot say 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
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Non-emergency care at a family doctor or health clinic

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q4B
Thinking now about today, how
confident are you that you and
your family could get the health
care services and treatment you
might need, in terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Very confident 36 48 36 41 18 23 38 34 34 26 32 49 30 40
Somewhat confident 39 34 40 42 37 15 38 41 34 47 41 33 39 38
Not very confident 17 13 17 12 28 34 15 18 21 16 18 12 20 14
Not at all confident 8 5 8 5 18 27 9 8 11 10 8 6 10 8
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Non-emergency care at a family doctor or health clinic

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q4B
Thinking now about today, how
confident are you that you and
your family could get the health
care services and treatment you
might need, in terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Very confident 36 36 37 33 4 45 26 39 44 29 26 31 31 37
Somewhat confident 39 43 33 40 36 36 44 39 35 43 43 29 36 42
Not very confident 17 14 20 17 28 15 20 15 12 22 18 20 27 14
Not at all confident 8 7 10 10 32 4 10 7 9 6 13 20 6 7
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Mental health counselling

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q4C
Thinking now about today, how
confident are you that you and
your family could get the health
care services and treatment you
might need, in terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Very confident 20 17 20 22 16 13 21 18 25 28 16 14 18 21
Somewhat confident 36 35 32 40 32 5 36 36 35 33 41 34 33 38
Not very confident 23 28 24 21 26 57 21 26 34 23 21 21 27 20
Not at all confident 12 13 18 10 13 16 10 13 6 13 14 11 16 9
Cannot say 9 6 6 8 14 9 11 7 0 3 8 19 5 12
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Mental health counselling

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q4C
Thinking now about today, how
confident are you that you and
your family could get the health
care services and treatment you
might need, in terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Very confident 20 23 18 17 0 20 13 22 27 14 12 26 15 19
Somewhat confident 36 36 38 35 12 22 44 36 32 41 36 16 40 39
Not very confident 23 21 24 26 64 31 21 22 21 25 26 38 31 20
Not at all confident 12 11 13 11 6 11 16 11 10 12 19 19 11 11
Cannot say 9 9 7 11 18 14 5 9 10 8 7 0 2 11
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Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of how well people from different races get along with each
other?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q5
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Generally good 59 69 73 58 55 45 62 57 64 61 55 61 50 66
Generally bad 30 18 23 31 32 39 27 32 28 28 36 25 39 23
Cannot say 11 12 3 11 13 17 11 11 9 11 10 14 11 11
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Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of how well people from different races get along with

each other?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q5
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Generally good 59 56 56 69 79 56 62 58 60 62 55 53 43 63
Generally bad 30 31 35 21 21 35 26 30 30 29 27 43 42 26
Cannot say 11 13 9 10 0 9 12 11 10 9 18 3 15 11
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Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of how well people

from different races get along?

Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada are generally good / bad at Q5

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q6
Weighted Total: 547 54 50 311 125 8 272 274 77 147 171 153 226 309
Total: 544 49 61 302 119 13 252 289 45 111 203 185 215 315
Improved 20 31 21 17 21 26 23 17 47 20 13 13 19 21
Worsened 49 43 58 49 48 53 46 52 26 47 53 57 56 44
Stayed about the same 27 23 15 29 27 21 27 26 27 27 27 26 23 29
Cannot say 5 4 6 5 4 0 4 6 0 6 7 4 3 6
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Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of how well

people from different races get along?

Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada are generally good / bad at Q5

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q6
Weighted Total: 547 248 163 137 14 42 114 378 255 197 85 76 53 402
Total: 544 246 158 140 13 37 116 378 251 199 83 65 48 413
Improved 20 22 14 22 49 32 23 16 24 15 21 34 6 19
Worsened 49 49 54 43 18 37 57 49 44 49 61 47 64 47
Stayed about the same 27 25 27 28 33 26 20 29 28 32 14 17 28 28
Cannot say 5 3 5 7 0 4 0 6 5 5 4 2 1 6
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In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have improved at Q6

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q7A
Weighted Total: 108 17 10 53 27 2 63 45 36 30 23 20 42 65
Total: 94 13 12 44 22 3 50 43 20 23 27 24 32 61
INCREASE IN PEOPLE 41 27 40 47 42 0 44 37 33 44 49 41 36 45
BEING MORE
UNDERSTANDING/
RESPECTFUL/ TOLERANT
OF OTHERS, MORE
ACCEPTING SOCIETY
WORK PLACES HAVE 8 0 0 14 3 0 0 18 5 6 7 16 10 6
BECOME MORE INCLUSIVE/
TOLERANT, LESS
DISCRIMINATION IN
HIRING PRACTICES
MORE EDUCATION/ 14 31 23 8 12 21 9 21 5 22 23 8 9 18
AWARENESS/
INFORMATION AVAILABLE,
MORE HONEST
CONVERSATION/ DEBATES
WE HAVE A DIVERSE 10 20 6 8 11 0 10 11 0 18 6 22 6 13
SOCIETY IN ALL ASPECTS
NEGATIVES 3 6 0 4 0 25 5 0 0 6 4 2 0 5
OTHER 9 13 18 7 6 0 13 4 27 0 0 0 23 0
CANNOT SAY 24 18 19 22 32 54 26 22 30 18 22 27 22 24
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In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have improved at Q6

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q7A

Weighted Total: 108 55 23 30 7 14 26 62 61 29 18 26 3 78

Total: 94 46 20 28 5 11 20 58 53 27 13 17 3 73

INCREASE IN PEOPLE 41 47 30 39 40 30 31 48 42 51 24 42 0 43
BEING MORE
UNDERSTANDING/
RESPECTFUL/ TOLERANT
OF OTHERS, MORE
ACCEPTING SOCIETY
WORK PLACES HAVE 8 6 14 6 0 6 3 11 11 6 0 7 0 8
BECOME MORE INCLUSIVE/
TOLERANT, LESS
DISCRIMINATION IN
HIRING PRACTICES
MORE EDUCATION/ 14 10 6 28 0 13 10 17 9 25 14 0 0 19
AWARENESS/
INFORMATION AVAILABLE,
MORE HONEST
CONVERSATION/ DEBATES
WE HAVE A DIVERSE 10 8 21 6 0 13 0 15 13 7 6 3 0 13
SOCIETY IN ALL ASPECTS
NEGATIVES 3 5 2 0 7 7 0 3 3 5 0 0 15 4
OTHER 9 7 16 6 53 16 15 0 10 0 20 30 59 0
CANNOT SAY 24 25 22 25 0 22 44 19 22 19 36 22 26 24
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In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have worsened at Q6

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q7BB
Weighted Total: 267 23 29 151 60 4 125 143 20 69 91 88 125 136
Total: 280 22 35 156 60 7 121 159 13 51 109 107 127 147
NET: More Discrimination/ 60 77 60 60 53 53 56 63 72 62 56 58 63 57
Racism/ Less Tolerance
INCREASED RACISM/ 25 29 18 24 30 0 21 28 45 19 26 24 31 20
ANTI-SEMITISM
LESS TOLERANCE/ 17 30 16 18 9 38 19 15 27 20 11 19 16 19
UNDERSTANDING/
ACCEPTANCE IN OUR
SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL 11 8 23 10 7 0 7 14 6 18 12 4 8 13
WARS/ CONFLICTS
NEGATIVELY EFFECTING
VIEWS OF CANADIANS
INCREASE IN ACTS OF 12 26 16 10 9 15 11 14 4 7 14 16 12 12
VIOLENCE/ RACISM/
HARASSMENT, INCREASE
IN HATE CRIMES, MORE
AGGRESSION EXPRESSED/
MORE INCIDENTS
INSTITUTIONALIZED 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 10 0 0 1 2 0
RACISM (IN EDUCATION/
LAW ENFORCEMENT/
BUSINESSES/ WORK
PLACES...)
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In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have worsened at Q6

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

QC

Atl

M

F

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q7BB

Weighted Total:

267

23

29

151

60

125

143

20

69

91

88

125

136

Total:

280

22

35

156

60

121

159

13

51

109

107

127

147

THERE HAS BEEN AN
OVERCORRECTION IN
ADDRESSING INEQUALITY
THAT CAUSES TENSIONS
BETWEEN RACES
(CREATES RESENTMENT/
FEAR OF DIVERSITY,
CREATES TENSIONS
BETWEEN WHITE/
MINORITIES, WHITE
CANADIANS OVERLOOKED
FOR A MINORITY BEING
HIRED DUE TO POLICY...

NEGATIVES ON
IMMIGRATION POLICY

11

19

34

17

14

12

11

13

NET: Populism/ Right Wing
Ideology/ Policies

17

17

19

16

16

22

20

14

19

13

21

15

24

10

POLITICAL
POLARIZATION/ DIVISION,
POLICIES CREATING
TRIBALISM/ CONFLICT/
INTOLERANCE, IDENTITY
POLITICS

12

17

16

12

10

13

11

19

13

14

15

10
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In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have worsened at Q6

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q7BB
Weighted Total: 267 23 29 151 60 4 125 143 20 69 91 88 125 136
Total: 280 22 35 156 60 7 121 159 13 51 109 107 127 147
POOR GOVERNMENT 5 0 5 4 10 12 7 4 0 7 10 1 10 1
LEADERSHIP (LEADERSHIP
NOT ADDRESSING THE
PROBLEM, NOT
ENFORCING LAWS WITH
CERTAIN GROUPS,
PERMITTING VIOLENT
ACTS WITHOUT
REPERCUSSIONS...
MEDIA/ SOCIAL MEDIA 7 13 10 7 3 0 9 5 0 9 7 7 8 6
PROVIDING
INACCURACIES/
MISINFORMATION/ FAKE
NEWS
INCREASE IN PROTESTS 8 4 7 8 8 0 7 8 6 4 10 8 5 9

AGAINST JEWS,
DEMONSTRATIONS ARE
COMMON EXPRESSING
RACIST VIEWS
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In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have worsened at Q6

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q7BB
Weighted Total: 267 23 29 151 60 4 125 143 20 69 91 88 125 136
Total: 280 22 35 156 60 7 121 159 13 51 109 107 127 147
MORE INEQUALITY 2 4 0 2 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 5 3 1
OVERALL IN SOCIETY/
COUNTRY (LOW INCOME
INCREASING, LOW PAYING
JOBS/ LACK OF JOB
SECURITY, LESS
AFFORDABLE HOUSING,
DECREASING SOCIAL
SERVICES/ PROGRAMS,
DECLINE IN HEALTH
CARE...)
LACK OF EDUCATION/ 2 0 2 2 1 0 1 2 0 2 1 3 3 0
AWARENESS
OTHER 4 0 4 6 0 12 4 4 14 4 1 4 5 4
CANNOT SAY 11 11 2 12 12 0 9 12 4 8 13 12 6 15
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In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have worsened at Q6

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q7BB
Weighted Total: 267 122 87 58 3 16 65 184 112 96 52 36 34 190
Total: 280 127 90 63 3 15 70 192 118 100 54 33 32 207
NET: More Discrimination/ 60 61 58 59 35 60 63 58 63 55 58 69 35 63
Racism/ Less Tolerance
INCREASED RACISM/ 25 22 24 31 35 12 32 23 29 19 25 35 19 25
ANTI-SEMITISM
LESS TOLERANCE/ 17 18 20 12 0 17 17 17 17 18 17 20 8 18
UNDERSTANDING/
ACCEPTANCE IN OUR
SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL 11 9 10 14 0 16 8 11 11 8 12 8 3 13
WARS/ CONFLICTS
NEGATIVELY EFFECTING
VIEWS OF CANADIANS
INCREASE IN ACTS OF 12 14 12 9 0 16 11 13 13 13 9 10 2 14
VIOLENCE/ RACISM/
HARASSMENT, INCREASE
IN HATE CRIMES, MORE
AGGRESSION EXPRESSED/
MORE INCIDENTS
INSTITUTIONALIZED 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 5 0 0

RACISM (IN EDUCATION/
LAW ENFORCEMENT/
BUSINESSES/ WORK
PLACES...)
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In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have worsened at Q6

Total

Generation in Canada

Education

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/
Plus

2nd/
Gen

1st/
Gen

<HS

Comp

HS/ | Post/
sec

Univ/
grad

Good/
engh

Just/
engh

Not/
engh

Yes/
Def

Yes/
Sus

No

Q7BB

Weighted Total:

267

122

87

58

16 65 184 112

96

52

36

34

190

Total:

280

127

90

63

15 70 192 118

100

54

33

32

207

THERE HAS BEEN AN
OVERCORRECTION IN
ADDRESSING INEQUALITY
THAT CAUSES TENSIONS
BETWEEN RACES
(CREATES RESENTMENT/
FEAR OF DIVERSITY,
CREATES TENSIONS
BETWEEN WHITE/
MINORITIES, WHITE
CANADIANS OVERLOOKED
FOR A MINORITY BEING
HIRED DUE TO POLICY...

NEGATIVES ON
IMMIGRATION POLICY

11

16

15

30

15

10

16

10

NET: Populism/ Right Wing
Ideology/ Policies

17

21

16

10

12 10 20 18

17

25

25

14

POLITICAL
POLARIZATION/ DIVISION,
POLICIES CREATING
TRIBALISM/ CONFLICT/
INTOLERANCE, IDENTITY
POLITICS

12

15

13

12 7 14 11

14

17

17

10
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In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have worsened at Q6

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q7BB
Weighted Total: 267 122 87 58 3 16 65 184 112 96 52 36 34 190
Total: 280 127 90 63 3 15 70 192 118 100 54 33 32 207
POOR GOVERNMENT 5 7 4 6 0 0 3 7 8 4 0 8 8 4
LEADERSHIP (LEADERSHIP
NOT ADDRESSING THE
PROBLEM, NOT
ENFORCING LAWS WITH
CERTAIN GROUPS,
PERMITTING VIOLENT
ACTS WITHOUT
REPERCUSSIONS...
MEDIA/ SOCIAL MEDIA 7 5 12 3 0 0 9 7 9 5 6 3 6 8
PROVIDING
INACCURACIES/
MISINFORMATION/ FAKE
NEWS
INCREASE IN PROTESTS 8 12 5 3 0 11 8 7 8 7 8 0 0 10

AGAINST JEWS,
DEMONSTRATIONS ARE
COMMON EXPRESSING
RACIST VIEWS

45




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?
Subsample: Those who mentioned that race relations in Canada have worsened at Q6

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q7BB

Weighted Total: 267 122 87 58 3 16 65 184 112 96 52 36 34 190

Total: 280 127 90 63 3 15 70 192 118 100 54 33 32 207

MORE INEQUALITY 2 2 2 1 0 0 3 2 1 2 3 0 7 1
OVERALL IN SOCIETY/
COUNTRY (LOW INCOME
INCREASING, LOW PAYING
JOBS/ LACK OF JOB
SECURITY, LESS
AFFORDABLE HOUSING,
DECREASING SOCIAL
SERVICES/ PROGRAMS,
DECLINE IN HEALTH
CARE...)
LACK OF EDUCATION/ 2 1 3 0 0 0 2 2 2 1 2 2 4 1
AWARENESS
OTHER 4 5 4 3 0 7 5 4 2 7 3 0 12 3
CANNOT SAY 11 10 9 15 35 17 14 9 8 13 12 8 9 11
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Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to
succeed in life?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q8
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Generally good 51 41 62 54 45 45 58 44 54 53 51 49 46 55
Generally bad 35 42 34 33 37 32 30 40 34 37 35 35 43 31
Cannot say 14 17 5 12 18 22 11 16 12 10 14 16 11 14

47



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal

chance to succeed in life?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q8
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Generally good 51 50 48 57 74 49 53 50 52 52 48 45 48 53
Generally bad 35 35 39 32 21 42 28 37 37 35 29 45 46 33
Cannot say 14 16 13 11 6 9 18 13 11 13 22 10 6 15
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of people from all
racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?
Subsample: Those who say race relations are generally good / bad at Q8

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q9
Weighted Total: 532 51 49 307 118 7 270 261 73 147 162 149 225 297
Total: 527 46 60 296 113 12 251 274 43 111 193 180 214 302
Improved 27 30 28 27 26 35 28 26 41 31 25 19 28 27
Worsened 36 22 39 37 36 43 37 35 28 35 37 40 40 33
Stayed about the same 34 46 27 32 37 23 33 35 29 32 35 37 30 36
Cannot say 3 2 5 4 1 0 2 4 2 2 4 4 2 4
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of people from

all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?
Subsample: Those who say race relations are generally good / bad at Q8

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |[Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q9
Weighted Total: 532 240 156 136 13 42 106 371 253 189 81 71 58 387
Total: 527 237 151 139 12 37 106 372 248 190 79 60 54 396
Improved 27 31 22 26 27 25 30 26 28 25 28 39 20 26
Worsened 36 34 43 32 40 31 38 35 33 39 36 40 56 32
Stayed about the same 34 34 32 37 32 38 31 35 36 32 35 20 24 38
Cannot say 3 2 3 5 0 6 1 4 3 3 1 1 0 4
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?
Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have improved at Q9

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

QC

Atl

M

F

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q10A

Weighted Total:

143

15

14

81

31

76

67

30

45

40

28

62

80

Total:

132

11

16

73

28

66

65

17

33

49

33

54

77

NET: Equal/ Better
Opportunities

49

40

50

51

45

63

45

53

33

59

53

43

51

47

MORE DIVERSITY
WITHIN THE WORKPLACE,
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
POLICY ENSURES MORE
DIVERSITY IN THE
WORKPLACE, MINORITIES
GETTING BETTER
POSITIONS/ PROMOTIONS

24

16

26

33

21

28

15

22

27

34

24

24

HARD WORK PAYS
OFF REGARDLESS OF
RACE/ ETHNICITY, BASED
ON MERIT

19

INCREASED ACCESS
TO
SUPPORTS/OPPORTUNITIE
S, MORE SOCIAL/
EQUALITY POLICY/
PROGRAMS AVAILABLE

25

27

29

27

19

44

23

29

19

36

30

28

24

WE HAVE A DIVERSE
SOCIETY IN ALL ASPECTS

28

13

MORE TOLERANCE/
UNDERSTANDING, MORE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF
RACISM AS AN ISSUE

23

12

24

26

18

37

25

20

12

29

19

30

22

24
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?
Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have improved at Q9

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q10A
Weighted Total: 143 15 14 81 31 2 76 67 30 45 40 28 62 80
Total: 132 11 16 73 28 4 66 65 17 33 49 33 54 77
NET: Other awareness/ 9 0 7 11 9 0 5 12 6 11 8 8 8 9
education mentions
EQUITY MEASURES/ 4 0 0 7 0 0 1 7 6 0 4 8 5 3
POLICY IN UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT
MORE EDUCATION/ 5 0 7 4 9 0 4 5 0 11 4 0 3 6
AWARENESS/
INFORMATION AVAILABLE,
MORE HONEST
CONVERSATION/ DEBATES
NEGATIVE RESPONSES 5 14 4 3 5 0 5 4 7 0 1 15 9 2
OTHER 2 0 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 3 4 0 1 2
CANNOT SAY 19 7 26 16 32 0 17 22 35 3 27 18 14 23
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in

life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have improved at Q9

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q10A
Weighted Total: 143 73 34 36 4 10 31 98 71 48 23 27 12 100
Total: 132 66 33 33 3 9 26 94 68 43 19 21 11 96
NET: Equal/ Better 49 55 46 39 21 35 54 49 42 54 59 46 77 48
Opportunities
MORE DIVERSITY 24 26 27 18 21 26 29 22 21 34 12 19 36 25
WITHIN THE WORKPLACE,
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
POLICY ENSURES MORE
DIVERSITY IN THE
WORKPLACE, MINORITIES
GETTING BETTER
POSITIONS/ PROMOTIONS
HARD WORK PAYS 3 5 1 0 0 0 0 4 6 0 0 5 0 3
OFF REGARDLESS OF
RACE/ ETHNICITY, BASED
ON MERIT
INCREASED ACCESS 25 28 20 26 0 9 31 26 17 27 47 22 42 26
TO
SUPPORTS/OPPORTUNITIE
S, MORE SOCIAL/
EQUALITY POLICY/
PROGRAMS AVAILABLE
WE HAVE A DIVERSE 5 5 0 9 31 20 12 0 0 11 8 4 0 6
SOCIETY IN ALL ASPECTS
MORE TOLERANCE/ 23 24 22 21 31 0 13 28 33 17 2 31 15 21
UNDERSTANDING, MORE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF

RACISM AS AN ISSUE
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in

life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have improved at Q9

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q10A
Weighted Total: 143 73 34 36 4 10 31 98 71 48 23 27 12 100
Total: 132 66 33 33 3 9 26 94 68 43 19 21 11 96
NET: Other awareness/ 9 5 10 15 0 0 2 12 10 10 0 3 0 11
education mentions
EQUITY MEASURES/ 4 1 10 4 0 0 2 5 6 3 0 0 0 6
POLICY IN UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT
MORE EDUCATION/ 5 4 0 11 0 0 0 7 5 7 0 3 0 6
AWARENESS/
INFORMATION AVAILABLE,
MORE HONEST
CONVERSATION/ DEBATES
NEGATIVE RESPONSES 5 2 8 7 0 20 2 4 6 4 3 11 7 3
OTHER 2 0 6 2 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 3
CANNOT SAY 19 20 12 25 48 24 26 16 15 17 39 19 8 19
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?
Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q10BB
Weighted Total: 191 12 19 115 42 3 100 91 20 51 59 60 91 97
Total: 195 12 23 114 41 5 94 101 13 40 69 73 90 102
NET: More Discrimination/ 48 85 51 48 37 37 54 41 28 46 46 58 50 46
Racism/ Less Tolerance
INCREASE IN 9 23 6 10 4 14 8 11 9 2 11 14 11 7
INTOLERANCE/ HATE/
DIVISION
DISCRIMINATION/ 4 17 0 5 2 0 3 6 9 2 3 6 7 2
RACISM IN HIRING
PRACTICES, UNFAIR
TREATMENT/ JOB
INSECURITY/ CANNOT GET
HIRED
INCREASES IN 16 16 22 14 22 0 19 13 9 14 15 22 18 15

RACISM/ DISCRIMINATION
EXISTS IN CANADA,
INCREASING ANTI-
SEMITISM
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

QC

Atl

M

F

18-29

30-44 | 45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q10BB

Weighted Total:

191

12

19

115

42

100

91

20

51 59

60

91

97

Total:

195

12

23

114

41

94

101

13

40 69

73

90

102

THERE HAS BEEN AN
OVERCORRECTION IN
ADDRESSING INEQUALITY
THAT CAUSES TENSIONS
BETWEEN RACES
(CREATES RESENTMENT/
FEAR OF DIVERSITY,
CREATES TENSIONS
BETWEEN WHITE/
MINORITIES, WHITE
CANADIANS OVERLOOKED
FOR A MINORITY BEING
HIRED DUE TO POLICY...)

15

20

17

19

22

24 15

10

14

16

HISTORICAL
INSTITUTIONALIZED
RACISM/ DISCRIMINATION
SUPPORTS RICH/ WHITE
ELITE (MINORITIES ARE
DISPROPORTIONALLY LOW
INCOME/ EDUCATION,
LACK OF FOOD SECURITY/
HOUSING
DISCRIMINATION...)

17

23

10

12

NEGATIVES ON
IMMIGRATION POLICY

11

11

10

10 11

10

11
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q10BB
Weighted Total: 191 12 19 115 42 3 100 91 20 51 59 60 91 97
Total: 195 12 23 114 41 5 94 101 13 40 69 73 90 102
MORE INEQUALITY 5 8 4 3 7 16 5 5 0 7 5 4 6 3
OVERALL IN SOCIETY/
COUNTRY (LOW INCOME
INCREASING, LOW PAYING
JOBS/ LACK OF JOB
SECURITY, LESS
AFFORDABLE HOUSING,
DECREASING SOCIAL
SERVICES/ PROGRAMS,
DECLINE IN HEALTH
CARE...)
NET: Populism/ Right Wing 9 27 4 5 16 16 11 7 4 17 6 6 10 7
Ideology/ Policies
POLITICAL 8 27 4 4 16 16 11 6 4 17 6 5 10 7
POLARIZATION/ DIVISION,
POLICIES CREATING
TRIBALISM/ CONFLICT/

INTOLERANCE, IDENTITY
POLITICS
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?
Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Total

Region

Gender

Age

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

QC

Atl

M

F

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q10BB

Weighted Total:

191

12

19

115

42

100

91

20

51

59

60

91

97

Total:

195

12

23

114

41

94

101

13

40

69

73

90

102

POOR GOVERNMENT
LEADERSHIP (LEADERSHIP
NOT ADDRESSING THE
PROBLEM, NOT
ENFORCING LAWS WITH
CERTAIN GROUPS,
PERMITTING VIOLENT
ACTS WITHOUT
REPERCUSSIONS...)

NET: Social Awareness

o

w

w

(o]

o

(o]

N

(o]

INCREASE IN ACTS OF
VIOLENCE/ RACISM/
HARASSMENT, INCREASE
IN HATE CRIMES, MORE
AGGRESSION
EXPRESSED/MORE
INCIDENTS

MEDIA/ SOCIAL
MEDIA PROVIDING
INACCURACIES/
MISINFORMATION/ FAKE
NEWS

31

INTERNATIONAL WARS/
CONFLICTS NEGATIVELY
EFFECTING VIEWS OF
CANADIANS

29

POSITIVE RESPONSES
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?
Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q10BB
Weighted Total: 191 12 19 115 42 3 100 91 20 51 59 60 91 97
Total: 195 12 23 114 41 5 94 101 13 40 69 73 90 102
OTHER 6 8 6 7 4 0 9 4 24 4 6 3 8 5
CANNOT SAY 21 0 20 21 30 0 20 22 15 18 25 23 16 27
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in

life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q10BB
Weighted Total: 191 81 67 43 5 13 41 132 84 74 29 28 33 123
Total: 195 84 65 46 5 12 43 135 84 76 31 26 30 133
NET: More Discrimination/ 48 46 51 47 35 27 45 51 48 44 52 45 45 51
Racism/ Less Tolerance
INCREASE IN 9 7 13 7 0 0 8 11 12 9 3 7 11 9
INTOLERANCE/ HATE/
DIVISION
DISCRIMINATION/ 4 5 3 6 0 0 4 5 4 2 6 10 0 4
RACISM IN HIRING
PRACTICES, UNFAIR
TREATMENT/ JOB
INSECURITY/ CANNOT GET
HIRED
INCREASES IN 16 18 11 21 35 12 14 16 16 19 12 10 16 19

RACISM/ DISCRIMINATION
EXISTS IN CANADA,
INCREASING ANTI-
SEMITISM
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in

life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Total

Generation in Canada

Educa

tion

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/
Plus

2nd/
Gen

1st/
Gen

<HS

HS/
Comp

Post/
sec

Univ/
grad

Good/
engh

Just/
engh

Not/
engh

Yes/
Def

Yes/
Sus

No

Q10BB

Weighted Total:

191

81

67

43

13

41

132

84

74

29

28

33

123

Total:

195

84

65

46

12

43

135

84

76

31

26

30

133

THERE HAS BEEN AN
OVERCORRECTION IN
ADDRESSING INEQUALITY
THAT CAUSES TENSIONS
BETWEEN RACES
(CREATES RESENTMENT/
FEAR OF DIVERSITY,
CREATES TENSIONS
BETWEEN WHITE/
MINORITIES, WHITE
CANADIANS OVERLOOKED
FOR A MINORITY BEING
HIRED DUE TO POLICY...)

15

13

19

10

15

11

16

14

13

21

18

12

15

HISTORICAL
INSTITUTIONALIZED
RACISM/ DISCRIMINATION
SUPPORTS RICH/ WHITE
ELITE (MINORITIES ARE
DISPROPORTIONALLY LOW
INCOME/ EDUCATION,
LACK OF FOOD SECURITY/
HOUSING
DISCRIMINATION...)

12

NEGATIVES ON
IMMIGRATION POLICY

13

12

15

12
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in

life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q10BB
Weighted Total: 191 81 67 43 5 13 41 132 84 74 29 28 33 123
Total: 195 84 65 46 5 12 43 135 84 76 31 26 30 133
MORE INEQUALITY 5 3 6 5 0 0 4 6 4 7 0 0 4 6
OVERALL IN SOCIETY/
COUNTRY (LOW INCOME
INCREASING, LOW PAYING
JOBS/ LACK OF JOB
SECURITY, LESS
AFFORDABLE HOUSING,
DECREASING SOCIAL
SERVICES/ PROGRAMS,
DECLINE IN HEALTH
CARE...)
NET: Populism/ Right Wing 9 8 13 4 9 0 9 10 12 7 6 14 7 8
Ideology/ Policies
POLITICAL 8 7 13 4 9 0 9 9 11 7 6 14 7 7
POLARIZATION/ DIVISION,
POLICIES CREATING
TRIBALISM/ CONFLICT/

INTOLERANCE, IDENTITY
POLITICS
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in

life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Total

Generation in Canada

Education

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/
Plus | Gen | Gen

<HS

HS/
Comp

Post/
sec

Univ/
grad

Good/ | Just/
engh | engh

Not/
engh

Yes/ | Yes/
Def Sus No

Q10BB

Weighted Total:

191

81 67 43

13

41

132

84 74

29

28 33 123

Total:

195

84 65 46

12

43

135

84 76

31

26 30 133

POOR GOVERNMENT
LEADERSHIP (LEADERSHIP
NOT ADDRESSING THE
PROBLEM, NOT
ENFORCING LAWS WITH
CERTAIN GROUPS,
PERMITTING VIOLENT
ACTS WITHOUT
REPERCUSSIONS...)

NET: Social Awareness

(o]
[

14

(o))
w

INCREASE IN ACTS OF
VIOLENCE/ RACISM/
HARASSMENT, INCREASE
IN HATE CRIMES, MORE
AGGRESSION
EXPRESSED/MORE
INCIDENTS

oo

(e)N[e)]

oo

10 6 3

MEDIA/ SOCIAL
MEDIA PROVIDING
INACCURACIES/
MISINFORMATION/ FAKE
NEWS

INTERNATIONAL WARS/
CONFLICTS NEGATIVELY
EFFECTING VIEWS OF
CANADIANS

POSITIVE RESPONSES
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in

life?

Subsample: Those who say race relations in Canada have worsened at Q9

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q10BB
Weighted Total: 191 81 67 43 5 13 41 132 84 74 29 28 33 123
Total: 195 84 65 46 5 12 43 135 84 76 31 26 30 133
OTHER 6 8 7 2 0 23 14 3 7 8 3 13 12 4
CANNOT SAY 21 17 17 36 55 30 25 18 20 25 18 24 17 21
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

How well people from different races get along

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q11A
How would you describe the
state of race relations in the
community where you live in
terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Generally good 73 89 77 73 68 66 76 71 71 71 72 79 64 81
Generally bad 19 8 22 19 22 22 18 20 25 19 21 13 29 12
Cannot say 8 3 1 9 10 12 6 9 4 10 7 8 8 8
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

How well people from different races get along

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q11A
How would you describe the
state of race relations in the
community where you live in
terms of:
Weighted Total: 616| 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Generally good 73 72 72 79 79 69 73 74 73 76 70 64 54 78
Generally bad 19 20 22 14 14 25 23 17 19 16 24 36 39 14
Cannot say 8 9 6 8 6 6 5 9 8 8 6 0 7 9
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

How well people from all racial backgrounds have an equal chance to succeed in life

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q11B
How would you describe the
state of race relations in the
community where you live in
terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Generally good 64 65 68 66 60 61 71 57 74 60 65 64 56 70
Generally bad 21 21 23 20 22 27 18 25 21 25 23 16 30 15
Cannot say 14 14 8 14 18 12 11 18 6 15 12 20 14 14
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

How well people from all racial backgrounds have an equal chance to succeed in life

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q11B
How would you describe the
state of race relations in the
community where you live in
terms of:
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Generally good 64 66 62 65 56 69 68 63 65 67 59 54 62 67
Generally bad 21 20 25 19 27 19 18 22 21 19 27 40 27 17
Cannot say 14 14 14 16 17 13 14 15 14 13 14 6 11 16
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12A
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of [COMBINED
GROUPS].
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Agree 35 25 49 35 33 34 38 31 50 32 33 32 37 33
Strongly agree 11 3 17 13 7 11 15 7 20 13 9 7 14 9
Somewhat agree 24 21 32 22 27 24 23 24 30 19 24 25 23 24
NET: Disagree 58 72 40 60 56 60 53 64 46 63 58 60 58 58
Somewhat disagree 37 45 26 38 35 51 35 39 30 40 37 38 37 38
Strongly disagree 21 27 14 22 21 9 18 24 16 23 21 22 22 21
Cannot say 7 3 11 6 11 5 9 5 4 5 9 8 4 9
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12A
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of [COMBINED
GROUPS].
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Agree 35 29 38 41 66 36 33 34 36 34 31 40 45 32
Strongly agree 11 10 12 12 24 4 10 12 12 9 12 18 22 9
Somewhat agree 24 19 26 29 42 32 24 22 24 25 19 22 24 23
NET: Disagree 58 65 53 52 34 48 60 60 56 60 61 57 50 60
Somewhat disagree 37 42 29 37 12 35 41 37 34 40 42 29 33 39
Strongly disagree 21 23 24 15 22 13 19 23 22 20 19 28 17 21
Cannot say 7 6 9 7 0 15 7 6 8 5 8 2 5 8
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against Chinese people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12AA
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Chinese people.
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
NET: Agree 45 53 74 43 38 35 48 43 58 37 40 51 49 39
Strongly agree 11 0 55 11 8 0 16 8 10 13 12 10 10 13
Somewhat agree 33 53 18 32 30 35 32 35 49 23 28 41 40 26
NET: Disagree 47 47 26 50 46 65 44 50 42 56 50 40 47 48
Somewhat disagree 32 37 16 32 31 65 26 38 20 29 38 33 32 33
Strongly disagree 15 10 10 18 14 0 19 13 21 26 12 6 15 15
Cannot say 8 0 0 7 17 0 8 7 0 8 10 10 4 13
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against Chinese people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12AA
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Chinese people.
Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73
Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78
NET: Agree 45 51 29 56 0 81 52 40 47 38 51 70 18 44
Strongly agree 11 15 2 18 0 0 3 16 15 11 4 17 9 11
Somewhat agree 33 36 27 37 0 81 49 25 32 27 46 53 9 33
NET: Disagree 47 44 56 41| 100 0 39 53 46 50 45 30 82 46
Somewhat disagree 32 33 34 27 50 0 26 37 34 30 36 11 44 33
Strongly disagree 15 11 22 14 50 0 13 16 12 20 9 20 39 13
Cannot say 8 6 15 3 0 19 9 7 7 12 4 0 0 11
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against Black people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12AB
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Black people.
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
NET: Agree 31 10 29 37 29 51 34 27 52 19 33 25 28 33
Strongly agree 13 0 13 14 17 51 20 5 29 12 10 6 18 11
Somewhat agree 18 10 16 23 12 0 14 22 23 7 24 19 10 22
NET: Disagree 67 90 55 63 68 49 64 70 43 78 67 72 72 64
Somewhat disagree 44 69 51 35 44 49 46 41 32 37 42 59 41 46
Strongly disagree 23 21 4 27 24 0 18 28 11 41 24 14 32 18
Cannot say 3 0 16 0 4 0 1 4 5 3 0 2 0 4
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against Black people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12AB
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Black people.
Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91
Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89
NET: Agree 31 23 41 38| 100 33 43 26 31 36 19 32 52 27
Strongly agree 13 9 18 17 100 17 26 8 15 12 11 19 36 10
Somewhat agree 18 14 23 21 0 16 18 18 16 24 8 14 17 18
NET: Disagree 67 73 59 58 0 67 53 71 65 64 77 68 48 69
Somewhat disagree 44 48 35 45 0 67 46 42 43 45 46 26 48 47
Strongly disagree 23 26 24 13 0 0 7 29 22 18 31 41 0 22
Cannot say 3 3 0 4 0 0 4 2 4 0 4 0 0 3
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against South Asian people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experienced

Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q12AC

Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of South Asian

people.
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
NET: Agree 38 16 53 34 50 0 37 40 50 41 32 38 44 34
Strongly agree 12 9 10 18 2 0 15 9 27 15 6 9 16 8
Somewhat agree 26 8 43 16 48 0 22 31 23 26 25 29 27 26
NET: Disagree 45 74 35 50 29 100 43 48 37 46 49 44 43 49
Somewhat disagree 33 46 28 36 22 100 34 32 25 36 31 35 29 38
Strongly disagree 13 28 7 14 7 0 9 17 12 10 18 9 15 11
Cannot say 16 9 12 16 20 0 20 12 13 13 20 17 13 17
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against South Asian people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12AC
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of South Asian
people.
Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83
Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85
NET: Agree 38 33 45 40 65 43 28 40 38 42 36 46 55 32
Strongly agree 12 13 13 9 23 12 8 13 10 11 20 20 27 7
Somewhat agree 26 20 31 31 41 31 20 27 28 31 16 26 28 25
NET: Disagree 45 54 38 39 35 21 51 47 45 49 44 40 42 47
Somewhat disagree 33 31 30 39 19 11 30 36 33 34 34 20 31 35
Strongly disagree 13 23 8 0 16 10 21 10 12 15 10 20 11 12
Cannot say 16 13 17 21 0 37 22 14 17 9 20 14 3 21
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against Indigenous people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12AD
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Indigenous
people.
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
NET: Agree 31 18 55 31 23 61 38 26 46 35 31 22 32 31
Strongly agree 5 0 11 4 6 0 7 4 15 3 8 0 9 2
Somewhat agree 26 18 44 26 17 61 32 22 31 32 23 22 23 29
NET: Disagree 64 72 45 65 67 39 52 72 54 63 59 72 66 62
Somewhat disagree 39 21 15 43 42 23 34 42 32 53 31 35 41 38
Strongly disagree 25 52 30 22 25 16 18 30 21 9 29 38 25 24
Cannot say 5 10 0 4 10 0 9 2 0 3 10 6 2 8
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Discrimination against Indigenous people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12AD
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Indigenous
people.
Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110
Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116
NET: Agree 31 22 43 33 79 30 15 32 29 35 30 34 45 30
Strongly agree 5 4 10 2 24 0 0 6 5 3 12 16 0 3
Somewhat agree 26 18 32 31 54 30 15 26 24 32 18 17 45 27
NET: Disagree 64 70 55 63 21 56 85 63 66 60 65 66 29 65
Somewhat disagree 39 41 27 46 0 40 52 38 35 42 44 29 19 41
Strongly disagree 25 29 28 17 21 16 34 25 31 18 21 38 10 24
Cannot say 5 8 2 5 0 14 0 6 6 5 5 0 26 5
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination against Muslim people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12AE
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Muslim people.
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
NET: Agree 30 28 47 32 22 0 35 23 41 25 26 34 30 30
Strongly agree 14 9 7 21 3 0 18 11 13 25 7 13 19 10
Somewhat agree 16 19 40 11 19 0 18 12 28 0 19 21 11 19
NET: Disagree 67 72 26 67 78 80 61 74 59 75 71 60 69 65
Somewhat disagree 38 37 14 39 41 63 33 43 44 37 45 30 44 32
Strongly disagree 29 35 13 28 37 18 28 32 15 37 26 31 25 33
Cannot say 3 0 26 1 0 20 4 3 0 0 4 6 1 5
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Discrimination against Muslim people is no longer a problem in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12AE
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Muslim people.
Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96
Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99
NET: Agree 30 21 32 48 0 18 26 33 38 20 25 21 48 30
Strongly agree 14 10 16 23 0 0 9 18 17 9 14 21 28 13
Somewhat agree 16 11 16 25 0 18 17 15 21 11 11 0 21 17
NET: Disagree 67 77 61 52 0 73 74 64 58 80 71 79 52 66
Somewhat disagree 38 54 18 24 0 45 51 32 27 48 49 71 22 36
Strongly disagree 29 22 43 29 0 29 22 32 31 32 21 8 30 31
Cannot say 3 2 7 0 0 8 0 3 4 0 4 0 0 4
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

It is easy to understand the anger of [COMBINED GROUPS] in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12B
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of [COMBINED
GROUPS].
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Agree 54 70 46 59 38 47 46 61 57 56 48 56 56 52
Strongly agree 16 27 16 15 14 14 15 17 14 17 16 17 15 17
Somewhat agree 38 44 30 44 24 33 32 43 43 40 32 39 40 35
NET: Disagree 37 23 47 32 52 46 45 30 37 35 39 37 37 38
Somewhat disagree 22 18 23 18 32 21 24 19 27 19 22 21 22 22
Strongly disagree 16 5 24 14 20 26 20 11 10 16 17 17 14 16
Cannot say 9 7 8 9 10 7 9 9 6 9 13 7 8 10
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It is easy to understand the anger of [COMBINED GROUPS] in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12B
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of [COMBINED
GROUPS].
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Agree 54 55 56 49 43 50 55 54 56 50 57 55 45 54
Strongly agree 16 17 17 12 14 23 16 15 16 16 15 20 11 17
Somewhat agree 38 38 39 36 29 27 39 39 39 34 42 35 34 38
NET: Disagree 37 36 37 40 57 32 39 37 35 39 39 39 46 36
Somewhat disagree 22 22 23 20 47 20 22 21 21 22 21 22 25 21
Strongly disagree 16 14 14 21 10 11 16 16 14 17 18 17 21 15
Cannot say 9 9 7 11 0 18 6 9 10 10 4 5 9 9
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It is easy to understand the anger of Chinese people in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12BA
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Chinese people.
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
NET: Agree 51 41 54 60 38 0 47 53 62 61 40 52 44 54
Strongly agree 10 34 9 7 8 0 15 5 13 19 5 10 11 11
Somewhat agree 40 7 45 53 30 0 31 48 50 42 34 42 33 43
NET: Disagree 36 52 29 27 49 65 43 31 38 18 44 39 39 34
Somewhat disagree 25 44 7 17 38 35 21 28 26 14 29 26 28 26
Strongly disagree 11 7 22 10 11 29 22 3 11 3 15 12 11 8
Cannot say 13 8 17 13 13 35 10 16 0 21 16 9 17 12
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It is easy to understand the anger of Chinese people in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12BA
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Chinese people.
Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73
Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78
NET: Agree 51 53 65 25 50 67 44 52 58 46 50 33 44 55
Strongly agree 10 12 13 4 50 54 3 9 16 9 0 22 17 8
Somewhat agree 40 41 52 21 0 13 41 43 42 37 50 11 26 47
NET: Disagree 36 38 20 57 50 14 46 34 29 35 50 56 40 31
Somewhat disagree 25 30 18 24 50 14 32 23 14 27 41 37 31 22
Strongly disagree 11 8 1 32 0 0 14 11 15 8 10 19 9 9
Cannot say 13 9 15 19 0 19 10 14 13 19 0 11 16 14
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It is easy to understand the anger of Black people in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12BB
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Black people.
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
NET: Agree 64 90 53 67 44 74 56 73 72 65 67 57 77 58
Strongly agree 23 25 18 24 25 0 22 25 20 23 34 16 29 20
Somewhat agree 41 64 35 43 19 74 34 48 51 42 33 41 47 38
NET: Disagree 32 5 39 30 52 26 39 23 24 31 33 36 23 36
Somewhat disagree 17 5 31 14 28 0 19 15 15 8 24 20 16 17
Strongly disagree 14 0 8 16 24 26 20 8 8 23 10 15 7 18
Cannot say 4 5 8 3 4 0 5 3 5 4 0 7 0 6
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It is easy to understand the anger of Black people in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12BB
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Black people.
Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91
Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89
NET: Agree 64 69 63 55 0 88 57 65 64 52 80 79 44 64
Strongly agree 23 29 17 16 0 48 17 23 25 20 22 21 0 27
Somewhat agree 41 39 47 39 0 40 40 42 39 32 58 58 44 37
NET: Disagree 32 25 37 42| 100 12 43 29 28 46 20 16 56 32
Somewhat disagree 17 12 32 13 0 12 19 17 21 18 9 6 51 15
Strongly disagree 14 14 5 28| 100 0 24 12 8 28 11 11 5 17
Cannot say 4 6 0 3 0 0 0 6 8 2 0 5 0 5
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It is easy to understand the anger of South Asian in Canada.

Experienced

Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q12BC

Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of South Asian

people.
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
NET: Agree 35 73 47 40 13 0 37 33 25 41 34 34 43 28
Strongly agree 4 19 6 2 2 0 3 5 0 6 7 0 6 2
Somewhat agree 31 54 41 37 11 0 34 28 25 35 28 34 37 26
NET: Disagree 45 17 34 40 64 100 46 44 62 47 37 45 44 48
Somewhat disagree 28 9 17 25 43 0 26 31 50 33 14 30 27 30
Strongly disagree 17 9 17 15 21 100 20 13 12 14 22 15 17 17
Cannot say 20 9 19 20 23 0 17 23 13 12 29 20 13 24
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It is easy to understand the anger of South Asian in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12BC
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of South Asian
people.
Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83
Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85
NET: Agree 35 42 26 36 16 24 38 37 40 27 43 37 44 31
Strongly agree 4 7 2 2 0 6 6 3 1 3 14 5 0 5
Somewhat agree 31 35 24 34 16 18 32 33 39 24 29 31 44 26
NET: Disagree 45 40 60 35 84 29 40 46 39 55 41 49 45 45
Somewhat disagree 28 25 36 23 65 18 20 30 25 31 29 28 23 30
Strongly disagree 17 14 24 11 19 12 20 16 14 23 12 21 22 15
Cannot say 20 19 14 30 0 46 23 18 21 19 16 14 11 24
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It is easy to understand the anger of Indigenous people in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12BD
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Indigenous
people.
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
NET: Agree 74 88 56 80 58 77 63 82 73 74 67 80 77 72
Strongly agree 31 49 30 30 27 16 24 35 28 26 25 41 25 33
Somewhat agree 43 38 26 50 31 61 39 47 44 48 42 39 52 39
NET: Disagree 22 0 44 17 35 23 30 17 27 23 23 20 21 23
Somewhat disagree 16 0 27 14 23 23 25 10 22 13 17 16 16 16
Strongly disagree 6 0 17 3 12 0 5 7 5 10 5 4 5 7
Cannot say 4 12 0 2 7 0 7 1 0 3 10 0 2 5
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It is easy to understand the anger of Indigenous people in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12BD
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Indigenous
people.
Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110
Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116
NET: Agree 74 70 82 72 61 70 81 74 73 75 71 74 79 72
Strongly agree 31 27 39 29 16 24 51 28 29 30 35 30 39 31
Somewhat agree 43 44 43 43 46 46 30 46 44 45 36 45 40 42
NET: Disagree 22 25 18 23 39 16 19 23 22 21 29 26 7 24
Somewhat disagree 16 15 13 21 39 16 13 16 19 18 3 16 7 18
Strongly disagree 6 10 5 2 0 0 5 8 3 3 26 10 0 6
Cannot say 4 5 0 5 0 14 0 3 5 4 0 0 14 4
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It is easy to understand the anger of Muslim people in Canada.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12BE
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Muslim people.
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
NET: Agree 40 56 13 41 43 35 30 51 40 38 34 47 40 40
Strongly agree 9 8 7 8 11 35 11 7 0 10 14 7 8 11
Somewhat agree 31 48 5 33 32 0 19 43 40 29 21 40 33 29
NET: Disagree 54 44 87 49 57 65 65 42 45 52 61 51 56 54
Somewhat disagree 22 35 23 19 26 28 30 15 30 24 27 15 24 23
Strongly disagree 31 9 65 30 31 37 35 28 15 29 34 36 31 31
Cannot say 6 0 0 10 0 0 5 7 15 10 4 2 4 7

91



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

It is easy to understand the anger of Muslim people in Canada.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12BE
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Muslim people.
Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96
Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99
NET: Agree 40 38 45 40 0 5 57 39 40 44 37 34 20 44
Strongly agree 9 8 16 2 0 0 6 11 8 13 3 16 20 8
Somewhat agree 31 30 29 38 0 5 51 28 32 31 34 18 0 37
NET: Disagree 54 53 50 60 0 80 43 54 56 45 59 66 80 51
Somewhat disagree 22 30 14 14 0 38 26 19 24 18 27 35 10 22
Strongly disagree 31 23 35 46 0 42 16 35 32 27 32 31 70 29
Cannot say 6 9 5 0 0 15 0 7 3 11 4 0 0 5
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Discrimination is the main reason why many [COMBINED GROUPS] cannot get ahead these days.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12E
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of [COMBINED
GROUPS].
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Agree 32 39 33 31 31 25 27 36 42 31 23 37 31 33
Strongly agree 7 3 9 7 9 5 6 9 7 6 6 9 7 8
Somewhat agree 24 36 24 23 22 20 21 27 35 24 17 27 24 25
NET: Disagree 53 50 58 54 52 56 59 47 48 56 58 49 56 50
Somewhat disagree 29 28 25 30 31 18 28 30 31 28 30 29 29 29
Strongly disagree 24 22 32 24 21 38 31 17 17 28 28 20 27 21
Cannot say 15 11 9 16 17 19 14 16 10 13 19 15 13 17
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Discrimination is the main reason why many [COMBINED GROUPS] cannot get ahead these days.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12E
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of [COMBINED
GROUPS].
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Agree 32 31 34 30 52 43 38 28 32 33 28 31 31 32
Strongly agree 7 8 9 4 0 5 8 7 7 8 7 6 13 7
Somewhat agree 24 24 25 26 52 38 30 20 25 26 21 25 18 26
NET: Disagree 53 54 50 57 42 35 50 57 54 53 52 58 54 52
Somewhat disagree 29 27 32 30 24 20 35 29 27 32 31 28 31 29
Strongly disagree 24 26 17 27 18 16 15 28 27 21 21 30 23 23
Cannot say 15 15 16 13 6 22 12 15 14 13 20 11 16 15
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Discrimination is the main reason why many Chinese people cannot get ahead these days.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12EA
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Chinese people.
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
NET: Agree 28 41 50 19 37 0 25 29 37 44 20 21 35 22
Strongly agree 6 0 24 1 16 0 3 9 20 5 2 6 8 6
Somewhat agree 22 41 26 18 21 0 23 19 17 39 18 15 27 16
NET: Disagree 57 59 50 62 46 65 61 55 63 27 67 63 48 62
Somewhat disagree 33 30 17 36 31 35 25 40 40 10 42 33 20 42
Strongly disagree 24 30 33 26 15 29 36 15 23 18 25 30 27 21
Cannot say 15 0 0 19 17 35 14 16 0 29 13 16 18 15
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Discrimination is the main reason why many Chinese people cannot get ahead these days.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12EA
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Chinese people.
Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73
Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78
NET: Agree 28 26 40 14 50 51 37 23 27 31 29 33 49 24
Strongly agree 6 8 8 0 0 0 6 7 6 4 13 11 32 1
Somewhat agree 22 17 32 14 50 51 30 16 22 26 16 22 17 22
NET: Disagree 57 60 33 86 50 30 53 61 54 57 55 67 35 59
Somewhat disagree 33 32 25 47 50 13 39 32 23 44 36 28 18 37
Strongly disagree 24 28 8 39 0 17 14 29 31 13 20 39 17 22
Cannot say 15 14 27 0 0 19 11 17 19 12 16 0 16 17
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination is the main reason why many Black people cannot get ahead these days.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12EB
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Black people.
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
NET: Agree 47 58 46 38 59 74 50 45 51 36 48 52 51 45
Strongly agree 9 5 14 7 14 0 12 7 3 10 9 12 6 10
Somewhat agree 38 54 32 31 45 74 38 38 48 27 39 40 45 34
NET: Disagree 43 42 46 48 30 26 40 45 28 56 46 39 44 43
Somewhat disagree 27 36 30 28 18 0 25 28 28 28 25 26 26 27
Strongly disagree 16 5 16 21 12 26 15 17 0 28 21 13 18 15
Cannot say 10 0 8 13 11 0 10 11 20 8 6 9 5 12
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Discrimination is the main reason why many Black people cannot get ahead these days.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12EB
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Black people.
Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91
Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89
NET: Agree 47 46 46 50 0 71 58 42 42 52 46 30 65 48
Strongly agree 9 13 3 7 0 16 7 9 7 10 12 10 13 8
Somewhat agree 38 33 43 43 0 56 51 33 35 42 33 21 53 41
NET: Disagree 43 39 48 47| 100 17 35 47 47 41 42 52 35 42
Somewhat disagree 27 27 38 15 0 17 22 29 33 19 28 36 30 24
Strongly disagree 16 13 10 32| 100 0 14 18 14 22 14 16 5 18
Cannot say 10 15 6 3 0 12 7 11 11 7 12 17 0 10
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Discrimination is the main reason why many South Asian people cannot get ahead these days.

Experienced

Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q12EC

Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of South Asian

people.
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
NET: Agree 18 35 13 21 7 0 12 25 25 14 12 28 15 21
Strongly agree 2 0 6 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 5 0 1 2
Somewhat agree 16 35 7 19 7 0 12 21 25 14 7 28 14 18
NET: Disagree 57 56 68 52 63 100 64 47 50 68 52 52 60 52
Somewhat disagree 33 39 51 30 33 0 33 34 23 39 29 37 40 26
Strongly disagree 24 17 17 21 30 100 32 13 27 29 24 15 20 26
Cannot say 26 9 19 27 30 0 24 28 25 18 36 20 25 27
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Discrimination is the main reason why many South Asian people cannot get ahead these days.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12EC
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of South Asian
people.
Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83
Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85
NET: Agree 18 19 15 18 59 24 14 16 13 22 22 20 12 18
Strongly agree 2 3 0 2 0 6 3 1 1 3 0 0 0 2
Somewhat agree 16 17 15 16 59 18 11 15 11 20 22 20 12 16
NET: Disagree 57 57 67 44 41 29 52 62 61 59 48 66 64 54
Somewhat disagree 33 29 40 32 0 18 37 35 38 34 22 37 41 31
Strongly disagree 24 28 27 12 41 12 15 26 23 24 26 29 23 23
Cannot say 26 24 18 38 0 46 34 22 27 19 30 14 24 27
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination is the main reason why many Indigenous people cannot get ahead these days.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12ED
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Indigenous
people.
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
NET: Agree 41 38 39 48 26 16 32 48 62 40 24 51 38 43
Strongly agree 11 9 4 14 8 16 9 13 0 11 5 22 12 11
Somewhat agree 30 29 34 34 18 0 23 35 62 29 19 30 26 33
NET: Disagree 46 20 58 42 59 84 53 41 38 57 49 36 53 42
Somewhat disagree 31 9 26 26 53 42 35 27 23 43 24 28 34 28
Strongly disagree 16 11 31 16 6 42 18 14 15 14 25 8 19 14
Cannot say 12 42 4 10 15 0 14 11 0 3 27 12 9 15
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Discrimination is the main reason why many Indigenous people cannot get ahead these days.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12ED
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Indigenous
people.
Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110
Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116
NET: Agree 41 40 44 42 53 56 58 34 51 35 28 49 41 40
Strongly agree 11 8 20 8 0 5 23 10 11 13 11 4 26 12
Somewhat agree 30 32 24 34 53 51 35 24 41 22 17 45 14 29
NET: Disagree 46 50 45 42 37 30 39 51 40 54 46 43 33 48
Somewhat disagree 31 26 35 33 37 18 33 31 21 42 29 17 33 32
Strongly disagree 16 24 10 9 0 13 5 20 19 12 16 26 0 15
Cannot say 12 10 11 16 11 14 3 14 9 12 26 8 26 12
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Discrimination is the main reason why many Muslim people cannot get ahead these days.

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q12EE
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Muslim people.
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
NET: Agree 23 9 14 20 39 18 18 28 27 24 19 24 21 25
Strongly agree 7 0 0 9 9 0 6 9 13 6 13 2 9 7
Somewhat agree 16 9 14 11 30 18 12 20 13 19 6 22 12 18
NET: Disagree 65 74 72 68 53 37 76 52 73 61 73 59 75 59
Somewhat disagree 23 18 0 31 17 0 23 22 44 11 28 22 23 25
Strongly disagree 42 56 72 38 36 37 53 30 30 50 45 37 51 33
Cannot say 12 16 15 12 7 45 5 20 0 15 8 17 4 17
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Discrimination is the main reason why many Muslim people cannot get ahead these days.

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q12EE
Please indicate whether you
agree or disagree with each of
the following statements about
the treatment of Muslim people.
Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96
Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99
NET: Agree 23 22 28 19 0 14 25 23 24 28 12 8 9 27
Strongly agree 7 6 16 0 0 0 3 10 10 7 0 8 9 7
Somewhat agree 16 16 12 19 0 14 22 14 13 21 12 0 0 19
NET: Disagree 65 64 56 78 0 63 70 64 70 54 69 74 91 61
Somewhat disagree 23 24 25 20 0 29 46 15 22 18 40 28 21 24
Strongly disagree 42 40 31 58 0 33 24 49 48 36 29 47 70 37
Cannot say 12 14 17 3 0 23 5 13 6 18 19 18 0 12
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In your daily life, how much contact do you, personally, have with people who have a different ethnic or racial background than your own?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q13
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
A lot of contact 45 54 51 42 48 48 49 42 50 55 49 31 51 42
Some contact 36 26 31 39 35 52 32 41 32 31 37 43 33 38
Only a little contact 16 18 12 18 15 0 18 15 18 14 12 22 14 18
No contact at all 2 2 5 1 3 0 2 2 0 1 2 3 2 2
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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In your daily life, how much contact do you, personally, have with people who have a different ethnic or racial background than your own?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q13
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
A lot of contact 45 45 46 45 55 38 42 47 42 50 47 59 48 43
Some contact 36 34 36 42 39 33 35 37 37 36 36 30 45 36
Only a little contact 16 19 17 10 0 29 21 14 19 13 15 10 5 19
No contact at all 2 2 1 2 6 0 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Do you have friends from ethnic or racial groups different from your own?
Subsample: Those who have at least a little contact in Q13

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q14
Weighted Total: 604 61 48 347 139 9 299 304 84 163 186 172 250 338
Total: 602 56 59 336 135 16 278 321 49 125 220 208 239 344
Yes 88 93 85 87 87 100 87 89 95 91 91 79 94 84
No 11 7 13 11 11 0 11 10 5 9 7 18 5 15
Cannot say 1 0 2 2 2 0 2 1 0 0 2 3 1 2
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Do you have friends from ethnic or racial groups different from your own?
Subsample: Those who have at least a little contact in Q13

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q14
Weighted Total: 604 279 176 150 13 46 127 418 278 213 102 78 61 444
Total: 602 275 173 154 12 42 129 419 273 216 100 67 57 456
Yes 88 91 84 87| 100 84 83 89 89 88 86| 100 92 85
No 11 8 14 12 0 14 16 9 10 10 13 0 8 13
Cannot say 1 1 2 1 0 2 1 2 2 1 1 0 0 2
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Which ethnic, racial or religious groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q15A
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
JEWS/ ISRAELIS 66 61 54 69 67 48 62 70 53 59 70 74 74 60
BLACK/ AFRICAN/ AFRICAN 47 60 25 47 51 29 46 49 55 39 41 57 50 46
AMERICAN (VARIOUS
COUNTRIES MENTIONED
AND GENERAL MENTION)
MUSLIMS/ ISLAMIC 38 52 35 38 34 21 38 38 30 36 34 47 38 38
INDIGENOUS/ 36 64 49 31 31 33 35 36 31 32 31 46 33 39
INUIT/INDIANS (GENERAL
MENTION)
NET: ASIAN 33 50 37 33 26 11 36 31 36 32 32 35 38 30
ASIANS (GENERAL 15 23 13 14 15 0 14 16 22 15 12 15 20 11
MENTION, UNSPECIFIED)
SOUTH ASIAN/ EAST 13 22 25 12 7 11 16 10 14 11 16 11 15 11
INDIAN/ SIKHS/ HINDUS
(VARIOUS CONTRIES
SPECIFIED AND GENERAL
MENTION)
EAST ASIAN/ CHINESE 8 13 6 8 6 7 9 7 5 7 8 10 8 8
(COUNTRIES SPECIFIED
AND GENERAL MENTION)
SOUTH EAST ASIAN 2 0 1 3 1 0 2 2 2 4 2 1 2 2
(VARIOUS COUNTIRES
SPECIFIED AND GENERAL
MENTION)
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Which ethnic, racial or religious groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q15A
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
ARABS (GENERAL 11 11 9 10 14 20 12 11 15 16 8 9 10 13
MENTION) / WESTERN
ASIANS/ MIDDLE EASTERN
(VARIOUS COUNTRIES
SPECIFIED OR GENRAL
MENTION)/ PALESTINIANS
WHITES 5 2 5 6 2 15 6 4 8 8 4 2 6 4
PEOPLE OF COLOUR 4 6 4 5 2 8 3 5 2 4 3 7 4 4
CHRISTIAN/CATHOLIC 4 1 12 4 2 16 5 4 4 8 4 1 6 2
LATIN/CENTRAL/SOUTH 2 6 0 1 2 0 2 2 7 1 2 1 3 1
AMERICAN (VARIOUS
COUNTIRES SPECIFIED
AND GENERAL MENTION)
EUROPEAN (VARIOUS 2 0 2 2 2 0 3 0 7 2 1 0 4 1
COUNTRIES SPECIFIED
AND GENERAL MENTION)
NEW 1 3 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 3 1 1 1 1
IMMIGRANTS/IMMIGRANTS
/REFUGEES
OTHER 2 2 0 2 3 0 2 2 2 3 1 2 3 2
DK/NR/Cannot Say 14 6 22 12 16 35 16 11 18 15 17 7 9 17
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Which ethnic, racial or religious groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q15A
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
JEWS/ ISRAELIS 66 69 71 55 44 67 70 65 69 62 64 75 67 65
BLACK/ AFRICAN/ AFRICAN 47 46 55 41 31 56 54 45 49 48 41 50 51 47
AMERICAN (VARIOUS
COUNTRIES MENTIONED
AND GENERAL MENTION)
MUSLIMS/ ISLAMIC 38 39 40 34 50 32 32 40 39 39 30 39 32 39
INDIGENOUS/ 36 36 35 36 15 40 32 37 38 32 37 38 24 37
INUIT/INDIANS (GENERAL
MENTION)
NET: ASIAN 33 35 35 29 20 41 32 34 36 34 27 30 36 35
ASIANS (GENERAL 15 18 12 13 0 26 15 14 17 16 9 10 15 16
MENTION, UNSPECIFIED)
SOUTH ASIAN/ EAST 13 14 12 12 6 16 12 13 14 15 7 12 13 14
INDIAN/ SIKHS/ HINDUS
(VARIOUS CONTRIES
SPECIFIED AND GENERAL
MENTION)
EAST ASIAN/ CHINESE 8 7 12 6 14 7 6 9 8 6 13 10 10 8
(COUNTRIES SPECIFIED
AND GENERAL MENTION)
SOUTH EAST ASIAN 2 3 2 1 0 0 3 2 1 2 4 0 1 3

(VARIOUS COUNTIRES
SPECIFIED AND GENERAL
MENTION)
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Which ethnic, racial or religious groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q15A

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

ARABS (GENERAL 11 13 15 4 4 18 15 10 10 11 14 8 10 12
MENTION) / WESTERN
ASIANS/ MIDDLE EASTERN
(VARIOUS COUNTRIES
SPECIFIED OR GENRAL
MENTION)/ PALESTINIANS
WHITES 5 5 7 2 4 0 5 5 5 4 6 4 12 4
PEOPLE OF COLOUR 4 3 4 6 0 6 2 5 6 4 1 6 2 4
CHRISTIAN/CATHOLIC 4 4 4 5 13 0 5 4 4 4 7 10 3 4
LATIN/CENTRAL/SOUTH 2 0 3 3 0 5 1 2 2 2 0 5 3 1
AMERICAN (VARIOUS
COUNTIRES SPECIFIED
AND GENERAL MENTION)
EUROPEAN (VARIOUS 2 1 3 1 0 4 1 2 1 2 2 4 4 1
COUNTRIES SPECIFIED
AND GENERAL MENTION)
NEW 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 2 1 1 4 2 1 1
IMMIGRANTS/IMMIGRANTS
/REFUGEES
OTHER 2 2 3 1 12 4 1 2 2 1 3 6 0 2
DK/NR/Cannot Say 14 13 8 21 22 16 15 13 11 16 15 7 11 15
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How often are people in your own ethnic or racial group treated unfairly because of who they are?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q16
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 38 28 30 39 42 36 36 40 27 41 46 32 55 25
Sometimes 44 37 56 45 41 42 43 45 58 42 37 47 37 50
Rarely 13 30 13 10 12 5 14 11 13 11 10 16 6 17
Never 3 2 0 4 3 11 5 2 2 4 5 2 1 5
Cannot say 2 3 1 2 1 5 3 1 0 1 2 3 0 3
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How often are people in your own ethnic or racial group treated unfairly because of who they are?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q16
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 38 44 37 28 28 37 40 38 41 32 36 60 52 31
Sometimes 44 43 46 45 67 32 48 44 40 50 49 32 38 47
Rarely 13 9 13 19 0 25 9 13 13 12 12 7 9 14
Never 3 3 2 6 0 6 2 4 4 4 1 1 1 4
Cannot say 2 2 2 2 6 0 1 2 2 2 2 0 0 2
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Black people
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q17A
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 36 35 19 34 45 23 34 38 40 34 30 41 38 35
Sometimes 46 56 64 47 36 38 47 46 48 42 47 50 46 46
Rarely 10 5 12 9 12 39 10 9 6 11 14 7 11 9
Never 5 3 3 8 2 0 7 4 5 11 4 2 5 6
Cannot say 3 2 2 3 4 0 2 3 1 3 5 1 1 4
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Black people
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q17A
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 36 33 43 32 41 46 37 34 38 33 34 37 44 35
Sometimes 46 53 41 40 43 35 45 48 46 47 48 47 34 47
Rarely 10 7 8 17 4 6 13 9 8 12 11 12 14 9
Never 5 5 6 6 12 2 1 7 6 4 4 4 8 5
Cannot say 3 3 2 4 0 10 4 2 2 4 3 0 0 4
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Chinese people

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q17B
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 11 18 4 11 10 5 10 12 8 13 10 12 12 11
Sometimes 58 64 56 55 62 56 55 61 68 53 55 61 59 57
Rarely 21 13 26 20 22 39 23 19 16 22 21 22 21 21
Never 6 3 10 8 0 0 9 3 7 9 6 2 5 6
Cannot say 4 2 4 5 5 0 4 5 1 3 8 3 3 5
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Chinese people

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q17B
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 11 11 11 11 6 18 11 11 13 9 11 10 14 11
Sometimes 58 60 60 51 82 35 60 59 58 57 61 57 54 59
Rarely 21 19 20 25 12 31 18 21 21 24 15 26 26 19
Never 6 6 5 7 0 6 5 6 5 5 10 6 3 6
Cannot say 4 4 3 6 0 10 6 3 3 5 3 1 3 5

118




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

South Asian people, from countries like India and Pakistan

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q17C
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 20 16 18 20 23 19 17 23 26 20 16 21 22 19
Sometimes 55 65 64 53 54 54 55 54 40 54 58 60 54 56
Rarely 15 15 10 15 17 27 17 13 27 14 14 13 17 14
Never 5 2 5 8 0 0 7 3 5 9 5 2 5 5
Cannot say 4 3 4 4 6 0 3 6 1 3 7 5 2 6
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South Asian people, from countries like India and Pakistan

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q17C
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 20 19 21 20 21 34 24 17 22 19 14 22 19 20
Sometimes 55 58 56 49 63 30 49 59 53 55 61 52 51 56
Rarely 15 13 15 20 16 25 17 13 15 18 12 19 22 13
Never 5 5 5 6 0 0 3 7 5 2 9 5 6 5
Cannot say 4 4 4 5 0 10 6 3 3 6 3 2 2 5
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Indigenous Peoples

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q17D
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 40 61 42 34 47 29 38 43 24 39 37 52 39 41
Sometimes 40 30 44 43 34 49 39 41 55 37 40 36 42 39
Rarely 11 4 6 12 13 22 13 10 17 11 14 6 13 10
Never 5 3 9 7 0 0 8 2 5 10 4 3 4 6
Cannot say 4 2 0 4 5 0 3 4 0 3 6 3 2 4
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Indigenous Peoples

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q17D
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 40 40 42 38 12 25 47 41 44 35 40 31 42 42
Sometimes 40 43 40 35 72 46 34 40 38 42 41 49 34 39
Rarely 11 8 12 16 16 13 12 11 10 14 11 15 19 10
Never 5 5 5 6 0 6 2 6 5 5 5 5 1 5
Cannot say 4 4 2 6 0 10 5 3 2 5 3 0 3 4
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Arab people
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q17E
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 21 25 17 18 27 28 20 22 20 25 17 22 19 23
Sometimes 50 57 55 49 49 56 51 49 48 47 47 57 51 50
Rarely 18 11 20 20 15 16 17 19 28 13 21 13 21 15
Never 7 2 5 9 5 0 10 4 3 12 7 3 7 6
Cannot say 5 6 4 5 5 0 3 6 1 2 8 5 2 6
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Arab people
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q17E
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 21 20 24 18 6 30 23 20 20 23 18 18 20 22
Sometimes 50 52 52 45 68 42 45 52 51 50 49 48 38 52
Rarely 18 17 14 23 25 14 20 17 18 16 20 24 29 15
Never 7 6 6 9 0 4 7 7 7 5 9 7 12 6
Cannot say 5 5 4 4 0 10 5 4 4 6 4 2 0 6
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Muslim people

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q17F
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 26 28 23 23 35 21 25 28 26 28 20 31 26 28
Sometimes 47 52 52 49 39 63 46 48 47 44 47 52 46 48
Rarely 15 14 15 15 15 16 16 15 19 14 19 11 19 13
Never 7 3 7 8 6 0 10 4 7 12 7 3 7 7
Cannot say 4 3 4 5 4 0 3 5 1 3 7 3 2 5
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Muslim people

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q17F
For each of the following groups,
please tell me whether you think
they are often, sometimes, rarely
or never the subject of
discrimination in Canadian
society today.
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 26 27 30 21 40 37 27 25 27 28 20 27 23 27
Sometimes 47 49 49 42 51 41 42 50 47 48 50 44 36 49
Rarely 15 14 9 25 9 8 19 15 15 15 16 24 23 13
Never 7 5 9 8 0 6 7 7 7 5 10 4 18 6
Cannot say 4 5 4 4 0 8 5 4 4 5 3 1 0 5
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When it comes to discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q18
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Discrimination that is built 6 11 9 6 3 5 5 7 16 6 6 1 8 5
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 49 61 41 47 50 73 51 47 47 41 50 56 45 51
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 26 19 39 25 27 11 23 28 24 33 19 26 30 23
Neither/ there is no 11 6 8 14 6 11 15 7 3 13 14 9 11 11
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 9 3 2 8 15 0 6 12 10 6 11 8 6 11
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When it comes to discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] which do you think is the bigger problem?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q18
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Discrimination that is built 6 6 4 8 42 4 2 6 6 3 11 16 6 4
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 49 49 52 45 32 41 50 50 50 48 45 43 45 51
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 26 25 29 24 6 39 32 23 22 33 20 27 28 25
Neither/ there is no 11 11 7 15 14 2 6 13 13 8 10 9 11 11
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 9 10 8 8 6 14 9 8 9 7 13 4 10 8
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When it comes to discrimination against Chinese people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q18A
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
Discrimination that is built 3 9 0 3 0 0 2 3 0 5 5 0 2 4
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 53 55 35 55 53 35 54 53 73 47 43 62 38 64
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 22 30 43 17 24 35 20 23 27 35 17 16 37 11
Neither/ there is no 11 0 22 15 3 29 17 6 0 3 19 12 15 8
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 11 7 0 9 19 0 6 15 0 9 16 10 8 13
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When it comes to discrimination against Chinese people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q18A
Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73
Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78
Discrimination that is built 3 4 0 5 0 0 0 4 2 3 5 8 0 3
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 53 52 48 64| 100 17 68 50 52 46 61 48 43 57
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 22 22 32 7 0 51 23 20 24 28 10 26 48 18
Neither/ there is no 11 14 1 20 0 0 3 15 13 13 4 12 9 9
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 11 8 19 3 0 32 6 11 9 10 19 6 0 13
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When it comes to discrimination against Black people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q18B
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
Discrimination that is built 4 13 0 4 0 0 4 5 7 4 7 0 5 4
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 53 62 54 50 49 100 52 53 55 40 54 62 56 52
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 29 25 30 27 39 0 30 28 26 32 27 29 34 26
Neither/ there is no 10 0 8 14 8 0 10 9 7 15 12 5 2 14
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 4 0 8 5 4 0 3 5 5 8 0 5 3 5
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When it comes to discrimination against Black people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q18B
Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91
Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89
Discrimination that is built 4 2 7 6 0 0 0 6 2 0 15 6 0 4
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 53 62 46 40| 100 72 39 56 63 48 38 60 35 53
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 29 27 36 26 0 28 44 24 16 41 35 30 57 26
Neither/ there is no 10 3 11 25 0 0 14 9 12 9 7 4 8 11
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 4 7 0 3 0 0 4 5 6 2 4 0 0 5
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When it comes to discrimination against South Asian people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q18C
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
Discrimination that is built 6 19 0 7 0 0 9 2 27 8 0 0 12 0
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 54 72 42 50 59 100 59 47 38 43 58 70 51 58
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 18 0 48 20 14 0 14 25 0 27 16 19 22 14
Neither/ there is no 10 9 10 12 8 0 15 4 0 14 15 6 8 14
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 11 0 0 11 19 0 4 22 35 7 11 6 8 15
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When it comes to discrimination against South Asian people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q18C
Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83
Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85
Discrimination that is built 6 11 0 4 23 24 8 2 7 2 10 22 8 3
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 54 47 63 55 35 44 40 60 65 52 23 46 60 54
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 18 21 20 13 0 7 22 19 15 21 24 20 10 20
Neither/ there is no 10 11 11 8 41 12 0 12 7 10 22 0 11 12
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 11 10 6 20 0 13 31 6 7 14 20 12 11 12
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When it comes to discrimination against Indigenous people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q18D
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
Discrimination that is built 12 10 36 10 8 16 6 16 40 8 16 2 13 11
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 36 42 22 36 35 84 42 31 21 41 40 33 40 33
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 37 38 36 39 36 0 34 39 34 41 25 45 38 37
Neither/ there is no 6 0 6 8 0 0 10 3 5 6 6 6 5 6
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 9 10 0 7 21 0 8 11 0 4 12 15 4 13
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When it comes to discrimination against Indigenous people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q18D
Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110
Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116
Discrimination that is built 12 10 8 18 66 0 0 13 14 5 24 35 14 8
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 36 38 40 30 11 40 37 37 32 42 34 26 38 39
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 37 31 40 42 11 48 50 34 37 42 20 26 36 38
Neither/ there is no 6 8 3 6 0 0 7 7 7 6 0 10 0 5
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 9 14 9 4 13 12 7 9 10 5 22 4 12 10
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When it comes to discrimination against Muslim people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q18E
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
Discrimination that is built 3 0 0 4 5 0 3 3 13 4 0 2 5 2
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 51 72 54 48 51 63 49 55 42 35 59 61 43 59
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 19 0 46 16 26 18 17 21 30 30 9 16 20 18
Neither/ there is no 18 28 0 22 10 20 22 12 0 27 18 17 24 13
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 8 0 0 11 9 0 8 8 15 4 15 4 8 8
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When it comes to discrimination against Muslim people which do you think is the bigger problem?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q18E
Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96
Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99
Discrimination that is built 3 2 8 0 0 0 3 4 5 3 0 0 11 3
into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is based 51 47 62 49 0 32 67 49 43 54 73 43 19 57
on the prejudice of
individuals
Both equally a problem 19 21 15 20 0 53 24 13 14 32 9 37 11 18
Neither/ there is no 18 20 11 22 0 0 6 24 27 4 14 20 28 18
discrimination against that
group
Cannot say 8 10 5 10 0 15 0 10 11 7 4 0 32 4
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In the workplace

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19A
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 36 29 35 37 34 34 40 31 40 31 43 29 33 38
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 29 42 29 26 31 33 30 29 38 31 22 31 36 25
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 10 8 15 11 7 21 11 9 8 14 12 6 15 7
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 25 22 21 25 28 12 19 31 14 23 23 34 16 31
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In the workplace

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19A
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

[COMBINED GROUPS] are 36 36 37 32 34 49 33 35 37 36 31 35 35 36
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 29 29 29 30 26 26 32 29 31 28 29 29 36 28
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 10 11 10 9 11 3 10 11 11 10 7 20 13 8
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 25 24 23 29 29 23 25 25 21 26 33 16 15 28
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In the workplace

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19AA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
Chinese people are treated 48 69 36 45 44 65 54 43 59 34 52 45 46 48
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 20 10 24 18 27 35 26 15 31 34 10 16 29 13
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 5 0 20 8 0 0 7 4 0 3 10 3 11 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 27 21 20 29 29 0 14 37 10 29 28 35 14 38
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In the workplace

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19AA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73

Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78

Chinese people are treated 48 48 46 49 0 68 47 47 43 51 43 56 49 47
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 20 20 25 11 0 0 23 21 26 20 8 32 28 16
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 5 9 0 6 0 0 0 8 6 5 4 12 0 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 27 22 29 33| 100 32 30 24 25 24 44 0 23 35
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In the workplace

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19AB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
Black people are treated 29 11 25 33 35 0 28 28 31 15 40 29 17 34
the same as white people
Black people are treated 41 65 39 35 42 25 43 40 41 51 29 43 52 36
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 15 11 19 14 13 75 20 9 16 15 16 12 22 11
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 15 12 16 18 10 0 9 23 12 19 15 15 10 18
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In the workplace

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19AB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:

Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91

Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89

Black people are treated 29 31 35 15 0 16 27 30 32 35 11 30 18 30
the same as white people
Black people are treated 41 35 46 50 0 72 37 40 43 32 53 38 33 42
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 15 13 14 20 100 0 29 11 10 21 16 17 40 12
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 15 21 5 14 0 12 7 19 14 11 20 16 9 16
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In the workplace

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19AC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
South Asian people are 36 9 29 37 43 100 40 31 25 32 45 35 30 43
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 35 63 41 35 24 0 35 34 52 37 28 34 43 26
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 5 0 10 6 5 0 4 7 0 12 4 0 9 1
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 24 28 20 22 28 0 21 27 23 18 24 32 17 30
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In the workplace

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19AC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83

Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85

South Asian people are 36 38 39 29 60 45 27 37 35 38 39 31 42 36
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 35 41 28 34 0 48 23 39 40 32 26 43 37 31
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 5 4 6 6 23 0 8 4 0 13 4 20 11 1
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 24 17 28 30 16 7 42 21 26 18 31 5 10 32
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In the workplace

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19AD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
Indigenous people are 27 0 29 34 14 42 28 27 56 38 23 12 28 28
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 31 51 22 27 38 58 30 30 39 17 24 46 34 28
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 11 0 22 12 7 0 16 7 5 16 17 4 18 7
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 31 49 27 27 42 0 26 35 0 29 37 38 21 37
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In the workplace

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19AD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110

Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116

Indigenous people are 27 31 24 26 26 47 20 26 34 23 21 28 7 29
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 31 31 35 27 50 21 53 25 29 30 37 21 66 30
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 11 11 16 8 0 8 8 13 16 8 5 32 0 8
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 31 28 26 39 23 24 19 35 21 39 37 19 26 33
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In the workplace

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19AE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
Muslim people are treated 41 57 62 38 36 17 54 26 30 36 58 33 41 42
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 18 8 15 16 26 18 12 25 27 22 21 10 23 15
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 15 27 0 17 11 20 11 20 13 23 14 11 19 12
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 26 8 23 29 27 46 24 30 30 19 8 46 17 31
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In the workplace

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19AE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96

Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99

Muslim people are treated 41 36 44 48 0 64 40 38 42 39 45 38 43 40
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 18 18 14 24 0 0 23 18 15 25 13 10 19 19
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 15 17 18 6 0 0 6 20 23 5 4 8 18 16
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 26 30 24 22 0 36 31 24 19 32 38 44 20 25
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In stores or restaurants

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19B
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 40 21 46 40 43 46 42 37 42 33 45 38 35 43
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 33 54 35 29 31 38 32 33 40 37 28 30 41 28
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 5 4 5 6 2 11 6 4 7 8 4 2 8 2
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 23 21 14 24 25 5 20 26 12 21 23 30 16 27
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In stores or restaurants

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19B
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

[COMBINED GROUPS] are 40 38 39 42 60 42 37 39 41 40 35 42 33 40
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 33 35 32 29 19 34 36 32 31 35 33 35 37 32
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 5 6 5 2 4 3 3 6 6 2 5 9 12 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 23 21 23 27 18 21 24 23 21 23 28 14 19 25
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In stores or restaurants

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19BA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
Chinese people are treated 48 45 68 45 49 65 54 43 53 24 52 59 46 46
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 23 40 0 23 22 35 30 19 37 44 16 7 36 16
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 2 0 12 3 0 0 4 1 0 3 4 0 4 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 26 14 20 29 29 0 12 37 10 29 27 34 14 37
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In stores or restaurants

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19BA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73

Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78

Chinese people are treated 48 57 25 63 50 17 51 49 49 41 47 66 27 45
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 23 18 43 4 0 51 16 24 25 26 17 29 44 21
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 2 2 0 6 0 0 0 3 1 3 4 6 0 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 26 22 32 27 50 32 34 23 24 30 32 0 29 32
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In stores or restaurants

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19BB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
Black people are treated 34 5 41 42 32 49 31 37 38 37 33 31 25 39
the same as white people
Black people are treated 46 77 44 36 53 25 52 41 50 38 54 43 65 36
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 1 0 0 1 0 26 2 0 0 0 0 4 0 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 19 18 16 21 15 0 15 23 12 25 12 23 10 23
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In stores or restaurants

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19BB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:

Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91

Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89

Black people are treated 34 28 47 35 0 0 34 37 40 40 18 24 8 40
the same as white people
Black people are treated 46 51 45 33 0 88 52 41 44 38 62 65 78 38
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 1 0 5 0 100 0 3 0 0 4 0 0 5 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 19 21 3 32 0 12 11 22 16 18 20 11 9 21
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In stores or restaurants

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19BC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
South Asian people are 44 27 48 45 47 0 46 42 38 29 58 49 41 47
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 29 45 35 28 22 100 21 39 35 46 14 24 29 29
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 7 0 10 8 5 0 9 3 27 10 2 0 14 0
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 20 28 7 18 25 0 24 16 0 16 27 27 16 24
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In stores or restaurants

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19BC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83

Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85

South Asian people are 44 42 47 45 60 93 34 42 41 51 39 51 37 46
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 29 36 19 28 23 7 34 29 24 37 26 24 23 30
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 7 11 7 0 0 0 8 8 7 4 12 12 27 0
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 20 11 27 27 16 0 24 21 28 8 23 13 13 24
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In stores or restaurants

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19BD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
Indigenous people are 33 0 47 36 29 42 33 34 62 38 31 21 31 36
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 40 70 38 38 34 58 39 40 28 31 38 53 47 34
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 3 0 7 4 0 0 6 1 0 9 2 0 6 1
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 24 30 8 22 37 0 22 25 11 23 28 26 16 29
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In stores or restaurants

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19BD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110

Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116

Indigenous people are 33 35 38 27 66 45 18 33 33 34 32 45 26 32
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 40 40 38 41 21 18 57 40 43 39 30 25 48 42
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 3 4 3 2 0 8 0 3 6 0 5 15 0 1
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 24 21 21 30 13 30 25 24 18 26 34 15 26 25
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In stores or restaurants

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19BE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
Muslim people are treated 40 27 35 37 53 46 46 32 13 36 50 43 29 49
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 23 28 42 18 28 17 21 26 43 31 22 12 32 18
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 11 27 0 13 3 20 7 16 13 19 9 7 16 7
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 26 18 23 32 15 18 26 27 30 15 19 39 23 26
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In stores or restaurants

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19BE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96

Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99

Muslim people are treated 40 34 42 51 0 38 45 38 42 37 42 23 68 39
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 23 24 17 27 0 37 23 21 19 31 22 35 9 24
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 11 13 13 3 0 0 6 14 18 2 4 8 0 13
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 26 28 28 19 0 25 26 26 21 30 32 34 23 24
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19C
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 32 19 40 32 35 33 35 30 34 34 39 23 33 32
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 28 43 31 26 26 28 30 27 43 28 20 30 34 24
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 5 6 5 6 2 11 6 5 5 8 5 2 8 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 34 32 24 35 36 28 30 39 18 30 36 44 24 41
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19C
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

[COMBINED GROUPS] are 32 33 30 34 21 36 31 33 32 36 27 29 33 33
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 28 31 28 23 41 36 30 26 30 27 28 37 31 26
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 5 5 5 5 16 3 4 5 7 2 5 12 10 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 34 30 36 38 23 26 35 35 31 34 40 22 26 38
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19CA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
Chinese people are treated 42 54 45 43 34 65 50 37 54 29 47 39 43 40
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 19 17 24 15 25 35 17 20 46 30 10 3 27 14
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 3 0 12 5 0 0 6 1 0 3 7 0 6 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 36 30 20 38 41 0 27 42 0 37 36 58 24 45
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19CA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73

Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78

Chinese people are treated 42 50 34 40 0 54 38 44 52 31 30 50 26 42
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 19 17 25 11 0 14 20 19 22 15 17 39 36 13
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 3 4 0 6 0 0 0 5 4 3 4 6 9 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 36 29 41 42| 100 32 42 33 22 51 48 5 29 44
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19CB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
Black people are treated 35 0 58 36 46 49 31 40 44 37 47 19 40 33
the same as white people
Black people are treated 42 65 27 37 46 25 48 35 44 32 38 50 48 38
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 1 5 0 0 0 26 2 0 0 0 0 4 2 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 22 30 16 26 8 0 19 25 12 30 15 27 10 28
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19CB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:

Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91

Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89

Black people are treated 35 36 35 34 0 17 39 36 36 44 26 30 41 37
the same as white people
Black people are treated 42 45 38 37 0 71 43 39 47 36 45 55 27 40
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 1 0 2 4 100 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 15 0
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 22 19 25 25 0 12 15 25 17 17 29 16 17 23
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19CC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
South Asian people are 39 9 22 40 48 100 43 33 38 40 40 35 33 46
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 23 37 35 25 13 0 22 25 38 32 10 22 33 12
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 2 0 10 3 0 0 4 0 0 5 2 0 4 0
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 36 54 33 32 39 0 32 42 23 23 48 44 30 43
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19CC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83

Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85

South Asian people are 39 35 38 45 60 69 20 40 38 45 31 38 34 41
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 23 28 24 13 23 24 16 25 23 23 26 31 28 18
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 2 4 2 0 0 0 8 1 0 4 4 0 11 0
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 36 33 36 42 16 7 57 34 40 27 39 31 26 41
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19CD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
Indigenous people are 13 11 23 13 8 19 16 11 0 25 14 5 13 13
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 43 61 47 41 41 58 46 40 52 32 34 58 51 37
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 7 0 7 9 6 0 8 7 15 13 7 0 14 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 37 29 23 37 46 23 30 42 32 29 45 37 22 47
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19CD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110

Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116

Indigenous people are 13 12 9 18 0 13 8 15 4 23 15 0 14 15
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 43 49 46 34 63 39 60 38 46 44 34 34 60 44
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 7 7 10 6 24 8 3 7 12 0 13 35 0 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 37 33 35 43 13 41 29 40 38 33 38 31 26 39
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19CE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
Muslim people are treated 38 27 53 38 41 0 39 36 28 39 51 30 41 36
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 11 29 15 7 12 0 13 9 28 11 10 6 12 11
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 11 27 0 12 7 20 9 14 13 19 9 7 14 8
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 40 18 32 43 40 80 39 42 30 32 31 57 33 45
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When applying for a loan or mortgage

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19CE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96

Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99

Muslim people are treated 38 35 38 43 0 46 45 35 38 41 32 48 48 36
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 11 12 5 14 0 29 14 7 11 10 13 18 9 10
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 11 12 13 7 0 0 6 14 18 2 4 8 11 12
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 40 40 43 36 0 25 35 44 33 46 50 26 32 42
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In dealing with police

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19D
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 25 16 25 28 24 13 30 21 28 28 30 17 28 24
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 47 62 54 41 51 54 45 49 49 46 40 53 48 47
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 6 6 4 7 6 11 8 5 5 8 8 4 8 5
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 22 16 16 24 19 22 18 25 18 18 22 26 16 24
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In dealing with police

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19D
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

[COMBINED GROUPS] are 25 24 27 28 35 30 27 24 26 28 18 31 28 24
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 47 51 45 41 38 47 40 49 48 46 45 42 45 48
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 6 6 7 5 4 5 7 7 8 4 5 8 15 5
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 22 20 21 26 23 19 27 20 19 22 31 19 12 23
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In dealing with police

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19DA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
Chinese people are treated 38 32 45 40 34 35 40 36 36 34 49 22 42 34
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 25 39 24 19 31 35 28 23 44 36 15 21 31 23
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 5 0 12 5 6 0 6 4 10 3 7 0 6 5
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 33 29 20 37 28 29 25 38 10 27 30 57 21 38
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In dealing with police

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19DA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73

Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78

Chinese people are treated 38 45 31 33 0 14 35 41 41 36 28 43 26 37
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 25 24 32 16 0 54 13 27 29 26 14 46 28 22
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 5 4 5 6 0 0 6 5 4 3 14 6 24 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 33 26 33 45| 100 32 45 27 27 36 45 5 23 40
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In dealing with police

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19DB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
Black people are treated 14 5 21 16 12 0 16 12 28 15 10 7 12 15
the same as white people
Black people are treated 73 82 63 68 83 74 72 74 51 73 75 85 76 71
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 3 0 0 6 0 26 5 1 0 0 9 4 4 3
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 10 12 16 10 5 0 7 13 20 12 6 4 8 11
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In dealing with police

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19DB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:

Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91

Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89

Black people are treated 14 10 18 20 0 17 11 15 21 12 4 17 31 12
the same as white people
Black people are treated 73 78 77 56 0 83 65 75 73 69 77 62 56 77
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 3 1 5 7 100 0 10 1 2 4 3 4 14 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 10 12 0 16 0 0 14 9 5 14 15 16 0 9
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In dealing with police

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19DC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
South Asian people are 29 9 22 32 33 0 30 28 37 32 33 18 34 26
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 42 72 47 37 42 100 42 42 52 48 26 54 45 40
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 3 0 10 3 2 0 3 3 0 0 8 0 4 1
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 25 19 21 29 23 0 25 26 12 20 33 28 17 33
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In dealing with police

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19DC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83

Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85

South Asian people are 29 30 30 28 65 65 23 26 22 40 30 54 19 29
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 42 48 37 40 19 28 28 49 49 37 35 15 56 42
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 3 0 7 2 0 0 4 3 0 6 4 0 11 1
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 25 22 26 29 16 7 44 22 29 17 31 31 15 28
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In dealing with police

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19DD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
Indigenous people are 18 0 21 20 14 23 28 10 22 24 20 8 18 18
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 60 100 75 54 55 77 50 67 51 47 60 74 61 58
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 4 0 4 6 0 0 8 2 5 9 1 2 4 4
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 19 0 0 20 31 0 15 22 21 20 20 16 17 21
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In dealing with police

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19DD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110

Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116

Indigenous people are 18 15 21 18 26 24 14 17 17 23 6 21 30 16
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 60 62 55 61 61 39 67 61 62 55 62 49 56 62
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 4 6 3 2 0 8 6 3 8 0 3 11 0 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 19 17 20 20 13 30 13 19 13 22 30 19 14 19
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In dealing with police

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19DE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
Muslim people are treated 31 38 27 35 22 0 36 26 13 36 35 30 31 32
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 28 8 42 21 51 18 28 30 43 26 36 20 31 29
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 17 36 0 15 21 20 17 15 13 27 14 13 21 14
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 23 18 31 28 6 63 19 28 30 11 15 37 17 25
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In dealing with police

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19DE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96

Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99

Muslim people are treated 31 24 32 46 0 28 48 26 33 32 26 29 51 30
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 28 34 25 20 0 48 27 27 22 39 29 26 19 31
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 17 19 19 10 0 9 6 22 25 10 4 20 30 16
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 23 22 24 24 0 16 18 26 21 19 40 26 0 23
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In the courts

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19E
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 35 30 38 33 38 41 41 29 34 32 41 31 37 33
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 29 35 29 27 31 33 25 32 33 28 23 33 31 28
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 9 6 10 12 4 21 11 8 14 11 9 5 14 6
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 27 29 23 28 28 5 23 31 18 30 27 30 18 33
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In the courts

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19E
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

[COMBINED GROUPS] are 35 30 39 40 54 38 31 35 34 39 30 35 46 33
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 29 34 26 23 6 27 32 29 32 26 26 26 23 30
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 9 10 8 9 11 11 10 9 10 7 9 19 12 7
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 27 27 27 28 29 25 27 28 24 28 35 20 19 30
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In the courts

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19EA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
Chinese people are treated 46 63 45 47 35 65 56 38 49 29 53 49 50 41
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 18 0 24 15 31 35 15 21 41 25 8 13 29 11
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 3 0 12 5 0 0 6 1 0 3 7 0 6 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 33 37 20 34 33 0 23 40 10 42 33 39 15 46
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In the courts

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19EA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73

Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78

Chinese people are treated 46 48 42 47 0 68 45 46 49 46 34 63 26 43
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 18 19 21 11 0 0 23 18 22 15 12 31 42 13
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 3 4 0 6 0 0 0 5 4 3 4 6 9 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 33 29 36 35| 100 32 33 31 26 36 50 0 23 43
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In the courts

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19EB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
Black people are treated 24 21 40 24 22 0 24 25 27 23 23 25 26 23
the same as white people
Black people are treated 53 49 36 53 67 25 54 52 44 44 59 60 54 52
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 8 5 0 10 5 75 15 2 16 3 10 6 12 7
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 14 24 24 13 7 0 8 21 12 30 8 9 7 18
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In the courts

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19EB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:

Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91

Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89

Black people are treated 24 19 22 40 0 29 12 28 29 27 14 25 35 23
the same as white people
Black people are treated 53 60 55 33 0 71 48 53 56 48 50 47 34 56
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 8 5 11 15 100 0 25 3 5 9 12 17 24 5
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 14 16 12 12 0 0 15 15 10 15 25 11 8 15
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In the courts

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19EC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
South Asian people are 44 9 22 43 60 100 48 38 50 36 49 43 46 41
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 19 54 29 16 12 0 19 19 25 24 12 19 26 12
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 5 0 10 8 0 0 4 7 13 7 4 0 9 1
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 32 37 39 33 28 0 29 36 12 33 35 38 19 45
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In the courts

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19EC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83

Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85

South Asian people are 44 41 49 42 60 51 42 43 37 59 35 42 53 42
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 19 25 17 11 0 42 8 21 24 11 18 14 12 20
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 5 7 2 6 23 0 8 4 3 4 12 20 11 1
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 32 27 33 40 16 7 43 32 35 26 36 23 23 37
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In the courts

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19ED
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
Indigenous people are 23 10 27 21 29 42 32 16 29 31 19 16 20 25
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 34 50 33 35 22 58 25 40 21 23 34 47 34 33
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 15 0 27 18 7 0 20 12 28 19 17 6 25 9
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 28 40 13 26 42 0 23 33 21 26 30 31 21 33
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In the courts

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19ED
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110

Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116

Indigenous people are 23 12 33 29 66 13 11 24 19 26 27 21 30 23
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 34 39 28 31 11 21 55 32 40 30 28 22 29 35
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 15 20 11 12 0 32 14 14 19 13 10 35 14 12
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 28 28 29 28 23 35 20 30 22 31 35 23 26 30
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In the courts

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19EE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
Muslim people are treated 39 46 62 37 34 45 47 32 15 37 58 34 41 40
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 19 19 15 14 32 18 11 25 27 24 11 18 16 22
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 13 27 0 13 10 20 10 16 13 19 9 11 16 10
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 29 8 23 36 24 18 32 27 46 21 22 37 27 29
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In the courts

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19EE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96

Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99

Muslim people are treated 39 33 45 47 0 56 44 36 39 40 43 30 80 37
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 19 19 14 24 0 9 25 17 16 24 17 10 9 21
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 13 13 19 3 0 0 6 16 19 4 4 8 0 15
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 29 35 23 25 0 35 25 30 26 32 35 52 11 27
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

When requiring health care services

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19F
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 39 29 46 39 39 34 42 35 31 32 48 38 34 41
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 32 45 32 31 30 33 30 35 48 33 26 31 39 29
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 6 4 7 7 3 21 7 5 11 9 4 3 10 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 23 21 15 23 28 12 21 25 10 26 22 28 17 27
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When requiring health care services

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19F
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

[COMBINED GROUPS] are 39 34 42 42 13 39 41 39 41 40 29 38 38 39
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 32 36 29 29 46 36 34 31 33 33 29 37 33 32
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 6 7 6 5 4 9 2 7 8 3 6 16 13 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 23 23 22 24 37 16 23 23 18 23 36 9 16 26
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When requiring health care services

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19FA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
Chinese people are treated 52 63 37 51 51 65 59 47 68 29 58 53 47 54
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 15 16 24 12 18 35 17 14 32 25 10 3 28 6
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 2 0 12 3 0 0 4 1 0 3 4 0 4 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 30 21 27 34 30 0 20 38 0 42 28 44 20 38
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When requiring health care services

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19FA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73

Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78

Chinese people are treated 52 54 43 61 0 31 69 49 55 45 48 62 49 49
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 15 14 25 4 0 37 6 17 22 13 3 32 21 12
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 2 2 0 6 0 0 0 3 1 3 4 6 0 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 30 30 32 29| 100 32 25 31 21 39 44 0 29 38
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

When requiring health care services

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19FB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
Black people are treated 39 24 45 43 39 0 41 36 32 41 41 40 30 43
the same as white people
Black people are treated 39 46 31 37 47 25 40 39 43 33 38 42 50 34
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 4 0 8 3 0 75 4 4 13 3 0 1 10 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 18 30 16 17 15 0 15 21 12 22 21 16 10 22
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When requiring health care services

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19FB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:

Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91

Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89

Black people are treated 39 35 43 44 0 12 39 41 45 43 20 41 31 41
the same as white people
Black people are treated 39 40 42 34 0 60 36 39 41 39 39 31 44 39
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 4 5 5 0 100 17 7 1 0 4 12 17 16 0
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 18 20 10 22 0 12 18 19 14 14 29 11 9 20
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When requiring health care services

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19FC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
South Asian people are 39 16 42 41 42 100 40 39 12 29 50 51 32 44
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 31 46 29 34 22 0 29 34 63 37 19 25 39 23
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 4 0 10 3 5 0 7 0 13 5 2 0 8 0
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 26 37 19 22 31 0 25 27 12 30 29 24 21 32

205
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When requiring health care services

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19FC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83

Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85

South Asian people are 39 30 45 48 0 58 25 44 39 50 21 42 36 41
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 31 45 22 18 42 31 43 27 35 32 21 52 27 28
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 4 4 7 0 0 0 0 6 3 4 4 0 19 0
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 26 22 26 34 58 11 32 24 23 14 54 5 18 31
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When requiring health care services

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19FD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
Indigenous people are 23 0 42 24 19 42 25 22 22 28 25 17 21 25
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 55 100 51 52 50 58 49 59 73 42 50 65 55 55
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 6 0 7 9 0 0 8 5 5 13 7 0 12 2
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 16 0 0 15 31 0 18 14 0 17 18 18 12 19
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When requiring health care services

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19FD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110

Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116

Indigenous people are 23 21 27 22 26 29 25 22 27 24 10 13 14 25
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 55 61 49 51 61 45 62 54 54 53 60 52 72 55
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 6 5 6 8 0 8 0 8 9 2 9 31 0 2
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 16 12 18 19 13 19 13 16 10 21 22 4 14 18
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When requiring health care services

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19FE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
Muslim people are treated 44 35 63 43 47 17 50 38 15 37 66 40 42 47
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 15 30 14 12 17 18 11 18 27 22 15 6 21 12
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 14 27 0 17 6 20 13 15 28 19 9 11 18 11
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 27 8 23 28 30 46 26 28 30 23 10 42 20 30
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

When requiring health care services

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19FE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96

Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99

Muslim people are treated 44 36 55 50 0 64 46 41 43 44 49 48 61 43
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 15 16 8 22 0 9 26 12 9 21 20 0 20 17
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 14 17 13 10 0 19 3 17 24 4 0 18 20 13
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 27 32 24 19 0 8 25 30 24 31 30 34 0 27
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In schools, colleges and universities

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19G
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 38 33 32 36 49 35 41 35 36 34 47 34 34 41
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 26 31 32 26 22 33 26 27 42 29 16 29 33 22
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 14 13 16 16 7 27 15 12 12 17 18 7 20 10
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 22 23 21 22 21 5 17 26 10 20 20 30 13 27
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In schools, colleges and universities

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19G
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that [COMBINED
GROUPS] are treated the same
as white people, treated less
fairly, or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

[COMBINED GROUPS] are 38 36 40 39 34 40 40 38 39 41 33 32 39 40
treated the same as white
people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 26 28 24 26 45 35 33 23 25 29 28 31 32 25
treated less fairly than
white people
[COMBINED GROUPS] are 14 15 15 11 4 12 7 16 16 10 12 25 14 11
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 22 20 21 24 18 14 20 23 20 20 27 12 14 24
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In schools, colleges and universities

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19GA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 110 13 7 60 28 2 49 60 17 24 43 26 47 54
Total: 110 12 9 60 26 3 47 62 10 20 49 31 47 55
Chinese people are treated 58 72 36 57 59 65 62 55 64 54 59 55 54 62
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 11 0 24 9 15 35 11 10 10 21 6 10 14 8
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 10 14 20 11 3 0 15 6 16 3 14 4 17 5
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 22 14 20 24 23 0 12 29 10 22 21 31 16 25
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In schools, colleges and universities

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19GA
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Chinese
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 110 48 37 25 2 6 27 76 51 36 19 14 12 73

Total: 110 50 33 27 2 5 28 75 48 39 20 11 11 78

Chinese people are treated 58 53 58 68 50 54 55 60 61 58 56 70 40 59
the same as white people
Chinese people are treated 11 14 12 0 0 0 6 13 11 13 7 11 28 8
less fairly than white people
Chinese people are treated 10 15 5 6 0 14 3 12 8 8 10 19 9 6
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 22 17 24 26 50 32 36 15 20 21 27 0 23 27
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In schools, colleges and universities

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19GB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:
Weighted Total: 121 18 14 64 23 2 62 59 24 30 30 37 40 81
Total: 118 15 15 62 23 3 56 62 14 24 35 45 39 79
Black people are treated 33 11 31 35 48 0 30 35 31 24 46 30 28 35
the same as white people
Black people are treated 41 63 38 39 36 25 47 37 57 41 35 37 55 35
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 8 8 7 7 5 75 11 4 0 12 12 6 9 7
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 18 18 24 20 11 0 12 24 12 23 6 27 7 23
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In schools, colleges and universities

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19GB
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Black people
are treated the same as white
people, treated less fairly, or
more fairly than white people, in
each of the following situations:

Weighted Total: 121 64 30 26 0 7 27 86 54 38 25 17 10 91

Total: 118 62 30 26 1 6 24 87 55 37 22 16 10 89

Black people are treated 33 33 32 34 0 28 31 34 34 37 26 30 24 35
the same as white people
Black people are treated 41 38 50 40 0 61 59 35 42 38 49 49 62 37
less fairly than white people
Black people are treated 8 8 7 7 100 0 3 9 6 12 4 6 14 8
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 18 21 11 19 0 12 7 22 19 14 20 16 0 20
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In schools, colleges and universities

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19GC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 123 11 8 67 36 0 71 52 15 38 41 29 62 60
Total: 118 10 11 64 32 1 63 55 8 26 49 35 55 61
South Asian people are 46 35 29 44 58 100 51 39 50 32 56 50 45 46
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 29 37 29 34 18 0 29 30 50 41 10 30 34 25
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 6 0 10 10 0 0 4 8 0 12 6 0 9 3
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 19 27 32 13 25 0 15 23 0 16 27 20 13 26
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In schools, colleges and universities

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19GC
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that South Asian
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 123 53 40 30 5 8 25 85 56 44 21 14 24 83

Total: 118 48 38 32 4 9 23 82 56 42 18 12 19 85

South Asian people are 46 47 53 37 60 58 46 44 48 53 26 49 51 46
treated the same as white
people
South Asian people are 29 35 21 30 23 42 24 30 30 31 26 28 24 29
treated less fairly than
white people
South Asian people are 6 3 12 2 0 0 9 6 0 7 20 12 15 2
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 19 15 14 31 16 0 20 20 22 9 28 11 10 23
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In schools, colleges and universities

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19GD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 144 10 13 89 30 3 61 82 16 42 41 45 56 85
Total: 148 10 16 88 30 4 60 87 10 33 50 55 56 89
Indigenous people are 22 10 36 18 31 19 21 23 7 33 21 18 9 31
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 31 31 39 32 22 58 27 34 56 19 21 42 46 21
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 21 11 22 25 13 23 25 18 37 23 29 6 31 15
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 26 48 4 25 34 0 27 25 0 25 29 34 15 33
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In schools, colleges and universities

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19GD
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Indigenous
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 144 60 39 45 7 15 24 98 65 58 19 22 8 110

Total: 148 63 41 44 6 12 28 102 65 60 21 19 8 116

Indigenous people are 22 21 22 23 16 18 25 22 22 24 18 5 22 26
treated the same as white
people
Indigenous people are 31 35 27 30 72 34 52 23 28 32 34 32 40 31
treated less fairly than
white people
Indigenous people are 21 21 23 19 0 30 7 24 29 15 15 51 0 16
treated more fairly than
white people
Cannot say 26 23 29 28 13 19 16 31 21 28 33 12 38 28
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In schools, colleges and universities

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q19GE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:
Weighted Total: 119 10 9 69 27 2 62 56 13 31 34 41 48 65
Total: 122 10 12 66 29 5 59 62 7 23 42 50 47 69
Muslim people are treated 37 38 27 34 47 45 44 30 28 33 51 31 37 38
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 17 8 21 15 25 18 15 20 28 21 11 17 17 19
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 23 36 23 23 17 20 20 24 13 30 27 16 32 16
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 23 18 29 28 10 18 20 27 30 17 11 35 14 26
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In schools, colleges and universities

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q19GE
Thinking about Canada, overall
would you say that Muslim
people are treated the same as
white people, treated less fairly,
or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following
situations:

Weighted Total: 119 60 33 26 0 10 27 82 57 40 20 11 8 96

Total: 122 59 34 29 0 10 29 83 57 41 22 10 10 99

Muslim people are treated 37 33 34 49 0 59 41 33 35 40 39 19 39 39
the same as white people
Muslim people are treated 17 17 13 23 0 33 26 13 12 26 17 28 20 17
less fairly than white people
Muslim people are treated 23 25 27 13 0 0 12 29 35 7 13 28 31 21
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 23 25 25 15 0 8 21 25 19 27 30 26 11 22
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Thinking about how your own ethnic or racial group is portrayed in the Canadian media today, would you say that your group is portrayed

accurately
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q20

Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Most of the time 16 20 16 15 18 24 20 12 18 12 13 22 10 21
Some of the time 44 53 52 45 35 31 45 43 49 45 37 48 38 48
Rarely 30 17 25 29 39 38 26 34 29 24 43 22 40 23
Never 7 5 7 8 7 0 7 8 4 14 5 5 10 5
Cannot say 3 5 0 3 1 7 2 3 0 4 2 3 2 3
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Thinking about how your own ethnic or racial group is portrayed in the Canadian media today, would you say that your group is portrayed

accurately
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q20
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Most of the time 16 15 16 19| 26 16 13 17 18 14 16 14 7 19
Some of the time 44 42 43 48 35 39 53 42 43 46 46 36 46 45
Rarely 30 33 31 23 39 30 27 31 30 30 29 28 36 28
Never 7 9 7 5 0 13 6 7 8 6 7 21 11 4
Cannot say 3 2 2 5 0 2 2 3 1 4 3 1 0 4

224




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of other people who are the same race or ethnicity as you?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q21
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 65 58 69 65 64 83 62 67 64 73 71 50 87 49
No 31 41 27 30 33 17 36 27 34 25 25 43 10 47
Cannot say 4 1 4 5 4 0 2 6 2 2 4 7 2 4
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Have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of other people who are the same race or ethnicity as you?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q21
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 65 69 64 57 86 49 55 69 65 61 69 88 82 58
No 31 27 32 39 14 44 39 28 32 34 25 12 15 38
Cannot say 4 4 4 3 0 7 6 4 3 5 6 0 3 4
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And have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of people with a different background as you, because of their race or
ethnicity?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q22
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 58 64 56 58 55 68 58 57 63 68 59 44 76 45
No 35 32 36 34 39 32 38 33 28 29 33 47 19 48
Cannot say 7 4 8 8 6 0 4 9 9 3 8 9 5 7
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And have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of people with a different background as you, because of their race or

ethnicity?
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q22
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 58 61 60 49 63 44 53 61 56 60 59 69 77 53
No 35 32 34 43 37 38 38 34 39 33 32 31 19 39
Cannot say 7 7 6 7 0 18 9 5 5 7 9 0 3 8
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Thinking about people close to you who share your racial or ethnic background, to what extent do you think their lives have been affected because
of discrimination because of who they are?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q23
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
To a great extent 21 13 13 25 21 13 16 27 9 32 24 15 36 10
Somewhat 42 49 38 42 42 51 42 43 61 37 43 39 54 36
Only a little 22 27 39 20 19 19 24 20 25 22 19 24 7 33
Not at all 9 9 7 8 11 12 13 5 3 6 9 14 2 14
Cannot say 5 2 3 5 7 5 4 6 2 4 4 8 1 7
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Thinking about people close to you who share your racial or ethnic background, to what extent do you think their lives have been affected
because of discrimination because of who they are?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q23
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
To a great extent 21 20 29 15 20 8 13 25 20 19 26 40 36 16
Somewhat 42 45 38 44 56 50 50 39 42 44 42 47 45 40
Only a little 22 20 21 27 6 18 24 23 23 24 19 6 14 27
Not at all 9 9 9 10 18 18 8 8 10 9 7 5 3 11
Cannot say 5 6 4 3 0 6 6 5 5 3 6 2 1 6
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Now a few questions about your own personal experience...Have you personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of
your race, ethnicity or religion? If so, has this been:

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q24
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Regularly 6 4 6 6 7 0 6 6 10 7 7 2 14 0
From time to time 35 34 34 38 30 51 33 38 42 40 41 22 86 0
Very rarely 33 41 40 30 32 39 33 32 26 30 30 41 0 59
Never 23 20 16 23 29 5 26 21 20 22 19 31 0 41
Cannot say 3 2 3 3 3 5 2 3 2 1 3 4 0 0
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Now a few questions about your own personal experience...Have you personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because
of your race, ethnicity or religion? If so, has this been:

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q24
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Regularly 6 7 5 5 12 4 2 7 6 6 6 30 8 1
From time to time 35 39 35 28 58 33 40 33 33 34 43 54 66 27
Very rarely 33 27 38 38 24 28 32 34 34 33 30 13 26 37
Never 23 24 19 26 6 31 22 23 25 24 18 2 0 31
Cannot say 3 2 3 4 0 3 4 2 2 3 4 1 0 3
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In what settings have you experienced discrimination or been unfairly treated because of your race, ethnicity or religion?
Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q25
Weighted Total: 456 49 41 260 98 8| 220 234 66 127 148 116 254 202
Total: 455 44 51 253 93 14 203 249 38 98 178 141 244 211
In the workplace 42 44 33 42 47 30 45 40 35 42 46 43 53 29
Online / through social 38 45 38 37 38 23 35 41 28 48 42 27 45 29
media
At school or university 37 36 29 39 36 71 37 38 38 46 37 28 48 24
On the street 37 26 39 39 34 30 42 32 37 37 42 29 45 27
In stores or restaurants 19 15 19 20 18 7 20 18 22 23 18 14 25 11
On public transit 14 9 11 16 13 7 16 12 24 19 13 5 20 7
At airports and borders 8 13 15 7 6 19 8 8 3 14 8 6 11 6
In dealing with police and 8 3 19 7 8 6 10 5 13 8 7 4 10 4
the courts
When using public services, 6 2 10 4 12 0 7 6 3 9 7 4 10 1
such as health care
IN SOCIAL 3 4 4 2 3 14 3 3 1 2 4 4 2 4
SITUATIONS/GROUPS,
FAMILY/FRIENDS
Other (please specify) 4 2 5 4 2 6 3 4 0 4 4 5 3 4
Cannot say 6 8 5 7 5 0 7 6 3 4 6 13 2 13
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In what settings have you experienced discrimination or been unfairly treated because of your race, ethnicity or religion?
Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q25

Weighted Total: 456 209 140 107 13 30 95 318| 208 159 82 76 62 298

Total: 455| 208 137 110 12 26 96 321 202 163 82 65 58 312

In the workplace 42 44 38 44 20 22 39 46 43 47 30 52 44 40
Online / through social 38 38 34 42 35 20 28 42 32 38 51 42 46 35
media
At school or university 37 40 37 32 38 30 25 42 40 36 36 52 32 36
On the street 37 42 33 30 24 27 35 38 35 37 41 54 39 31
In stores or restaurants 19 19 21 16 9 18 21 19 19 18 21 26 30 14
On public transit 14 13 16 13 8 22 13 14 16 14 12 27 29 8
At airports and borders 8 7 6 15 4 8 2 10 8 10 7 12 8 8
In dealing with police and 8 6 8 9 14 14 8 7 7 9 7 16 13 5
the courts
When using public services, 6 6 8 4 13 4 4 7 6 6 8 13 12 3
such as health care
IN SOCIAL 3 4 2 3 0 0 2 4 3 3 4 2 4 3
SITUATIONS/GROUPS,
FAMILY/FRIENDS
Other (please specify) 4 2 3 6 0 0 3 4 4 4 2 3 5 3
Cannot say 6 6 7 8 7 6 7 6 5 8 8 1 1 9
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Are there any other ways in which you have experienced discrimination or unfair treatment in the past 12 months because of your race, ethnicity

or religion?

Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24

Total

Region

Gender

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

Atl

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q26

Weighted Total:

456

49

41

260

220

234

66

127

148

116

254

202

Total:

455

44

51

253

203

249

38

98

178

141

244

211

BIAS IN THE MEDIA/
NEWS,
MISREPRESENTATION

INCIDENTS WHILE
WEARING RELIGIOUS/
ETHNIC SYMBOLS,
PURPOSEFULLY AVOID
WEARING THEM FOR
SAFETY/ TO CONCEAL
THEIR ETHNICITY

GOVERNMENT (ALL
LEVELS) SUPPORT THE
BIASES, ALLOW RACISM/
DISCRIMINATION
WITHOUT ENFORCING
LAWS, PROPAGATE/
ENCOURAGE RACIST
VIEWS IN POLITICAL
SPHERES/ SPEECHES

PROTESTS GOING ON TO
OPENLY CRITICISE/ HATE
CERTAIN JEWISH
COMMUNITIES,
DANGEROUS EVENTS HELD
OPENLY TO PROPAGATE
HATRED/ RACISM
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Are there any other ways in which you have experienced discrimination or unfair treatment in the past 12 months because of your race, ethnicity

or religion?

Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24

Total

Region

Gender

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

QC

Atl

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q26

Weighted Total:

456

49

41

260

98

220 234

66

127

148

116

254

202

Total:

455

44

51

253

93

14

203 249

38

98

178

141

244

211

INCREASED RACISM/
DISCRIMINATION SINCE
OCTOBER 7TH, CURRENT
POLITICAL CLIMATE
CREATING TENSIONS/
HATRED

COMMON ATTACKS ON
SYNAGOGUES/ SCHOOLS/
PLACES OF WORSHIP

POLICE/ LAW
ENFORCEMENT
PROPAGATING RACISM/
DISCRIMINATION,
ALLOWING OPENLY
RACIST EVENTS TO BE
CARRIED OUT WITHOUT
DOING ANYTHING

WORKPLACE
MISTREATMENT/ RACISM
(VARIOUS)

12

ON LINE/ SOCIAL MEDIA/
GAMING SITES HAVE
REGULAR OPEN RACISM/
COMMENTS
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Are there any other ways in which you have experienced discrimination or unfair treatment in the past 12 months because of your race, ethnicity

or religion?
Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q26
Weighted Total: 456 49 41 260 98 8| 220 234 66 127 148 116| 254 202
Total: 455 44 51 253 93 14 203 249 38 98 178 141 244 211
SOCIAL INTERACTIONS, 2 2 3 2 0 0 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 1
FAMILY/ FRIENDS/ SOCIAL
CIRCLES
ASSUMPTIONS/ 2 4 0 2 2 12 3 2 1 3 2 1 3 1
PRESUMPTIONS OF THEIR
OPINION BASED ON THEIR
ETHNIC GROUP/ RELIGION
HAVE BEEN REFUSED 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0
SERVICE
SEE ANTI SEMETIC 1 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0
GRAFFITI/ SYMBOLS/
POSTERS/ SIGNS
PERSONALLY 5 4 7 4 7 6 6 4 9 6 3 4 5 5
EXPERIENCED VERBAL
INSULTS/ HARRASSMENT/
RACIAL SLURS
PERSONALLY 2 3 2 2 0 0 3 0 6 1 1 0 3 0
EXPERIENCED PHYSICAL
ATTACKS/ THREATS/
VIOLENCE/ HATE CRIME
OTHER 3 2 0 3 4 0 3 3 6 3 1 4 4 1
None 45 51 52 37 59 49 47 42 41 40 40 59 33 60
Cannot say 22 16 26 25 14 28 17 27 29 23 24 15 26 18
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Are there any other ways in which you have experienced discrimination or unfair treatment in the past 12 months because of your race,

ethnicity or religion?

Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24

Total

Generation in Canada

Education

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/
Plus | Gen | Gen

<HS

HS/ | Post/
Comp | sec

Univ/
grad

Good/ | Just/
engh | engh

Not/
engh

Yes/ | Yes/
Def Sus

No

Q26

Weighted Total:

456

209 140 107

13

30 95

318

208 159

82

76 62 298

Total:

455

208 137 110

12

26 96

321

202 163

82

65 58 312

BIAS IN THE MEDIA/
NEWS,
MISREPRESENTATION

INCIDENTS WHILE
WEARING RELIGIOUS/
ETHNIC SYMBOLS,
PURPOSEFULLY AVOID
WEARING THEM FOR
SAFETY/ TO CONCEAL
THEIR ETHNICITY

GOVERNMENT (ALL
LEVELS) SUPPORT THE
BIASES, ALLOW RACISM/
DISCRIMINATION
WITHOUT ENFORCING
LAWS, PROPAGATE/
ENCOURAGE RACIST
VIEWS IN POLITICAL
SPHERES/ SPEECHES

PROTESTS GOING ON TO
OPENLY CRITICISE/ HATE
CERTAIN JEWISH
COMMUNITIES,
DANGEROUS EVENTS HELD
OPENLY TO PROPAGATE
HATRED/ RACISM

238




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Are there any other ways in which you have experienced discrimination or unfair treatment in the past 12 months because of your race,

ethnicity or religion?

Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24

Total

Generation in Canada

Education

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/
Plus

2nd/
Gen

1st/
Gen

<HS

HS/
Comp

Post/
sec

Univ/
grad

Good/
engh

Just/
engh

Not/
engh

Yes/
Def

Yes/
Sus

No

Q26

Weighted Total:

456

209

140

107

13

30

95

318

208

159

82

76

62

298

Total:

455

208

137

110

12

26

96

321

202

163

82

65

58

312

INCREASED RACISM/
DISCRIMINATION SINCE
OCTOBER 7TH, CURRENT
POLITICAL CLIMATE
CREATING TENSIONS/
HATRED

COMMON ATTACKS ON
SYNAGOGUES/ SCHOOLS/
PLACES OF WORSHIP

POLICE/ LAW
ENFORCEMENT
PROPAGATING RACISM/
DISCRIMINATION,
ALLOWING OPENLY
RACIST EVENTS TO BE
CARRIED OUT WITHOUT
DOING ANYTHING

WORKPLACE
MISTREATMENT/ RACISM
(VARIOUS)

ON LINE/ SOCIAL MEDIA/
GAMING SITES HAVE
REGULAR OPEN RACISM/
COMMENTS

SOCIAL INTERACTIONS,
FAMILY/ FRIENDS/ SOCIAL
CIRCLES
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ethnicity or religion?

Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24

Are there any other ways in which you have experienced discrimination or unfair treatment in the past 12 months because of your race,

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q26

Weighted Total: 456| 209 140 107 13 30 95 318| 208 159 82 76 62 298

Total: 455 208 137 110 12 26 96 321 202 163 82 65 58 312

ASSUMPTIONS/ 2 3 1 1 0 0 2 2 2 1 6 3 3 2
PRESUMPTIONS OF THEIR
OPINION BASED ON THEIR
ETHNIC GROUP/ RELIGION
HAVE BEEN REFUSED 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0
SERVICE
SEE ANTI SEMETIC 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
GRAFFITI/ SYMBOLS/
POSTERS/ SIGNS
PERSONALLY 5 5 7 2 0 0 9 4 5 3 7 5 15 3
EXPERIENCED VERBAL
INSULTS/ HARRASSMENT/
RACIAL SLURS
PERSONALLY 2 2 2 0 0 6 2 1 2 1 1 2 6 1
EXPERIENCED PHYSICAL
ATTACKS/ THREATS/
VIOLENCE/ HATE CRIME
OTHER 3 4 2 3 0 0 3 3 2 3 5 4 5 2
None 45 40 47 52 64 45 48 43 47 50 32 29 27 54
Cannot say 22 22 21 23 30 35 22 20 18 23 28 29 28 19
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Your gender or gender expression

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27A
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9/ 305 309 8 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 10 9 11 11 8 9 8 12 25 8 10 6 16 6
No 87 89 88 85 90 79 90 84 71 89 88 92 81 92
Cannot say 3 1 2 4 1 12 2 4 4 3 3 2 3 2
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Your gender or gender expression

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q27A
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616| 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 10 11 12 7 26 12 11 9 8 8 18 22 18 7
No 87 86 87 89 61 88 83 89 90 88 78 75 79 90
Cannot say 3 3 2 4 13 0 5 2 2 3 5 3 3 2
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Your age
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27B
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 18 24 11 20 13 22 18 19 25 14 15 22 27 1
No 77 73 88 74 82 78 79 76 72 85 77 72 69 84
Cannot say 4 3 1 5 5 0 4 5 2 1 7 6 4 4
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Your age
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q27B
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 18 19 20 15 0 24 26 16 16 19 22 32 27 15
No 77 77 76 78 87 74 69 80 81 76 70 64 73 80
Cannot say 4 4 4 6 13 2 6 4 3 5 9 3 0 5
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Your religion
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27C
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 39 38 39 41 33 61 40 38 49 51 40 22 65 20
No 56 58 57 53 62 39 56 55 49 47 52 70 30 74
Cannot say 6 4 4 7 5 0 5 7 2 3 8 8 5 5

245




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Your religion
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q27C
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 39 46 35 30 28 41 38 39 42 34 39 75 69 27
No 56 51 61 58 72 57 54 55 55 59 51 23 28 66
Cannot say 6 3 5 11 0 2 8 6 3 7 10 2 3 6
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Your physical appearance

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27D
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 14 15 19 14 13 34 15 14 29 22 10 5 23 8
No 82 82 79 81 85 66 82 81 64 76 85 92 72 89
Cannot say 4 3 2 5 2 0 3 5 7 2 5 3 5 3
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Your physical appearance

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q27D
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616| 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 14 17 14 10 34 30 17 11 11 14 24 38 32 8
No 82 80 82 85 61 70 78 85 87 82 69 58 62 88
Cannot say 4 4 4 5 6 0 5 4 2 4 7 3 7 3
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Your sexual orientation

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27E
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9/ 305 309 8 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 5 6 6 5 3 9 6 4 18 3 4 1 8 3
No 91 92 93 90 94 79 90 92 73 94 92 96 88 94
Cannot say 4 1 1 5 3 12 4 3 9 2 3 3 4 2

249




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Your sexual orientation
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q27E
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 5 6 6 3 13 12 8 3 4 4 9 16 8 3
No 91 91 92 92 87 82 86 94 93 93 85 80 89 94
Cannot say 4 3 3 5 0 6 7 3 3 4 6 4 3 3
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A disability
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27F
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 11 8 17 12 6 39 10 12 17 14 11 5 19 5
No 86 89 80 84 91 61 88 84 74 85 86 91 76 93
Cannot say 4 3 2 4 3 0 3 4 9 1 3 4 4 3
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A disability
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q27F
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 11 13 9 9 21 10 18 8 8 8 20 31 21 6
No 86 83 88 88 73 82 76 89 88 90 75 61 76 91
Cannot say 4 4 3 4 6 8 6 2 3 2 5 7 3 3
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The colour of your skin

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27G
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 8 10 15 8 3 16 10 6 20 12 4 1 15 3
No 89 88 84 88 95 84 88 91 77 86 91 97 82 95
Cannot say 3 1 1 4 2 0 2 3 2 2 5 2 3 1
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The colour of your skin

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q27G
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 8 9 8 5 44 19 4 7 6 8 12 20 18 5
No 89 88 91 90 56 81 92 91 93 89 83 78 81 93
Cannot say 3 3 1 5 0 0 5 3 1 3 6 2 1 2

254




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Your racial or ethnic background

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27H
In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9/ 305 309 8 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 33 31 34 34 30 38 33 32 46 38 39 15 60 14
No 62 62 64 60 67 51 62 62 54 59 54 78 34 83
Cannot say 5 7 2 6 3 10 5 6 0 3 8 8 7 3
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Your racial or ethnic background

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q27H

In the past 12 months, have you
experienced discrimination or
been treated unfairly because of
any of the following reasons?

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

Yes 33 33 35 30 34 25 37 32 30 33 41 65 76 21
No 62 64 60 61 58 73 54 63 66 61 52 31 21 74
Cannot say 5 3 5 9 8 2 9 4 3 6 7 4 3 5
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In the past 12 months, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of any of the following reasons?
SUMMARY TABLE (YES)

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q27
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Your gender or gender 10 9 11 11 8 9 8 12 25 8 10 6 16 6
expression
Your age 18 24 11 20 13 22 18 19 25 14 15 22 27 11
Your religion 39 38 39 41 33 61 40 38 49 51 40 22 65 20
Your physical appearance 14 15 19 14 13 34 15 14 29 22 10 5 23 8
Your sexual orientation 5 6 6 5 3 9 6 4 18 3 4 1 8 3
A disability 11 8 17 12 6 39 10 12 17 14 11 5 19 5
The colour of your skin 8 10 15 8 3 16 10 6 20 12 4 1 15 3
Your racial or ethnic 33 31 34 34 30 38 33 32 46 38 39 15 60 14
background
None of the above 43 43 38 42 48 34 44 42 25 33 43 60 16 62
Mean (number of yes 1.38 1.42 1.51 1.44 1.09 2.28 1.38 1.37| 2.30 1.62 1.32 0.77| 233 0.71
items):
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In the past 12 months, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of any of the following reasons?

SUMMARY TABLE (YES)

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q27
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Your gender or gender 10 11 12 7 26 12 11 9 8 8 18 22 18 7
expression
Your age 18 19 20 15 0 24 26 16 16 19 22 32 27 15
Your religion 39 46 35 30 28 41 38 39 42 34 39 75 69 27
Your physical appearance 14 17 14 10 34 30 17 11 11 14 24 38 32 8
Your sexual orientation 5 6 6 3 13 12 8 3 4 4 9 16 8 3
A disability 11 13 9 9 21 10 18 8 8 8 20 31 21 6
The colour of your skin 8 9 8 5 44 19 4 7 6 8 12 20 18 5
Your racial or ethnic 33 33 35 30 34 25 37 32 30 33 41 65 76 21
background
None of the above 43 40 43 48 44 49 35 45 46 43 35 7 5 55
Mean (number of yes 1.38| 1.53 137 1.10f 2.00 1.73 158 1.26| 1.25 1.28 1.83| 3.00 2.69 0.92

items):
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Been unfairly stopped by police

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q28A
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 35 32 203 75 6 170 180 63 110 107 72 214 130
Total: 335 31 39 187 68 10 148 184 36 83 129 87 203 123
Regularly 4 0 6 4 6 0 5 3 15 5 0 0 5 3
From time to time 9 10 13 10 4 0 11 7 18 12 5 1 12 4
Very rarely 10 20 14 8 7 24 12 8 12 12 6 10 13 5
Never 75 68 67 75 82 58 71 78 49 69 87 87 68 84
Cannot say 3 2 0 3 0 18 2 3 6 2 1 2 2 4
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Been unfairly stopped by police

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q28A
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 171 101 79 8 24 84 236 153 123 67 73 59 203
Total: 335 163 95 77 5 16 82 232 141 119 66 63 54 202
Regularly 4 2 10 1 14 8 8 2 2 5 8 6 14 1
From time to time 9 8 8 11 24 28 9 7 9 12 3 20 9 5
Very rarely 10 9 11 10 14 18 15 7 10 8 14 9 17 9
Never 75 78 68 75 47 46 61 83 76 74 71 63 59 83
Cannot say 3 2 4 2 0 0 7 1 3 1 4 3 2 2
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Had people acting as if they were suspicious of you
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q28B
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 35 32 203 75 6 170 180 63 110 107 72 214 130
Total: 335 31 39 187 68 10 148 184 36 83 129 87 203 123
Regularly 9 12 12 9 5 0 10 7 21 11 3 1 12 3
From time to time 25 30 20 25 22 42 26 23 26 19 29 26 31 16
Very rarely 26 34 30 22 32 7 28 24 22 33 23 22 26 26
Never 37 15 36 40 39 33 33 41 26 36 42 42 29 48
Cannot say 4 8 2 4 1 18 3 4 6 1 3 8 2 7
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Had people acting as if they were suspicious of you
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q28B
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 171 101 79 8 24 84 236 153 123 67 73 59 203
Total: 335 163 95 77 5 16 82 232 141 119 66 63 54 202
Regularly 9 11 9 2 0 29 5 8 11 6 7 29 6 3
From time to time 25 27 23 22 14 26 28 24 23 27 27 34 29 21
Very rarely 26 22 25 34 86 30 25 24 22 30 26 14 37 27
Never 37 36 40 36 0 15 36 41 41 32 36 22 27 44
Cannot say 4 4 3 5 0 0 7 3 3 5 4 1 1 5
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Had people act as if they thought you were not smart
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q28C
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 35 32 203 75 6 170 180 63 110 107 72 214 130
Total: 335 31 39 187 68 10 148 184 36 83 129 87 203 123
Regularly 9 6 13 10 6 0 11 7 28 11 1 2 12 5
From time to time 24 28 30 20 27 24 20 27 20 23 29 19 26 20
Very rarely 21 28 17 21 19 0 21 20 27 18 22 18 22 18
Never 42 32 40 43 45 58 44 41 23 44 46 53 37 53
Cannot say 4 5 0 5 3 18 3 5 3 5 2 7 4 4

263




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Had people act as if they thought you were not smart
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q28C
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 171 101 79 8 24 84 236 153 123 67 73 59 203
Total: 335 163 95 77 5 16 82 232 141 119 66 63 54 202
Regularly 9 8 13 6 14 37 5 8 10 12 3 18 23 3
From time to time 24 22 28 21 49 16 26 23 18 23 39 31 17 24
Very rarely 21 21 16 27 22 34 23 19 19 22 20 16 29 20
Never 42 44 42 39 14 13 43 46 49 39 34 33 28 48
Cannot say 4 4 2 6 0 0 4 5 3 4 6 3 3 5
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Been treated unfairly by an employer in hiring, pay or promotion
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q28D
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 35 32 203 75 6 170 180 63 110 107 72 214 130
Total: 335 31 39 187 68 10 148 184 36 83 129 87 203 123
Regularly 6 0 6 7 6 0 6 5 10 5 7 1 8 3
From time to time 17 9 14 18 17 32 20 14 29 18 14 8 23 7
Very rarely 18 37 20 15 19 0 19 17 17 22 17 16 21 15
Never 49 43 56 48 53 50 47 51 33 50 53 56 39 67
Cannot say 10 11 4 13 5 18 7 13 12 6 9 19 9 9
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Been treated unfairly by an employer in hiring, pay or promotion
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q28D
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 171 101 79 8 24 84 236 153 123 67 73 59 203
Total: 335 163 95 77 5 16 82 232 141 119 66 63 54 202
Regularly 6 7 3 5 14 8 4 6 7 4 5 11 8 4
From time to time 17 18 18 12 22 29 10 18 15 16 23 31 26 9
Very rarely 18 14 22 21 38 33 28 13 15 24 17 16 30 17
Never 49 50 48 49 25 30 41 55 54 44 49 34 32 58
Cannot say 10 10 9 12 0 0 17 9 9 12 6 8 3 12
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Been ignored, overlooked, or not given service in a restaurant or store
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q28E
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 35 32 203 75 6 170 180 63 110 107 72 214 130
Total: 335 31 39 187 68 10 148 184 36 83 129 87 203 123
Regularly 7 2 12 7 5 0 6 7 23 5 2 1 9 3
From time to time 19 14 18 20 19 24 17 21 31 14 21 14 25 10
Very rarely 17 22 15 18 16 0 18 16 15 17 16 22 19 14
Never 54 56 56 52 60 58 57 52 27 62 60 58 45 70
Cannot say 3 5 0 3 0 18 2 3 3 2 2 5 3 3
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Been ignored, overlooked, or not given service in a restaurant or store
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q28E
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 171 101 79 8 24 84 236 153 123 67 73 59 203
Total: 335 163 95 77 5 16 82 232 141 119 66 63 54 202
Regularly 7 7 9 3 0 32 4 5 9 5 4 14 10 4
From time to time 19 18 18 22 75 15 22 16 12 22 32 31 22 15
Very rarely 17 18 14 19 0 20 23 16 17 21 13 13 24 18
Never 54 54 57 52 25 32 47 60 58 52 49 40 41 62
Cannot say 3 3 2 3 0 0 4 3 4 1 3 1 3 2
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Been mistaken for someone who serves others
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q28F
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 35 32 203 75 6 170 180 63 110 107 72 214 130
Total: 335 31 39 187 68 10 148 184 36 83 129 87 203 123
Regularly 6 10 4 6 4 0 7 5 20 5 2 0 8 2
From time to time 13 11 18 13 9 24 12 13 22 12 11 8 17 6
Very rarely 14 17 16 13 13 0 11 16 16 20 12 5 16 11
Never 63 55 62 61 72 58 66 59 36 61 70 78 54 75
Cannot say 5 8 0 6 2 18 4 6 6 2 6 8 5 5
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Been mistaken for someone who serves others
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' to any at Q27

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q28F
Please indicate how often, if at
all, each of the following has
happened to you in the past 12
months because or your race,
ethnicity or religion?
Weighted Total: 352 171 101 79 8 24 84 236 153 123 67 73 59 203
Total: 335 163 95 77 5 16 82 232 141 119 66 63 54 202
Regularly 6 5 8 4 29 17 5 4 6 7 3 13 6 3
From time to time 13 15 12 8 24 33 12 10 12 12 15 20 16 9
Very rarely 14 8 17 22 22 23 14 13 11 15 21 12 29 11
Never 63 67 58 60 25 27 62 68 65 61 56 52 46 71
Cannot say 5 5 5 6 0 0 8 5 5 5 5 4 3 5
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Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall, how much have they bothered you?
Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24 and any 'yes' for any at Q27 and at very rarely at any at Q28

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q29
Weighted Total: 257 27 25 149 53 3 126 129 52 83 81 41 184 73
Total: 239 22 30 135 47 5 105 131 30 62 97 50 172 67
Doesn't bother you 5 7 8 4 9 0 9 2 7 7 2 7 4 9
Bothers you a little 32 49 23 26 43 37 35 29 45 41 20 22 27 45
Bothers you somewhat 31 27 30 30 33 47 34 27 33 26 33 32 32 28
Bothers you a lot 32 17 39 39 16 16 21 42 15 26 44 39 37 19
Cannot say 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
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Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall, how much have they bothered you?
Subsample: Those who mentioned at least very rarely at Q24 and any 'yes' for any at Q27 and at very rarely at any at Q28

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q29
Weighted Total: 257 118 81 58 8 22 60 167 107 90 57 63 54 132
Total: 239 113 71 55 5 15 59 160 93 88 55 52 50 130
Doesn't bother you 5 6 4 6 47 0 3 5 4 4 10 6 2 7
Bothers you a little 32 26 40 34 39 32 39 29 29 39 27 21 36 37
Bothers you somewhat 31 32 29 32 14 39 34 29 28 34 33 32 36 25
Bothers you a lot 32 37 26 29 0 30 23 36 37 23 30 41 25 31
Cannot say 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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Have you yourself personally been the target of a hate incident, or have reason to suspect that this has taken place, in the past 12 months?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q30
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes - I have definitely been 13 11 15 14 8 33 12 14 30 16 10 5 26 4
the target of a hate incident
Yes - I have reason to 10 6 12 10 13 5 12 8 14 12 10 7 18 5
suspect I have been the
target of a hate incident
No 74 78 73 72 77 62 73 74 52 71 75 84 51 89
Cannot say 4 4 0 5 2 0 3 4 4 1 4 5 5 2
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Have you yourself personally been the target of a hate incident, or have reason to suspect that this has taken place, in the past 12 months?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q30
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes - I have definitely been 13 17 9 10 34 19 10 12 16 7 14|, 100 0 0
the target of a hate incident
Yes - I have reason to 10 8 16 7 12 2 18 9 8 12 12 0 100 0
suspect I have been the
target of a hate incident
No 74 72 72 77 55 77 69 75 72 77 72 0 0 100
Cannot say 4 3 4 5 0 2 3 4 3 4 3 0 0 0
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How often have you personally experienced a hate incident in the past 12 months?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either code) at Q30

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q31
Weighted Total: 141 11 14 82 30 3 74 67 37 46 39 20 111 29
Total: 126 10 14 72 25 5 61 65 21 35 45 25 98 27
Once 27 28 36 24 28 45 31 22 20 24 29 41 20 53
A few times 54 63 54 61 37 28 54 54 60 59 54 34 63 21
Many times 15 9 6 12 29 27 11 21 20 15 11 17 15 19
Cannot say 4 0 4 3 7 0 4 3 0 3 6 8 2 7
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How often have you personally experienced a hate incident in the past 12 months?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either code) at Q30

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q31
Weighted Total: 141 70 44 26 6 10 36 88 69 42 26 79 62 0
Total: 126 61 40 25 5 6 32 83 59 41 23 68 58 0
Once 27 29 31 11 17 0 34 27 26 28 30 21 34 0
A few times 54 57 42 67 83 64 49 53 48 64 51 54 55 0
Many times 15 10 22 18 0 36 15 14 20 7 20 23 6 0
Cannot say 4 3 5 3 0 0 1 5 6 1 0 2 5 0
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Thinking about this particular hate incident, did it take place:
Subsample: Those who mentioned at least once at Q31

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q32
Weighted Total: 105 8 9 65 22 2 51 54 31 35 27 12 89 15
Total: 92 7 9 56 17 3 41 51 18 27 32 15 78 13
Online or on social media 40 40 29 40 50 0 41 39 46 37 39 37 39 43
In person (at home or in a 56 60 71 56 46 100 59 55 48 63 61 46 60 40
public place)
At another location (please 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 0 5
specify)
Cannot say 2 0 0 3 4 0 0 5 6 0 0 7 1 11
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Thinking about this particular hate incident, did it take place:
Subsample: Those who mentioned at least once at Q31

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q32
Weighted Total: 105 50 30 25 5 10 24 66 51 30 20 62 41 2
Total: 92 41 28 23 4 6 21 61 42 28 19 53 38 1
Online or on social media 40 44 41 32 54 77 47 31 46 44 24 35 50 0
In person (at home or in a 56 56 52 62 46 23 53 63 50 56 67 64 48 0
public place)
At another location (please 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0
specify)
Cannot say 2 0 3 7 0 0 0 4 2 0 8 0 2 100
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Where did this incident take place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'in person' or 'at another location' at Q32

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q33
Weighted Total: 60 5 6 37 10 2 30 30 15 22 17 7 53 7
Total: 55 5 6 33 8 3 26 29 9 18 19 9 49 6
In public (on the street, 57 100 40 53 68 25 72 40 39 53 79 52 57 57
outdoor space, public
transit)
At work or school 14 0 13 17 8 49 13 14 24 14 10 5 16 0
Another type of institutional 9 0 0 10 17 0 0 18 11 13 5 0 7 25
setting (community centre,
police station)
At a government office or 8 0 48 5 0 0 6 10 20 5 5 0 9 0
service centre
At home or in another 6 0 0 7 8 26 4 11 5 5 0 31 6 7
private setting
In health care setting or 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 4 0 5 0 0 2 0
hospital
Another place (please 3 0 0 5 0 0 4 3 0 6 0 12 2 11
specify)
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Where did this incident take place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'in person' or 'at another location' at Q32

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q33

Weighted Total: 60 28 17 16 2 2 13 43 27 17 14 41 20 0

Total: 55 24 17 14 2 2 12 39 23 17 13 36 19 0

In public (on the street, 57 50 51 76 0 0 51 65 55 63 44 51 70 0
outdoor space, public
transit)
At work or school 14 24 7 5 0 0 0 20 23 5 13 19 4 0
Another type of institutional 9 6 16 7 0 0 22 6 0 6 32 9 9 0
setting (community centre,
police station)
At a government office or 8 3 13 12 79 47 9 2 7 19 0 7 11 0
service centre
At home or in another 6 8 9 0 21 0 18 3 4 8 11 6 7 0
private setting
In health care setting or 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 3 0 0
hospital
Another place (please 3 4 5 0 0 53 0 2 7 0 0 5 0 0
specify)
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Which of the following happened to you when this hate incident took place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either code) at Q30

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q34
Weighted Total: 141 11 14 82 30 3 74 67 37 46 39 20 111 29
Total: 126 10 14 72 25 5 61 65 21 35 45 25 98 27
Verbal abuse or insults 75 91 68 74 74 100 83 66 60 72 94 73 73 85
Threats to cause you pain 36 21 29 39 42 0 37 35 35 43 34 26 36 38
or injury
Damage or defacement of 20 25 18 22 13 27 16 24 5 33 20 19 21 19
property (for example,
graffiti)
Physical assault 12 12 14 14 4 45 15 11 20 17 5 2 15 2
Sexual assault 7 0 0 8 11 0 12 3 18 5 2 0 9 0
Another form of 5 8 0 7 0 14 2 7 0 5 4 14 5 4
harassment or violence
(specify if you wish)
Cannot say 1 9 0 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 9 2 0

281



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Which of the following happened to you when this hate incident took place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either code) at Q30

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q34
Weighted Total: 141 70 44 26 6 10 36 88 69 42 26 79 62 0
Total: 126 61 40 25 5 6 32 83 59 41 23 68 58 0
Verbal abuse or insults 75 75 72 83 55 53 67 83 80 78 60 76 75 0
Threats to cause you pain 36 35 33 44 45 32 23 41 44 27 29 47 23 0
or injury
Damage or defacement of 20 23 16 20 0 12 10 27 23 14 24 23 16 0
property (for example,
graffiti)
Physical assault 12 16 14 0 8 40 11 10 10 12 20 16 8 0
Sexual assault 7 8 7 3 0 19 13 4 12 0 3 5 10 0
Another form of 5 2 8 6 8 0 4 5 4 9 0 4 5 0
harassment or violence
(specify if you wish)
Cannot say 1 0 2 4 0 0 3 1 1 2 0 0 3 0
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Do you believe this hate incident was motivated by the offender's hatred of you or your group because of your:
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either code) at Q30

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q35
Weighted Total: 141 11 14 82 30 3 74 67 37 46 39 20 111 29
Total: 126 10 14 72 25 5 61 65 21 35 45 25 98 27
Religion or creed 70 59 62 71 77 55 72 67 56 63 79 95 68 80
Race, ethnicity, colour or 52 48 40 55 47 86 57 46 36 57 68 38 52 53
ancestry
Political beliefs or affiliation 15 9 4 19 8 28 18 11 5 18 16 20 16 9
Appearance (weight, 14 0 8 14 19 27 11 16 18 24 5 0 12 20
height, tattoos, etc.)
Gender or gender identity 11 0 0 12 14 27 8 15 13 16 6 4 11 7
Social class, education or 7 20 8 4 8 41 9 6 11 10 3 2 8 6
income
Mental health disability or 7 20 8 9 0 0 7 7 14 11 0 0 8 4
addiction
Physical disability 6 0 32 6 0 0 5 9 12 5 7 0 8 3
Age 4 0 8 5 0 14 2 6 3 3 2 14 4 4
Sexual orientation 3 0 0 5 3 0 5 1 0 3 7 4 4 3
Other reason (please 1 0 0 1 0 27 1 3 2 2 0 0 2 0
specify)
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Do you believe this hate incident was motivated by the offender's hatred of you or your group because of your:
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either code) at Q30

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q35

Weighted Total: 141 70 44 26 6 10 36 88 69 42 26 79 62 0

Total: 126 61 40 25 5 6 32 83 59 41 23 68 58 0

Religion or creed 70 73 61 78 38 32 60 81 74 70 59 66 76 0
Race, ethnicity, colour or 52 54 45 57 0 49 30 65 64 40 39 58 44 0
ancestry
Political beliefs or affiliation 15 8 20 23 8 32 7 16 14 20 11 14 15 0
Appearance (weight, 14 13 20 5 45 0 26 8 5 17 35 13 15 0
height, tattoos, etc.)
Gender or gender identity 11 14 9 4 17 19 8 11 9 11 13 12 9 0
Social class, education or 7 4 13 5 26 21 5 5 5 10 11 6 8 0
income
Mental health disability or 7 5 10 9 18 40 3 5 7 8 7 10 4 0
addiction
Physical disability 6 3 9 10 30 0 8 5 7 7 6 8 5 0
Age 4 3 5 5 8 11 4 3 0 14 0 0 10 0
Sexual orientation 3 2 2 8 0 0 0 5 1 5 4 2 5 0
Other reason (please 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 7 2 0 0
specify)
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

284



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Did you report this hate incident to the police or another organization?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either code) at Q30

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q36
Weighted Total: 141 11 14 82 30 3 74 67 37 46 39 20 111 29
Total: 126 10 14 72 25 5 61 65 21 35 45 25 98 27
Yes 28 12 42 33 12 45 21 36 15 42 28 22 30 23
No 68 70 58 64 85 55 76 59 85 58 68 61 69 65
Cannot say 4 18 0 3 3 0 3 5 0 0 5 17 2 12
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Did you report this hate incident to the police or another organization?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either code) at Q30

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q36
Weighted Total: 141 70 44 26 6 10 36 88 69 42 26 79 62 0
Total: 126 61 40 25 5 6 32 83 59 41 23 68 58 0
Yes 28 23 36 29 0 23 9 39 29 19 34 32 24 0
No 68 76 59 64| 100 77 89 57 67 78 63 66 71 0
Cannot say 4 1 5 7 0 0 3 5 5 2 4 2 6 0
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To whom did you report this hate incident?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q36

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q37
Weighted Total: 40 1 6 27 4 2 16 24 5 19 11 4 33 6
Total: 37 1 6 25 3 2 14 23 4 14 13 6 31 6
The police or RCMP 53 100 44 56 21 69 62 46 36 59 59 35 54 46
An organization that 29 0 37 24 79 0 28 29 0 27 36 55 28 35
represents people like you
Where the incident took 25 0 0 29 33 31 23 24 0 27 40 8 22 40
place (workplace, school,
business)
Human rights agency or 22 0 0 25 46 0 33 14 36 15 26 20 26 0
commission
Another government 19 0 0 27 0 0 12 22 0 15 35 20 19 14
agency (social service
agency, municipal gov't)
The media 15 0 0 22 0 0 20 11 0 12 26 20 15 14
The social media platform 9 0 9 7 33 0 14 6 0 6 13 20 4 33
where the crime or incident
took place
Health care agency (clinic, 9 0 48 3 0 0 5 14 64 0 0 0 11 0
hospital)
Other (please specify) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cannot say 2 0 0 3 0 0 6 0 0 0 8 0 3 0
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To whom did you report this hate incident?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q36

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q37

Weighted Total: 40 16 16 8 0 2 3 34 20 8 9 25 15 0

Total: 37 15 14 8 0 2 4 31 20 8 7 23 14 0

The police or RCMP 53 54 57 41 0 53 25 55 53 24 72 62 37 0
An organization that 29 34 25 29 0 53 16 29 34 46 12 29 30 0
represents people like you
Where the incident took 25 29 26 11 0 0 35 25 30 14 30 22 29 0
place (workplace, school,
business)
Human rights agency or 22 36 17 0 0 53 0 21 20 32 0 27 12 0
commission
Another government 19 24 17 12 0 0 0 22 20 10 30 19 18 0
agency (social service
agency, municipal gov't)
The media 15 12 13 26 0 53 0 14 30 0 0 13 19 0
The social media platform 9 3 14 12 0 0 16 9 15 6 0 4 18 0
where the crime or incident
took place
Health care agency (clinic, 9 15 7 0 0 47 24 5 8 14 9 10 8 0
hospital)
Other (please specify) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cannot say 2 0 0 11 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6 0
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What, if anything, happened as a result of the report you filed about this hate incident?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q36

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q38
Weighted Total: 40 1 6 27 4 2 16 24 5 19 11 4 33 6
Total: 37 1 6 25 3 2 14 23 4 14 13 6 31 6
INVESTIGATION, 12 0 0 18 0 0 20 7 0 17 16 0 9 30
FOLLOWED UP WITH
REPORT
WENT TO COURT 7 0 0 4 46 0 0 11 0 15 0 0 8 0
LED TO A FINE/ ARREST/ 6 0 0 9 0 0 0 10 0 9 0 17 8 0
CHARGE
OTHER 2 0 0 3 0 0 5 3 14 0 0 0 2 0
Still awaiting a response 18 0 37 13 33 0 19 16 30 12 20 20 15 33
Nothing happened 41 100 15 43 21 100 56 29 36 27 58 63 45 21
Cannot say 14 0 48 10 0 0 0 23 20 20 6 0 14 16
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What, if anything, happened as a result of the report you filed about this hate incident?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q36

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q38
Weighted Total: 40 16 16 8 0 2 3 34 20 8 9 25 15 0
Total: 37 15 14 8 0 2 4 31 20 8 7 23 14 0
INVESTIGATION, 12 8 23 0 0 53 0 11 11 10 22 9 18 0
FOLLOWED UP WITH
REPORT
WENT TO COURT 7 0 18 0 0 0 0 8 5 21 0 11 0 0
LED TO A FINE/ ARREST/ 6 0 0 33 0 0 0 7 12 0 0 10 0 0
CHARGE
OTHER 2 5 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 9 3 0 0
Still awaiting a response 18 23 15 11 0 0 51 16 23 31 0 10 30 0
Nothing happened 41 48 37 33 0 0 25 45 43 17 38 44 36 0
Cannot say 14 17 7 22 0 47 0 13 5 21 31 13 15 0
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Why didn't you, or wouldn't you, report this hate incident?
Subsample: Those who mentioned no / cannot say at Q36

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q39
Weighted Total: 101 10 8 55 26 2 58 43 31 27 28 15 78 22
Total: 89 9 8 47 22 3 47 42 17 21 32 19 67 21
Did not think it would make 62 67 39 64 62 75 55 71 46 63 78 62 60 67
a difference
Did not want to get 24 0 10 26 33 51 35 10 37 26 11 21 25 23
involved in an official
complaints process
Would take too much 23 10 26 21 28 49 28 16 36 27 13 6 21 26
energy or effort
Did not trust the authorities 24 50 34 21 18 0 22 26 31 13 21 32 23 28
or police
Would not be taken 18 29 10 14 21 49 17 18 12 27 22 6 18 17
seriously / no one would
believe me
Thought I would be treated 17 10 0 15 30 0 14 20 18 17 15 16 16 15
poorly or unfairly
Did not know how or where 12 10 35 10 11 0 13 10 18 11 10 5 14 4
to report
Am used to such incidents / 13 0 10 17 7 26 16 8 12 18 10 9 6 32
not a big deal
Felt embarrassed about the 11 11 16 16 0 0 14 6 18 12 7 0 12 6
incident
Worried about negative 10 21 15 8 9 0 10 10 0 14 12 19 11 6
consequences for me or
others
Did not want to get anyone 6 10 0 8 5 0 9 3 0 13 7 6 8 0
in trouble
Have reported before and it 6 0 42 2 8 0 8 4 6 5 10 4 7 3
did not go well
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Why didn't you, or wouldn't you, report this hate incident?
Subsample: Those who mentioned no / cannot say at Q36

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q39
Weighted Total: 101 10 8 55 26 2 58 43 31 27 28 15 78 22
Total: 89 9 8 47 22 3 47 42 17 21 32 19 67 21
Other (please specify) 3 0 0 1 3 49 1 4 0 4 3 5 2 4
Cannot say 2 0 0 2 3 0 2 2 0 0 4 5 2 0
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Why didn't you, or wouldn't you, report this hate incident?
Subsample: Those who mentioned no / cannot say at Q36

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q39

Weighted Total: 101 54 28 19 6 8 33 54 49 34 17 54 47 0

Total: 89 46 26 17 5 4 28 52 39 33 16 45 44 0

Did not think it would make 62 63 51 74 43 25 59 71 54 77 52 64 59 0
a difference
Did not want to get 24 20 26 35 8 25 44 14 26 26 16 20 30 0
involved in an official
complaints process
Would take too much 23 23 14 35 27 25 32 16 18 19 38 24 22 0
energy or effort
Did not trust the authorities 24 23 21 29 30 53 14 25 31 21 9 35 11 0
or police
Would not be taken 18 12 15 39 0 0 22 20 14 24 16 15 21 0
seriously / no one would
believe me
Thought I would be treated 17 15 27 5 0 0 28 14 15 12 25 12 22 0
poorly or unfairly
Did not know how or where 12 16 0 20 30 0 8 14 17 6 11 8 16 0
to report
Am used to such incidents / 13 14 2 24 8 0 14 14 14 12 5 21 3 0
not a big deal
Felt embarrassed about the 11 18 4 0 0 47 22 0 11 9 13 7 15 0
incident
Worried about negative 10 11 14 0 0 0 12 11 8 15 6 1 19 0
consequences for me or
others
Did not want to get anyone 6 0 11 18 0 0 10 6 4 13 0 2 11 0
in trouble
Have reported before and it 6 4 4 15 30 0 0 8 10 2 5 5 8 0
did not go well
Other (please specify) 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 2 5 3 2 0




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Why didn't you, or wouldn't you, report this hate incident?
Subsample: Those who mentioned no / cannot say at Q36

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q39
Weighted Total: 101 54 28 19 6 8 33 54 49 34 17 54 47
Total: 89 46 26 17 5 4 28 52 39 33 16 45 44
Cannot say 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 2 2
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Apart from your own experience, have you witnessed a hate incident being committed against another person, in the past 12 months?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q40
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 34 29 31 36 34 48 39 31 38 37 40 24 51 23
No 60 63 66 58 63 52 57 64 56 59 54 71 44 72
Cannot say 5 8 3 6 3 0 5 6 6 4 6 6 5 5
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Apart from your own experience, have you witnessed a hate incident being committed against another person, in the past 12 months?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q40
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 34 35 37 31 24 30 33 36 35 33 34 65 62 25
No 60 60 59 62 68 61 63 59 60 63 61 28 31 72
Cannot say 5 5 4 7 8 10 4 5 5 5 5 7 7 3
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Thinking about this particular hate incident you witnessed happening to someone else, did it take place:
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q40

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q41
Weighted Total: 212 18 16 126 49 4 118 95 32 61 76 43 129 81
Total: 209 16 22 118 45 8 105 104 18 47 92 52 126 80
Online or on social media 45 47 29 42 58 29 38 53 45 53 46 30 40 52
In person (at home or in a 51 48 68 53 42 60 59 42 55 43 49 63 57 43
public place)
Other (please specify) 2 0 0 4 0 11 3 2 0 2 2 5 1 4
Cannot say 2 6 4 2 0 0 0 3 0 2 3 1 2 1
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Thinking about this particular hate incident you witnessed happening to someone else, did it take place:
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q40

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q41
Weighted Total: 212 100 65 47 3 14 42 153 99 70 35 51 38 111
Total: 209 101 63 45 3 12 42 152 93 71 37 43 35 120
Online or on social media 45 44 47 45 27 26 48 46 42 45 52 40 56 45
In person (at home or in a 51 55 48 47 57 70 50 50 57 48 44 60 40 48
public place)
Other (please specify) 2 1 4 4 15 0 0 3 0 7 0 0 1 4
Cannot say 2 1 2 4 0 4 3 1 1 0 4 0 3 2
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Where did this incident take place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'in person' or 'other' Q41

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q42
Weighted Total: 115 9 11 72 21 3 73 44 18 29 40 29 76 38
Total: 117 8 14 67 23 5 67 51 10 23 48 36 75 40
In public (on the street, 73 64 56 78 70 50 70 78 60 73 74 78 67 83
outdoor space, public
transit)
At work or school 9 0 5 9 13 0 6 12 0 8 9 13 11 4
At a government office or 7 11 28 3 9 0 9 3 28 7 0 3 9 3
service centre
At home or in another 5 25 5 1 0 50 7 1 12 4 4 2 6 3
private setting
Another type of institutional 5 0 6 5 8 0 6 3 0 4 12 0 7 2
setting (community centre,
police station)
In health care setting or 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
hospital
Another place (please 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 2
specify)
Cannot say 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 3
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Where did this incident take place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'in person' or 'other' Q41

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q42

Weighted Total: 115 57 34 24 2 10 21 82 58 39 15 32 16 60

Total: 117 58 34 25 2 8 22 85 56 42 15 27 14 68

In public (on the street, 73 72 68 82 0 47 57 82 73 69 75 72 53 76
outdoor space, public
transit)
At work or school 9 10 10 3 0 6 14 8 5 15 7 8 5 9
At a government office or 7 5 9 8 79 12 18 1 7 8 6 6 32 2
service centre
At home or in another 5 3 11 0 21 22 7 1 6 1 7 10 3 3
private setting
Another type of institutional 5 8 2 3 0 13 3 5 8 2 5 4 7 7
setting (community centre,
police station)
In health care setting or 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
hospital
Another place (please 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1
specify)
Cannot say 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 2
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Which of the following happened to this other person when this hate incident took place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q40

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q43
Weighted Total: 212 18 16 126 49 4 118 95 32 61 76 43 129 81
Total: 209 16 22 118 45 8 105 104 18 47 92 52 126 80
Verbal abuse or insults 84 84 69 85 86 76 83 85 66 87 88 83 80 89
Threats to cause you pain 47 32 45 50 45 40 41 53 56 46 52 32 51 40
or injury
Damage or defacement of 30 21 26 32 31 25 29 32 12 36 31 34 31 27
property (for example,
graffiti)
Physical assault 27 22 28 29 22 24 30 23 24 24 28 32 31 18
Sexual assault 3 0 0 5 0 0 4 1 6 5 1 0 5 0
Another form of 3 6 0 2 6 11 3 4 0 2 5 5 3 4
harassment or violence
(specify if you wish)
Cannot say 2 5 4 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 1 6 0 3
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Which of the following happened to this other person when this hate incident took place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q40

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q43
Weighted Total: 212 100 65 47 3 14 42 153 99 70 35 51 38 111
Total: 209 101 63 45 3 12 42 152 93 71 37 43 35 120
Verbal abuse or insults 84 83 81 88| 100 67 81 85 88 82 75 82 73 89
Threats to cause you pain 47 48 54 34 0 14 41 52 52 41 37 47 56 42
or injury
Damage or defacement of 30 36 28 22 0 13 26 34 32 31 20 18 18 38
property (for example,
graffiti)
Physical assault 27 30 21 29 57 35 18 28 29 23 22 31 12 31
Sexual assault 3 4 0 4 0 0 5 3 0 6 0 5 8 0
Another form of 3 2 5 4 15 0 2 4 2 5 2 1 7 3
harassment or violence
(specify if you wish)
Cannot say 2 2 1 2 0 11 0 1 0 1 7 0 0 3
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Apart from your own experience and what you may have witnessed directly, do you know someone else who has been the target of a hate incident
in the past 12 months?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q44
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Yes 40 30 37 41 41 32 40 39 54 39 43 30 58 27
No 53 54 55 52 52 63 52 53 44 51 49 62 37 64
Cannot say 8 15 8 7 7 5 8 8 2 10 7 8 5 9
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Apart from your own experience and what you may have witnessed directly, do you know someone else who has been the target of a hate

incident in the past 12 months?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q44
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Yes 40 40 41 37 26 44 32 42 41 39 36 75 59 30
No 53 53 52 54 74 54 61 49 51 54 57 20 33 63
Cannot say 8 7 8 9 0 2 8 9 9 7 7 5 8 8
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Thinking about this particular hate incident that happened to someone you know in the past 12 months, did it take place:
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q44

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q45
Weighted Total: 244 19 19 145 59 3 123 122 45 64 82 53 147 92
Total: 238 17 22 140 54 5 110 128 26 50 98 64 139 93
Online or on social media 38 25 34 39 41 15 39 36 47 41 34 32 36 40
In person (at home or in a 55 70 66 53 48 85 55 55 53 59 57 46 57 51
public place)
AT WORK OR SCHOOL/ 3 0 0 2 6 0 1 5 0 0 3 8 2 4
UNIVERSITY CAMPUS
At another location (please 3 5 0 4 1 0 4 2 0 0 4 6 2 4
specify)
Cannot say 2 0 0 2 4 0 2 3 0 0 2 8 3 1
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Thinking about this particular hate incident that happened to someone you know in the past 12 months, did it take place:
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' at Q44

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q45
Weighted Total: 244| 115 72 56 4 20 41 179| 115 85 38 59 37 135
Total: 238 112 69 57 2 16 41 179 106 89 37 49 34 142
Online or on social media 38 38 36 39 0 36 50 36 36 41 25 39 46 34
In person (at home or in a 55 57 55 50 100 64 42 55 56 48 73 59 41 57
public place)
AT WORK OR SCHOOL/ 3 3 1 4 0 0 2 3 3 4 0 0 7 3
UNIVERSITY CAMPUS
At another location (please 3 2 2 5 0 0 0 4 4 2 0 1 2 4
specify)
Cannot say 2 0 6 3 0 0 6 2 1 5 2 0 4 3
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Where did this incident take place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'in person' or 'at another location' at Q45

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q46
Weighted Total: 147 14 12 85 32 3 73 74 24 38 52 32 90 54
Total: 147 12 15 85 31 4 66 81 14 30 64 39 86 58
In public (on the street, 56 65 52 59 46 57 60 53 31 73 59 50 52 60
outdoor space, public
transit)
At work or school 14 0 0 17 18 0 6 22 7 6 16 26 13 16
At home or in another 11 22 33 9 0 43 15 6 17 12 9 8 14 6
private setting
At a government office or 8 13 15 6 6 0 11 4 31 0 3 6 9 5
service centre
Another type of institutional 8 0 0 5 23 0 4 11 14 6 6 7 10 5
setting (community centre,
police station)
In health care setting or 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0
hospital
Another place (please 2 0 0 3 3 0 2 2 0 3 3 3 0 7
specify)
Cannot say 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
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Where did this incident take place?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'in person' or 'at another location' at Q45

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q46

Weighted Total: 147 71 42 33 4 13 18 112 73 46 27 36 18 86

Total: 147 71 41 35 2 10 20 115 69 50 27 32 17 92

In public (on the street, 56 60 49 57 0 40 56 60 54 61 52 50 42 59
outdoor space, public
transit)
At work or school 14 16 13 12 0 0 19 15 15 15 10 12 18 14
At home or in another 11 13 6 12 0 31 5 10 16 4 10 17 0 11
private setting
At a government office or 8 5 9 11 52 13 11 5 9 7 6 10 21 4
service centre
Another type of institutional 8 4 17 3 48 10 9 6 4 9 15 11 19 5
setting (community centre,
police station)
In health care setting or 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1
hospital
Another place (please 2 1 3 5 0 0 0 3 2 0 7 0 0 4
specify)
Cannot say 1 1 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1
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Which of the following happened to this other person when this hate incident took place?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'in person' or 'at another location' at Q45

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q47
Weighted Total: 148 14 12 87 32 3 73 75 24 39 52 32 90 54
Total: 148 12 15 86 31 4 66 82 14 31 64 39 86 58
Verbal abuse or insults 66 79 50 69 58 57 65 68 39 77 67 70 66 65
Threats to cause you pain 41 36 20 47 36 38 43 39 38 45 46 32 48 31
or injury
Damage or defacement of 33 20 52 39 15 38 30 37 19 39 33 37 34 30
property (for example,
graffiti)
Physical assault 24 0 20 26 31 43 21 27 30 39 18 13 25 22
Sexual assault 3 0 15 2 0 0 5 0 16 0 0 0 4 0
Another form of 3 0 0 4 3 0 3 3 0 3 5 2 1 7
harassment or violence
(specify if you wish)
Cannot say 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
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Which of the following happened to this other person when this hate incident took place?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'in person' or 'at another location' at Q45

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q47
Weighted Total: 148 73 42 33 4 13 18 113 73 46 27 36 18 87
Total: 148 72 41 35 2 10 20 116 69 50 27 32 17 93
Verbal abuse or insults 66 67 69 58 0 72 72 66 64 72 59 69 51 68
Threats to cause you pain 41 51 27 39 0 29 47 43 52 28 33 44 48 38
or injury
Damage or defacement of 33 33 26 44 52 10 19 38 36 28 30 36 30 34
property (for example,
graffiti)
Physical assault 24 25 21 28| 100 10 29 23 25 21 26 33 21 23
Sexual assault 3 3 0 6 52 15 0 0 5 0 0 5 0 2
Another form of 3 2 3 6 0 0 0 4 0 6 7 2 4 3
harassment or violence
(specify if you wish)
Cannot say 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
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In what way, if at all, has your personal and indirect experience with hate incidents over the past 12 months affected how you go about your life

today?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either option) at Q30 OR 'yes' at Q40 OR 'yes' at Q44

Total

Region

Gender

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

QC

Atl

M F

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q48

Weighted Total:

336

31

29

194

77

166 170

51

96

110

79

194

136

Total:

333

28

36

186

73

10

151 181

30

74

132

97

186

139

MORE CAUTIOUS/
CAREFUL OF MY
SURROUNDINGS, MORE
VIGILANT

10

13

13

15

11

10

EXPERIENCE FEAR/
ANXIETY/STRESS,
DEPRESSION/ ISOLATION,
FEAR FOR PERSONAL
SAFETY

11

13

10

11

13

13

11

11

HIDE MY IDENTITY/
RELIGIOUS AND ETHNIC
SYMBOLS, REMOVED FROM
HOUSE/ CAR, COVER UP
CLOTHING, HAVE FAMILY/
CHILDREN HIDE THEIR
IDENTITY

10

12

10

MORE SUSPICIOUS/
MISTRUSTING OF
STRANGERS/ PEOPLE/
OTHERS, CONCERN OF
CERTAIN ETHNIC GROUPS
CARRYING OUT
ACTS/VIOLENCE

15

311




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way, if at all, has your personal and indirect experience with hate incidents over the past 12 months affected how you go about your life

today?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either option) at Q30 OR 'yes' at Q40 OR 'yes' at Q44

Total

Region

Gender

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/

MB

ON

QC Atl

M F

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/ | Rare/
Time | Never

Q48

Weighted Total:

336

31

29

194

77 6

166 170

51

96

110

79

194 136

Total:

333

28

36

186

73 10

151 181

30

74

132

97

186 139

MORE GUARDED/ LESS
OPEN WITH PEOPLE/
SOCIALLY, VERY CAREFUL
IN
CONVERSATION/OPINION,
CAREFUL WITH WHAT
INFORMATION THEY
DISCLOSE/ HOLD BACK
VIEWS

15

18

10 9

12

FEARFUL OF PEOPLE
FINDING OUT ABOUT
THEIR ETHNICITY AND
BEING ATTACKED/
ASSAULTED/ VERBALLY
ASSAULTED/ MISJUDGED

10

AVOID GOING TO CERTAIN
PLACES/
NEIGHBOURHOODS/
AREAS/ EVENTS OR NOT
GOING OUT AS OFTEN
(PLACES OF WORSHIP,
DOWNTOWN, CERTAIN
STREETS, NOT
PARTICIPATING IN
EVENTS/
DEMONSTRATIONS...)

12

10 16

12

16
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today?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either option) at Q30 OR 'yes' at Q40 OR 'yes' at Q44

In what way, if at all, has your personal and indirect experience with hate incidents over the past 12 months affected how you go about your life

Total

Region

Gender

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

QC

Atl

M

F

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q48

Weighted Total:

336

31

29

194

77

166

170

51

96

110

79

194

136

Total:

333

28

36

186

73

10

151

181

30

74

132

97

186

139

FEAR/ ANXIETY FOR THE
WORLD/ CANADA,
DISILLUSIONMENT IN
HUMANITY, CONCERN FOR
FURURE GENERATIONS,
NEGATIVELY EFFECTED
THEIR PATRIOTISM

AVOID DONATIONS TO
CERTAIN CHARITIES,
AVOID STORES/ SERVICES
THEY USED TO PATRON

LESS POSTING IN SOCIAL
MEDIA, DELETING SOCIAL
MEDIA ACCOUNTS

10

BECAME MORE ACTIVE/
ENGAGED WHEN RACISM/
DISCRIMINATION, MORE
VOCAL/ DEFENDING
THOSE WRONGED

MORE EMPATHETIC
SYMPATHETIC/ MINDFUL
TO OTHERS

RACISM/ DISCRIMINATION
IS COMMON, HAVE
GOTTEN USED TO IT/ LIVE
WITH IT

313




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way, if at all, has your personal and indirect experience with hate incidents over the past 12 months affected how you go about your life

today?
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either option) at Q30 OR 'yes' at Q40 OR 'yes' at Q44
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q48
Weighted Total: 336 31 29 194 77 6| 166 170 51 9% 110 79| 194 136
Total: 333 28 36 186 73 10 151 181 30 74 132 97 186 139
Other 5 8 0 5 7 7 6 4 11 8 3 2 7 3
None / Has had no effect 27 36 18 24 37 24 35 20 35 29 22 28 21 38
on my life
Cannot say 13 20 11 15 6 29 12 14 24 15 9 9 18 6
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In what way, if at all, has your personal and indirect experience with hate incidents over the past 12 months affected how you go about your

life today?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either option) at Q30 OR 'yes' at Q40 OR 'yes' at Q44

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q48

Weighted Total: 336| 158 101 77 7 23 69 238 147 118 61 79 62 181

Total: 333 157 99 77 6 20 69 238 139 123 60 68 58 192

MORE CAUTIOUS/ 10 12 7 10 0 7 7 12 10 9 10 11 8 10
CAREFUL OF MY
SURROUNDINGS, MORE
VIGILANT
EXPERIENCE FEAR/ 11 12 14 5 0 0 6 13 11 11 11 18 11 8
ANXIETY/STRESS,
DEPRESSION/ ISOLATION,
FEAR FOR PERSONAL
SAFETY
HIDE MY IDENTITY/ 9 9 8 9 0 0 4 11 11 7 7 11 4 10
RELIGIOUS AND ETHNIC
SYMBOLS, REMOVED FROM
HOUSE/ CAR, COVER UP
CLOTHING, HAVE FAMILY/
CHILDREN HIDE THEIR
IDENTITY
MORE SUSPICIOUS/ 5 9 2 2 0 5 3 6 6 4 4 10 3 4

MISTRUSTING OF
STRANGERS/ PEOPLE/
OTHERS, CONCERN OF
CERTAIN ETHNIC GROUPS
CARRYING OUT
ACTS/VIOLENCE
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In what way, if at all, has your personal and indirect experience with hate incidents over the past 12 months affected how you go about your

life today?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either option) at Q30 OR 'yes' at Q40 OR 'yes' at Q44

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q48

Weighted Total: 336| 158 101 77 7 23 69 238 147 118 61 79 62 181

Total: 333 157 99 77 6 20 69 238 139 123 60 68 58 192

MORE GUARDED/ LESS 9 8 9 12 0 0 15 9 8 12 8 7 12 9
OPEN WITH PEOPLE/
SOCIALLY, VERY CAREFUL
IN
CONVERSATION/OPINION,
CAREFUL WITH WHAT
INFORMATION THEY
DISCLOSE/ HOLD BACK
VIEWS
FEARFUL OF PEOPLE 6 9 5 2 0 0 6 7 6 5 6 4 4 7
FINDING OUT ABOUT
THEIR ETHNICITY AND
BEING ATTACKED/
ASSAULTED/ VERBALLY
ASSAULTED/ MISJUDGED
AVOID GOING TO CERTAIN 9 10 7 9 0 0 8 10 5 11 11 5 6 11

PLACES/
NEIGHBOURHOODS/
AREAS/ EVENTS OR NOT
GOING OUT AS OFTEN
(PLACES OF WORSHIP,
DOWNTOWN, CERTAIN
STREETS, NOT
PARTICIPATING IN
EVENTS/
DEMONSTRATIONS...)
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In what way, if at all, has your personal and indirect experience with hate incidents over the past 12 months affected how you go about your

life today?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either option) at Q30 OR 'yes' at Q40 OR 'yes' at Q44

Total

Generation in Canada

Education

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/
Plus | Gen | Gen

<HS

HS/ | Post/
Comp | sec

Univ/
grad

Good/ | Just/
engh | engh

Not/
engh

Yes/ | Yes/
Def Sus No

Q48

Weighted Total:

336

158 101 77

23 69

238

147 118

61

79 62 181

Total:

333

157 99 77

20 69

238

139 123

60

68 58 192

FEAR/ ANXIETY FOR THE
WORLD/ CANADA,
DISILLUSIONMENT IN
HUMANITY, CONCERN FOR
FURURE GENERATIONS,
NEGATIVELY EFFECTED
THEIR PATRIOTISM

AVOID DONATIONS TO
CERTAIN CHARITIES,
AVOID STORES/ SERVICES
THEY USED TO PATRON

LESS POSTING IN SOCIAL
MEDIA, DELETING SOCIAL
MEDIA ACCOUNTS

BECAME MORE ACTIVE/
ENGAGED WHEN RACISM/
DISCRIMINATION, MORE
VOCAL/ DEFENDING
THOSE WRONGED

MORE EMPATHETIC
SYMPATHETIC/ MINDFUL
TO OTHERS

26

RACISM/ DISCRIMINATION
IS COMMON, HAVE
GOTTEN USED TO IT/ LIVE
WITH IT

Other

16 3

317




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

In what way, if at all, has your personal and indirect experience with hate incidents over the past 12 months affected how you go about your

life today?

Subsample: Those who mentioned 'yes' (either option) at Q30 OR 'yes' at Q40 OR 'yes' at Q44

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q48
Weighted Total: 336| 158 101 77 7 23 69 238 147 118 61 79 62 181
Total: 333 157 99 77 6 20 69 238 139 123 60 68 58 192
None / Has had no effect 27 22 31 32 74 33 41 21 24 33 28 21 31 30
on my life
Cannot say 13 16 9 11 0 39 10 12 14 10 19 17 8 11
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In the community where you live?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q49A
Apart from your experience and
that of other people you know,
how common do you think it is
that hate incidents are taking
place
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 18 14 13 19 21 5 16 20 16 16 21 17 28 10
Sometimes 39 40 35 40 35 56 40 37 35 42 41 35 44 35
Rarely 29 38 46 26 26 21 29 28 30 29 22 36 21 36
Never 6 0 1 8 7 0 7 6 14 8 6 2 5 8
Not applicable 2 1 0 2 1 6 2 1 4 1 1 1 0 2
Cannot say 6 6 5 5 10 12 6 7 1 4 8 9 2 9
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In the community where you live?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q49A
Apart from your experience and
that of other people you know,
how common do you think it is
that hate incidents are taking
place
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 18 21 14 16 14 23 18 17 20 17 14 39 25 13
Sometimes 39 35 45 37 31 30 35 41 40 34 44 37 39 38
Rarely 29 27 25 38 25 36 25 30 25 37 22 17 23 33
Never 6 7 7 5 19 2 12 5 7 4 11 4 12 6
Not applicable 2 2 1 1 0 2 3 1 2 1 3 1 0 2
Cannot say 6 7 8 4 11 8 6 6 6 7 6 1 1 8
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On the social media platforms you make use of?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q49B
Apart from your experience and
that of other people you know,
how common do you think it is
that hate incidents are taking
place
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Often 49 41 45 48 56 49 47 51 42 52 59 38 60 42
Sometimes 22 23 29 24 16 19 21 24 31 25 18 19 21 23
Rarely 9 9 13 9 10 5 11 8 17 12 5 8 9 10
Never 3 0 6 5 1 0 3 3 7 4 2 2 1 5
Not applicable 10 19 6 8 10 0 12 7 2 5 6 21 6 12
Cannot say 7 8 1 6 8 27 7 6 0 2 9 11 3 9
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On the social media platforms you make use of?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q49B
Apart from your experience and
that of other people you know,
how common do you think it is
that hate incidents are taking
place
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Often 49 50 51 44 32 40 43 52 48 47 53 63 53 45
Sometimes 22 25 18 22 23 28 23 21 19 28 20 15 24 23
Rarely 9 8 7 14 26 10 15 7 8 9 14 14 17 8
Never 3 3 4 2 8 6 4 3 5 2 1 1 0 4
Not applicable 10 7 12 10 6 4 12 9 13 5 9 4 5 11
Cannot say 7 6 8 7 6 12 3 7 7 8 3 2 1 8
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In the community where you live?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q50A
When a hate incident takes
place, how likely do you think it
is that someone else who
witnesses or learns about it will
speak up to call it out, or report
it to the police or another
authority if it happens:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Very likely 15 10 15 14 20 9 16 14 15 12 15 17 14 15
Somewhat likely 37 31 40 38 35 49 35 39 53 35 36 33 39 36
Not very likely 31 43 32 30 28 35 33 29 23 38 27 32 32 30
Not at all likely 9 12 8 9 9 6 8 10 2 11 12 7 10 8
Cannot say 8 4 5 10 9 0 8 9 8 4 10 11 5 11
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In the community where you live?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q50A
When a hate incident takes
place, how likely do you think it
is that someone else who
witnesses or learns about it will
speak up to call it out, or report
it to the police or another
authority if it happens:
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Very likely 15 11 19 17 20 11 17 14 16 12 16 27 14 13
Somewhat likely 37 41 35 32 32 58 32 36 37 39 34 33 36 37
Not very likely 31 29 30 35 29 19 34 31 31 30 33 30 30 32
Not at all likely 9 8 11 8 13 2 9 10 9 7 11 8 17 8
Cannot say 8 10 6 8 6 10 8 9 7 12 6 1 3 9
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On the social media platforms you make use of?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q50B
When a hate incident takes
place, how likely do you think it
is that someone else who
witnesses or learns about it will
speak up to call it out, or report
it to the police or another
authority if it happens:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Very likely 14 3 18 15 16 11 13 16 22 14 15 11 16 14
Somewhat likely 31 36 31 31 27 56 33 29 39 30 35 24 36 28
Not very likely 27 31 26 27 29 5 25 30 19 34 26 27 27 28
Not at all likely 13 6 16 13 13 17 13 13 13 18 12 8 15 11
Cannot say 14 23 8 13 15 10 17 12 7 4 12 29 6 19
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On the social media platforms you make use of?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q50B
When a hate incident takes
place, how likely do you think it
is that someone else who
witnesses or learns about it will
speak up to call it out, or report
it to the police or another
authority if it happens:
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Very likely 14 14 14 16 13 24 16 13 14 16 11 25 11 13
Somewhat likely 31 35 25 32 10 37 30 32 31 27 41 41 31 30
Not very likely 27 26 30 26 47 15 28 28 26 28 25 14 37 29
Not at all likely 13 12 17 10 18 10 14 13 13 13 13 16 17 12
Cannot say 14 13 14 16 12 13 12 15 16 15 9 4 4 16
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Hate exposure in past year (COMPUTED)

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
HATE
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Personal experience 13 11 15 14 8 33 12 14 30 16 10 5 26 4
Witnessed experience 34 29 31 36 34 48 39 31 38 37 40 24 51 23
Know someone with 40 30 37 41 41 32 40 39 54 39 43 30 58 27
experience
NET: Personal + witnessed 39 34 37 40 37 64 41 37 49 43 43 26 60 24
experience
NET: Personal + witnessed 52 47 52 52 53 64 51 53 58 56 56 42 72 38
+ know someone
None of the above 48 53 48 48 47 36 49 47 42 44 44 58 28 62
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Hate exposure in past year (COMPUTED)

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
HATE
Weighted Total: 616| 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616| 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Personal experience 13 17 9 10 34 19 10 12 16 7 14 100 0 0
Witnessed experience 34 35 37 31 24 30 33 36 35 33 34 65 62 25
Know someone with 40 40 41 37 26 44 32 42 41 39 36 75 59 30
experience
NET: Personal + witnessed 39 42 39 33 44 38 35 40 40 35 39| 100 62 25
experience
NET: Personal + witnessed 52 54 52 48 44 50 47 54 50 52 56| 100 75 40
+ know someone
None of the above 48 46 48 52 56 50 53 46 50 48 44 0 25 60
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How often, if at all, do you consciously downplay being someone who is [YOUR GROUP]?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

Q51
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Regularly 23 25 13 25 19 43 20 26 32 26 24 13 30 18
From time to time 30 23 26 32 27 36 25 34 38 36 29 20 38 24
Very rarely 15 16 27 15 14 0 19 12 19 10 16 18 12 18
Never 30 34 31 26 39 21 34 27 10 25 29 46 20 38
Cannot say 2 2 3 2 1 0 2 2 0 2 2 3 1 2

329



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

How often, if at all, do you consciously downplay being someone who is [YOUR GROUP]?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q51
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Regularly 23 26 18 23 18 17 22 24 23 22 23 41 28 19
From time to time 30 31 31 25 34 35 23 31 28 30 32 26 37 30
Very rarely 15 13 17 18 22 8 21 14 16 17 11 12 18 16
Never 30 28 33 32 27 36 33 29 32 27 31 21 14 35
Cannot say 2 2 1 2 0 4 2 2 1 3 3 0 3 2
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q52
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
WE HUMAN/ LIKE 15 11 19 15 16 17 14 17 12 11 17 18 15 15
EVERYONE ELSE, HAVE
THEIR OWN INDIVIDUAL/
DIFFERING OPINIONS, WE
ARE NOT ALL THE SAME
JEWISH PEOPLE HAVE 13 21 9 13 12 16 12 14 17 14 9 14 12 14
MANY/ DIFFERING
OPINIONS ABOUT ISRAEL/
CURRENT CONFLICTS (NOT
ALL JEWS ARE ZIONISTS,
BEING JEWISH DOES NOT
MEAN WE SANCTION/
APPROVE OF WHAT IS
HAPPENING IN ISRAEL,
PRESUMED TO THINK A
CERTAIN WAY...)
NEED TO LEARN THE 12 14 6 13 8 5 11 12 5 14 11 13 13 10

FACTS/ HISTORY, PEOPLE
NEED TO LEARN/
RESEARCH AND
UNDERSTAND OUR
HISTORY/ CULTURE/
RELIGION, PEOPLE ARE
MISINFORMED ABOUT
TRUE HISTORY OF JEWS
IN THE WORLD AND OUR
EXISTANCE
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q52
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
WE ARE NOT YOUR 8 17 6 6 10 0 11 5 5 13 7 7 10 7
TYPICAL STEREOTYPES
(CHEAP/ GREEDY, RICH,
DO NOT CONTROL THE
WORLD/ GLOBAL
CONSPIRACY...)
WE ARE A PEACEFUL 7 4 2 7 9 10 5 8 0 6 9 7 7 6
PEOPLE, WE WANT TO
LIVE IN PEACE
SHOULD BE TREATED 7 8 9 5 11 0 7 8 5 7 10 5 9 6
FAIRLY LIKE ANY
RELIGION/ TREATED
FAIRLY AS A PEOPLE, NEED
FOR EQUALITY AND CO
EXISTING PEACEFULLY
WE ARE NOT EVIL/ 6 6 11 6 4 0 6 6 2 7 7 6 6 6

VIOLENT, WE ARE NOT TO
BLAME FOR EVERYTHING
WRONG IN THE WORLD/
WE ARE NOT THE
PROBLEM
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Experienced

Total

Region

Gender

discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

Atl

QC

M

F

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/
Time

Rare/
Never

Q52

Weighted Total:

616

62

51

350

144 9

305

309

84

164

189

179

254

345

Total:

616

57

63

340

140 16

285

328

49

126

225

216

244

353

WE CARE/ HELP PEOPLE
REGARDLESS OF
BACKGROUND, WE ARE
CARING/ NURTURING
PEOPLE, CARE ABOUT THE
WELL BEING OF OTHERS,
WE ARE A MORAL/
ETHICAL PEOPLE

RESPONDENT'S OPINION
ON CURRENT WAR/
CONFLICTS (VARIOUS)

WE ARE GOOD CITIZENS,
LAW ABIDING/ ETHICAL
PEOPLE, CONTRIBUTE
POSITIVELY TO SOCIETY,
WORK HARD FOR WHAT
THEY HAVE

JEWISH PEOPLE IN
CANADA ARE NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR WHAT
IS HAPPENING OVERSEAS,
SHOULD NOT BE TREATED
AS SYMBOLS/ SCAPEGOATS
FOR CURRENT
RESENTMENTS
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Total

Region

Gender

Experienced
discrim.

BC

AB/ SK/
MB

ON

QC

Atl

M

F

18-29

30-44

45-65

65+

Reg/ | Rare/
Time | Never

Q52

Weighted Total:

616

62

51

350

144

305

309

84

164

189

179

254 345

Total:

616

57

63

340

140

16

285

328

49

126

225

216

244 353

OUR HISTORY OF
PERSECUTION/
DISPLACEMENT/
OPPRESSION,
HOLOCAUST'S
INTERGENERATIONAL
TRAUMA

WE ARE CONCERNED FOR
OUR SAFETY, LIVE IN FEAR
OF BEING ATTACKED,
HAVE TO HIDE THEIR
RELIGION/ FAITH

DO NOT BELIEVE THE
BIASES/ INFORMATION IN
MASS MEDIA/ NEWS/
SOCIAL MEDIA,
STEREOTYPES/ RACISM
BEING SPREAD BY THESE
ORGANIZATIONS,
MISINFORMATION SPREAD
BY UNINFORMED/
UNRESEARCHED OPINIONS

DO NOT UNDERSTAND
HOW WE ARE THE MOST
HATED PEOPLE IN THE
WORLD, ANTI-SEMITISM IS
THE MOST POPULAR
RACISM HISTORICALLY
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q52
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
ABSURDITIES WITHIN 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
RACIST/ DISCRINATING
VIEWS OF PEOPLE, BASED
ON NOTHING,
UNFOUNDED/ NOT
REALITY BASED IN ANY
WAY
GOVERNMENT/ POLICE 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 2 1 0 1 1

ALLOW HATE CRIMES/
RACISM AGAINST JEWS TO
HAPPEN/ CONTINUE,
POLITICAL POLARIZATION/
HINDERING PROGRESS,
CREATES MORE TENSIONS

NOTHING WILL CHANGE 1 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
RACIST VIEWS, FULLY
INBEDDED IN SOCIETY

Other 1 0 0 2 1 5 2 0 2 2 1 0 2 1

Cannot say 29 20 31 31 27 36 28 29 42 30 28 22 26 31
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Total

Generation in Canada

Educa

tion

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/
Plus

2nd/
Gen

1st/
Gen

<HS

HS/
Comp

Post/
sec

Univ/
grad

Good/
engh

Just/
engh

Not/
engh

Yes/
Def

Yes/
Sus

No

Q52

Weighted Total:

616

285

179

153

14

46

130

426

284

216

104

79

62

453

Total:

616

282

176

158

13

42

132

429

281

219

103

68

58

467

WE HUMAN/ LIKE
EVERYONE ELSE, HAVE
THEIR OWN INDIVIDUAL/
DIFFERING OPINIONS, WE
ARE NOT ALL THE SAME

15

13

16

18

12

17

14

17

15

12

18

15

JEWISH PEOPLE HAVE
MANY/ DIFFERING
OPINIONS ABOUT ISRAEL/
CURRENT CONFLICTS (NOT
ALL JEWS ARE ZIONISTS,
BEING JEWISH DOES NOT
MEAN WE SANCTION/
APPROVE OF WHAT IS
HAPPENING IN ISRAEL,
PRESUMED TO THINK A
CERTAIN WAY...)

13

11

16

13

11

16

15

13

15

10

13

NEED TO LEARN THE
FACTS/ HISTORY, PEOPLE
NEED TO LEARN/
RESEARCH AND
UNDERSTAND OUR
HISTORY/ CULTURE/
RELIGION, PEOPLE ARE
MISINFORMED ABOUT
TRUE HISTORY OF JEWS
IN THE WORLD AND OUR
EXISTANCE

12

1

12

12

10

12

12

15

1

12

12
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Total

Generation in Canada

Education

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/
Plus

2nd/
Gen

1st/
Gen | <HS

HS/
Comp

Post/
sec

Univ/
grad

Good/
engh

Just/
engh

Not/
engh

Yes/
Def

Yes/
Sus

No

Q52

Weighted Total:

616

285

179

153 14

46

130

426

284

216

104

79

62

453

Total:

616

282

176

158 13

42

132

429

281

219

103

68

58

467

WE ARE NOT YOUR
TYPICAL STEREOTYPES
(CHEAP/ GREEDY, RICH,
DO NOT CONTROL THE
WORLD/ GLOBAL
CONSPIRACY...)

10 0

11

10

11

WE ARE A PEACEFUL
PEOPLE, WE WANT TO
LIVE IN PEACE

1

SHOULD BE TREATED
FAIRLY LIKE ANY
RELIGION/ TREATED
FAIRLY AS A PEOPLE, NEED
FOR EQUALITY AND CO
EXISTING PEACEFULLY

10 0

WE ARE NOT EVIL/
VIOLENT, WE ARE NOT TO
BLAME FOR EVERYTHING
WRONG IN THE WORLD/
WE ARE NOT THE
PROBLEM

WE CARE/ HELP PEOPLE
REGARDLESS OF
BACKGROUND, WE ARE
CARING/ NURTURING
PEOPLE, CARE ABOUT THE
WELL BEING OF OTHERS,
WE ARE A MORAL/
ETHICAL PEOPLE

10
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q52
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
RESPONDENT'S OPINION 5 3 7 5 0 2 6 5 6 5 2 7 7 4

ON CURRENT WAR/
CONFLICTS (VARIOUS)

WE ARE GOOD CITIZENS, 4 4 3 4 0 4 4 4 4 3 3 2 3 4
LAW ABIDING/ ETHICAL
PEOPLE, CONTRIBUTE
POSITIVELY TO SOCIETY,
WORK HARD FOR WHAT
THEY HAVE

JEWISH PEOPLE IN 4 5 3 4 0 0 3 5 4 4 1 5 11 3
CANADA ARE NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR WHAT
IS HAPPENING OVERSEAS,
SHOULD NOT BE TREATED
AS SYMBOLS/ SCAPEGOATS
FOR CURRENT
RESENTMENTS

OUR HISTORY OF 3 3 4 2 6 4 1 4 3 4 1 1 3 4
PERSECUTION/
DISPLACEMENT/
OPPRESSION,
HOLOCAUST'S
INTERGENERATIONAL
TRAUMA

WE ARE CONCERNED FOR 3 2 4 2 0 0 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3
OUR SAFETY, LIVE IN FEAR
OF BEING ATTACKED,
HAVE TO HIDE THEIR
RELIGION/ FAITH
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Total

Generation in Canada

Education

Income adeq

uacy

Hate experience

3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/
Plus | Gen | Gen

<HS

HS/ | Post/
Comp | sec

Univ/
grad

Good/ | Just/

engh | engh

Not/
engh

Yes/ | Yes/
Def Sus

No

Q52

Weighted Total:

616

285 179 153

14

46 130

426

284 216

104

79 62 453

Total:

616

282 176 158

13

42 132

429

281 219

103

68 58 467

DO NOT BELIEVE THE
BIASES/ INFORMATION IN
MASS MEDIA/ NEWS/
SOCIAL MEDIA,
STEREOTYPES/ RACISM
BEING SPREAD BY THESE
ORGANIZATIONS,
MISINFORMATION SPREAD
BY UNINFORMED/
UNRESEARCHED OPINIONS

DO NOT UNDERSTAND
HOW WE ARE THE MOST
HATED PEOPLE IN THE
WORLD, ANTI-SEMITISM IS
THE MOST POPULAR
RACISM HISTORICALLY

ABSURDITIES WITHIN
RACIST/ DISCRINATING
VIEWS OF PEOPLE, BASED
ON NOTHING,
UNFOUNDED/ NOT
REALITY BASED IN ANY
WAY
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Is there one thing you wished broader society understood about people who are Jewish?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q52
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
GOVERNMENT/ POLICE 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 1 2 2 1 1

ALLOW HATE CRIMES/
RACISM AGAINST JEWS TO
HAPPEN/ CONTINUE,
POLITICAL POLARIZATION/
HINDERING PROGRESS,
CREATES MORE TENSIONS

NOTHING WILL CHANGE 1 1 1 1 14 2 1 0 0 1 3 0 2 1
RACIST VIEWS, FULLY
INBEDDED IN SOCIETY

Other 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 2 2 2 1

Cannot say 29 31 28 27 71 36 34 25 26 32 32 29 26 29
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Thinking about the future, are you optimistic or pessimistic that people of all ethnic, racial and religious backgrounds in Canada will be treated with
the same respect, in your lifetime?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q53
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Optimistic 35 28 38 35 36 46 39 31 49 38 31 30 30 38
Very optimistic 5 0 4 6 4 17 7 3 2 10 3 4 3 7
Somewhat optimistic 30 28 34 29 31 29 32 28 46 27 29 26 27 31
NET: Pessimistic 61 68 59 61 59 54 56 65 48 57 64 67 66 57
Somewhat pessimistic 39 47 46 39 32 27 32 45 39 34 41 40 39 39
Very pessimistic 22 21 13 22 26 28 25 20 9 23 23 27 27 19
Racialized people are 2 0 2 2 1 0 2 1 1 4 1 0 2 1
already treated with the
same respect
Cannot say 3 4 2 2 4 0 2 3 2 2 3 3 3 3
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Thinking about the future, are you optimistic or pessimistic that people of all ethnic, racial and religious backgrounds in Canada will be

treated with the same respect, in your lifetime?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q53
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Optimistic 35 31 36 41 45 63 27 34 40 37 20 39 34 35
Very optimistic 5 6 5 4 0 7 2 6 6 5 4 5 3 5
Somewhat optimistic 30 25 31 37 45 56 25 28 34 32 16 34 31 30
NET: Pessimistic 61 65 60 55 41 31 70 62 56 61 72 59 57 62
Somewhat pessimistic 39 40 39 35 34 26 45 38 35 39 50 16 34 43
Very pessimistic 22 24 21 20 6 5 25 24 21 22 22 42 23 19
Racialized people are 2 2 1 1 14 0 1 1 1 0 5 2 5 1
already treated with the
same respect
Cannot say 3 2 3 4 0 6 2 3 3 2 2 0 3 2
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Do you believe the next generation of Jewish people will face more, face less, or face about the same level of discrimination and stereotyping as

they do today?
Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q55A

Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Will face more 52 49 51 54 47 67 51 52 39 45 59 57 57 48
Will face less 10 12 16 9 12 0 12 9 25 16 5 4 13 9
Will remain about the same 32 36 31 31 34 27 34 30 34 34 29 33 26 37
Cannot say 6 3 2 6 7 7 2 9 2 5 7 7 4 7
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Do you believe the next generation of Jewish people will face more, face less, or face about the same level of discrimination and stereotyping
as they do today?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def Sus No
Q55A
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Will face more 52 56 48 48 27 36 52 55 54 47 54 58 55 50
Will face less 10 10 11 10 34 24 11 8 8 14 7 23 21 7
Will remain about the same 32 28 36 34 34 38 32 31 33 31 35 16 23 36
Cannot say 6 5 5 7 6 2 5 6 5 8 3 3 1 7
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Do you believe the next generation of Muslim people will face more, face less, or face about the same level of discrimination and stereotyping as
they do today?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q55B
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Will face more 30 42 35 27 30 51 34 26 22 25 31 37 27 33
Will face less 25 20 29 26 22 27 26 24 38 28 23 18 35 18
Will remain about the same 31 30 31 31 32 16 32 30 30 36 27 30 26 35
Cannot say 14 8 5 16 16 7 8 20 10 11 18 15 12 15
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Do you believe the next generation of Muslim people will face more, face less, or face about the same level of discrimination and stereotyping
as they do today?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def Sus No
Q55B
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Will face more 30 31 31 28 17 39 30 29 31 28 33 27 31 31
Will face less 25 25 27 23 54 13 23 26 24 24 31 43 42 19
Will remain about the same 31 32 28 33 24 36 32 30 32 32 27 21 20 34
Cannot say 14 13 15 17 6 13 15 15 14 17 9 10 7 16
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Protecting people from crime

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q56A
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Excellent/Good 49 50 58 48 48 38 52 46 53 34 51 59 41 55
Excellent 9 9 10 9 8 10 10 8 7 11 8 9 5 12
Good 40 41 48 39 40 28 42 38 46 23 43 50 36 43
Only fair 27 27 25 28 28 18 26 29 25 38 24 22 34 22
Poor 11 13 10 11 13 10 13 10 10 14 13 7 16 8
Cannot say 12 11 8 14 11 34 9 15 12 14 12 12 9 15
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Protecting people from crime

Total

Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q56A
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Excellent/Good 49 46 53 50 57 60 51 47 52 51 38 47 47 50
Excellent 9 10 9 6 18 9 8 9 10 7 8 5 10 9
Good 40 36 44 44 39 51 43 38 42 44 29 42 37 40
Only fair 27 29 25 26 31 17 27 28 27 25 31 26 32 27
Poor 11 11 12 11 6 15 9 12 9 11 15 18 17 10
Cannot say 12 14 9 13 6 9 13 13 11 12 17 9 4 13
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Treating people who are Jewish

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q56B
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Excellent/Good 56 50 73 58 47 59 61 51 60 51 55 59 51 60
Excellent 19 21 27 20 10 15 23 14 16 24 14 19 13 23
Good 37 29 46 37 38 44 38 37 44 27 41 40 37 37
Only fair 17 21 9 17 20 7 18 17 21 22 14 15 23 13
Poor 8 3 5 8 12 0 7 9 9 10 11 3 13 5
Cannot say 19 26 14 18 20 35 15 23 10 17 21 23 13 23
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Treating people who are Jewish

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q56B
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Excellent/Good 56 55 54 58 64 70 48 56 59 55 50 59 45 57
Excellent 19 20 16 19 18 28 11 20 24 14 15 25 14 18
Good 37 35 38 39 46 42 38 36 35 40 36 34 31 39
Only fair 17 18 18 15 8 14 22 16 14 21 18 26 23 14
Poor 8 7 10 8 12 5 9 8 11 5 6 7 25 6
Cannot say 19 20 18 18 17 10 21 20 16 20 26 7 7 22
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Holding officers accountable when misconduct occurs

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q56C
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Excellent/Good 35 29 49 39 22 28 41 29 50 33 32 31 35 35
Excellent 9 4 17 12 3 0 13 6 14 14 6 7 9 10
Good 25 24 32 27 19 28 28 23 36 20 26 24 26 25
Only fair 19 28 15 17 22 12 17 21 13 17 22 21 21 17
Poor 21 21 20 18 27 9 23 19 21 24 19 19 24 19
Cannot say 26 22 15 26 29 51 20 31 16 25 27 29 19 29
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Holding officers accountable when misconduct occurs

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q56C

How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

NET: Excellent/Good 35 33 33 39 49 39 35 33 35 36 30 48 33 32
Excellent 9 11 10 6 14 14 9 9 10 8 8 14 12 8
Good 25 22 23 33 35 26 26 25 25 28 22 34 21 24
Only fair 19 21 18 18 11 19 22 18 20 20 15 12 25 20
Poor 21 20 27 14 25 22 16 22 22 18 23 23 34 19
Cannot say 26 26 22 29 15 19 26 27 23 26 32 17 9 29
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Using the appropriate amount of force for each situation

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q56D
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Excellent/Good 42 46 58 42 36 38 48 36 55 36 42 42 39 45
Excellent 10 8 21 11 4 5 13 7 12 12 9 8 8 11
Good 32 38 37 31 32 33 35 29 43 24 34 34 31 34
Only fair 20 22 8 19 28 7 20 20 17 23 19 19 24 17
Poor 15 14 17 16 13 9 14 16 19 18 14 12 19 12
Cannot say 22 17 16 24 22 46 17 28 8 22 25 26 17 25
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Using the appropriate amount of force for each situation

Total

Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q56D
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Excellent/Good 42 43 45 39 58 54 39 42 46 42 39 40 38 44
Excellent 10 10 11 8 28 18 6 10 11 9 8 10 12 10
Good 32 33 34 30 31 36 33 32 34 33 31 31 26 34
Only fair 20 18 21 23 6 20 25 19 22 22 10 20 34 19
Poor 15 14 18 13 19 12 16 15 13 13 21 24 18 14
Cannot say 22 25 16 25 17 14 20 24 19 23 29 16 10 24

354




Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

Responding to a disturbance caused by someone having a mental health crisis

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q56E
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Excellent/Good 36 39 40 38 28 38 42 30 44 30 39 34 33 38
Excellent 6 9 9 7 3 5 7 5 9 4 8 5 5 8
Good 30 30 31 31 25 33 35 25 36 26 31 29 29 31
Only fair 24 35 30 20 29 7 25 23 27 19 24 29 26 23
Poor 17 16 18 18 15 9 17 18 14 26 13 15 22 14
Cannot say 23 10 12 24 28 46 16 29 14 25 25 22 19 25
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Responding to a disturbance caused by someone having a mental health crisis

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No

Q56E

How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:

Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453

Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467

NET: Excellent/Good 36 36 34 37 51 42 36 35 35 39 33 40 31 36
Excellent 6 7 5 7 28 6 3 6 9 3 5 6 1 7
Good 30 30 29 30 24 37 33 28 25 37 29 34 30 29
Only fair 24 25 26 22 14 33 29 22 27 25 17 20 32 24
Poor 17 14 23 15 6 14 15 18 16 15 22 18 23 17
Cannot say 23 24 18 25 29 10 21 25 23 21 28 22 14 24
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Investigating hate crimes and hate incidents

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q56F
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
NET: Excellent/Good 39 37 45 41 33 32 42 35 49 35 37 40 33 44
Excellent 9 8 12 11 6 5 11 8 12 10 9 8 8 10
Good 29 29 33 30 27 28 31 27 36 25 27 32 25 34
Only fair 24 25 31 22 25 10 23 24 25 24 25 22 24 23
Poor 18 15 13 18 20 17 16 20 10 26 18 13 27 11
Cannot say 20 24 11 19 21 41 19 21 17 15 21 25 16 22
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Investigating hate crimes and hate incidents

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q56F
How would you rate the job
police in your own community
are doing when it comes to each
of the following:
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
NET: Excellent/Good 39 42 33 40 37 54 38 37 44 37 30 43 32 39
Excellent 9 10 10 7 28 20 10 7 11 9 6 14 4 9
Good 29 31 24 33 9 34 29 30 32 28 24 29 27 30
Only fair 24 21 30 21 31 25 28 22 21 24 30 19 38 22
Poor 18 16 19 19 14 11 13 20 17 20 14 25 28 15
Cannot say 20 21 18 20 17 10 21 21 18 19 27 13 3 23
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In order to properly serve the people in your community, do you think that your local area police:
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'only fair' or 'poor' for any at Q56

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
Q57
Weighted Total: 402 39 34 218 107 3 202 199 54 117 118 114 193 196
Total: 399 35 45 211 102 6 187 210 32 90 140 137 184 201
Need to do a better job of 47 44 44 46 51 52 49 45 49 47 43 50 48 46
how they currently operate
Need to fundamentally 37 42 39 36 35 48 35 38 43 41 39 26 42 33
change the way they
operate
Cannot say 17 14 17 18 14 0 16 17 8 12 18 24 10 21
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In order to properly serve the people in your community, do you think that your local area police:
Subsample: Those who mentioned 'only fair' or 'poor' for any at Q56

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
Q57
Weighted Total: 402 183 124 95 8 29 88 277 183 144 65 55 54 284
Total: 399 183 120 96 8 25 88 278 180 143 66 49 49 291
Need to do a better job of 47 48 45 47 63 38 46 48 45 47 47 47 49 47
how they currently operate
Need to fundamentally 37 35 40 34 37 46 37 35 39 37 32 48 44 34
change the way they
operate
Cannot say 17 17 14 19 0 16 17 17 16 16 22 6 7 20
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Which language is spoken most often at home?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

QLANG
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
English 87 93 93 88 79 88 87 87 83 79 88 94 87 87
French 4 0 0 0 15 12 4 3 6 6 2 2 4 3
Russian 5 3 2 8 1 0 5 6 8 6 5 4 3 7
Hebrew 3 2 3 3 4 0 3 4 2 8 2 0 5 2
Yiddish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spanish 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1
Other (please specify) 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1
Decline to answer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Which language is spoken most often at home?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QLANG
Weighted Total: 616| 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104| 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
English 87 98 87 65 66 98 88 86 92 83 81 89 83 87
French 4 1 4 7 26 2 3 3 1 5 6 4 4 4
Russian 5 0 3 18 0 0 6 6 3 7 9 1 4 6
Hebrew 3 1 5 6 8 0 3 3 2 4 2 6 7 2
Yiddish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spanish 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1
Other (please specify) 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 1
Decline to answer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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What is the highest level of education you have attained?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QEDUC
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Some elementary 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0
Completed elementary 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 0
Some high school 1 0 0 1 3 5 1 2 0 2 2 1 2 1
Completed high school 7 11 13 6 7 0 9 6 23 3 6 7 7 8
Community college/ 15 11 12 16 18 5 17 14 25 9 18 13 16 15
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 6 3 7 6 6 0 6 6 6 3 5 9 6 5
Completed university 36 18 51 35 42 38 33 40 30 45 37 31 36 37
Post graduate 33 56 11 36 22 51 34 31 10 38 33 38 32 33
university/professional
school
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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What is the highest level of education you have attained?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QEDUC
Weighted Total: 616| 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616| 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Some elementary 0 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
Completed elementary 0 0 2 0 20 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 0
Some high school 1 2 1 1 66 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 2
Completed high school 7 10 7 3 0 100 0 0 7 10 3 11 2 8
Community college/ 15 17 14 13 0 0 72 0 10 15 29 12 28 14
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 6 5 8 5 0 0 28 0 3 8 10 4 9 6
Completed university 36 40 34 33 0 0 0 53 40 35 30 35 33 36
Post graduate 33 26 33 44 0 0 0 47 38 29 23 31 26 34
university/professional
school
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Which one of the following best describes your background:

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QGENER
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
You were born in Canada, 46 39 56 47 44 62 47 46 55 49 50 35 52 42

and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada, 29 19 19 29 36 27 28 30 35 28 23 34 29 29
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another 25 43 26 24 20 11 25 24 11 23 27 31 20 28
country
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Which one of the following best describes your background:

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QGENER
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
You were born in Canada, 46 100 0 0 42 64 47 44 49 40 50 61 36 46
and both of your parents
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 29 0 100 0 37 27 31 28 32 28 28 19 46 28
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 25 0 0 100 21 9 22 27 20 32 22 20 18 26
country
Cannot say 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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How many years have you lived in Canada?
Subsample: Born in another country

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

AQIMMIG
Weighted Total: 153 26 13 84 28 1 78 75 9 38 51 54 50 98
Total: 158 26 15 87 28 2 75 83 5 29 59 65 50 102
Less than 6 years 3 0 23 1 0 0 2 3 21 6 0 0 6 1
6 - 10 years 9 0 16 8 20 0 9 9 19 25 4 2 8 10
11 - 24 years 28 31 28 27 26 0 32 23 60 33 40 6 32 26
25 plus 60 69 28 64 54 100 56 65 0 34 56 92 53 63
Cannot say 1 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0
Mean: 34.5] 40.1 208 346 34.7 405 33.2 35.8 13.1 183 31.3 52.0/ 30.7 359

367



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2024 — Survey of Jews

How many years have you lived in Canada?
Subsample: Born in another country

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
AQIMMIG
Weighted Total: 153 0 0 153 3 4 28 117 56 69 23 15 11 118
Total: 158 0 0 158 2 5 29 122 59 70 25 14 11 124
Less than 6 years 3 0 0 3 63 0 4 1 3 3 0 19 0 1
6 - 10 years 9 0 0 9 37 0 10 9 5 11 13 7 33 8
11 - 24 years 28 0 0 28 0 40 18 30 31 26 24 28 20 30
25 plus 60 0 0 60 0 60 69 60 60 60 59 41 47 62
Cannot say 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 5 0 0
Mean:| 34.5 * *  34.5 6.8 422 375 34.2| 37.2 321 34.2| 246 26.2 36.2
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Which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.
AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never
QINC
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9 305 309 84 164 189 179 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Good enough for you and 46 49 42 47 44 38 52 41 57 41 40 53 44 49
you can save from it
Just enough for you, so 35 30 34 35 38 23 34 37 23 40 36 35 34 36
that you do not have major
problems
Not enough for you and 12 18 18 10 11 34 9 14 13 12 15 8 12 12
you are stretched
Not enough for you and 5 2 6 5 5 0 4 6 5 6 6 2 8 2
you are having a hard time
Cannot say 2 2 0 2 2 5 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 1
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Which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time?

Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QINC
Weighted Total: 616/ 285 179 153 14 46 130 426| 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Good enough for you and 46 48 50 37 20 45 29 52 100 0 0 59 37 45
you can save from it
Just enough for you, so 35 31 33 45 48 47 38 32 0 100 0 20 42 37
that you do not have major
problems
Not enough for you and 12 12 11 13 12 5 21 10 0 0 71 14 12 12
you are stretched
Not enough for you and 5 6 5 2 20 2 10 3 0 0 29 4 7 5
you are having a hard time
Cannot say 2 3 0 2 0 2 1 2 0 0 0 3 1 2
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Sexual orientation describes a person's emotional, physical, and/or sexual attraction to other people. What best describes your sexual orientation?

Experienced
Total Region Gender Age discrim.

AB/ SK/ Reg/ | Rare/
BC MB ON QC Atl M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-65 | 65+ | Time | Never

QSEXOR
Weighted Total: 616 62 51 350 144 9| 305 309 84 164 189 179| 254 345
Total: 616 57 63 340 140 16 285 328 49 126 225 216 244 353
Heterosexual 90 88 94 91 89 68 91 89 89 83 91 95 87 93
Bisexual 3 0 1 4 4 7 1 5 2 7 3 1 6 1
Gay 2 9 0 1 5 0 5 0 0 3 4 2 2 3
Queer 2 2 0 1 3 5 1 2 4 2 1 1 2 1
Pansexual 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 3 1 0 0 1 1
Lesbian 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 4 2 0 0 1 0
Asexual 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0
Two Spirit 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0
Questioning 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other (specify if you wish) 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
Prefer not to answer 2 0 4 2 1 5 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1
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Sexual orientation describes a person's emotional, physical, and/or sexual attraction to other people. What best describes your sexual

orientation?
Total | Generation in Canada Education Income adequacy Hate experience
3rd/ | 2nd/ | 1st/ HS/ | Post/ | Univ/ | Good/ | Just/ | Not/ | Yes/ | Yes/
Plus | Gen | Gen | <HS |Comp | sec | grad | engh | engh | engh | Def | Sus No
QSEXOR
Weighted Total: 616 285 179 153 14 46 130 426 284 216 104 79 62 453
Total: 616 282 176 158 13 42 132 429 281 219 103 68 58 467
Heterosexual 90 90 88 93 64 92 88 91 92 88 87 81 90 91
Bisexual 3 4 3 3 17 0 2 4 2 5 5 6 6 3
Gay 2 2 3 1 0 2 7 1 1 3 4 1 2 3
Queer 2 1 3 1 0 0 3 1 2 1 2 2 0 2
Pansexual 1 2 0 0 6 4 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 1
Lesbian 1 2 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 2 3 0 1
Asexual 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 0 0
Two Spirit 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 0
Questioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Other (specify if you wish) 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 4 0 0
Prefer not to answer 2 1 2 2 14 0 2 1 1 2 2 3 2 1
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